DIVISION OF HEALTHCARE FINANCING

Tribal Provider Manual

Revision Date: January 2019
®
1%
2
/o

Wyoming
Department

of Health

Commit to your health.




General Information

o T.;\'
S
Wyoming Department of Health e 1
i Wyoming
Public Health Insurance Program Uc{mnm.fiu
of Health

Coarert 1= pois Neern

CLIENT NAME
0600123456

Overview

Thank you for your willingness to serve clients of the Medicaid Program and other
medical assistance programs administered by the Division of Healthcare Financing.
This manual supersedes all prior versions.

Rule References

Providers must be familiar with all current rules and regulations governing the
Medicaid Program. Provider manuals are to assist providers with billing Medicaid; they
do not contain all Medicaid rules and regulations. Rule citations in the text are only a
reference tool. They are not a summary of the entire rule. In the event that the manual
conflicts with a rule, the rule prevails. Wyoming State Rules may be located at,
http://soswy.state.wy.us/Rules/default.aspx.
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Importance of Fee Schedules and Provider’s Responsibility

Procedure codes listed in the following Sections are subject to change at any time
without prior notice. The most accurate way to verify coverage for a specific service is
to review the Medicaid fee schedules on the website (2.1, Quick Reference). Fee
schedules list Medicaid covered codes, provide clarification of indicators, such as
whether a code requires prior authorization and the number of days in which follow-up
procedures are included. Not all codes are covered by Medicaid or are allowed for all
taxonomy codes (provider types). It is the provider’s responsibility to verify this
information. Use the current fee schedule in conjunction with the more detailed coding
descriptions listed in the current CPT-4 and HCPCS Level Il coding books. Remember
to use the fee schedule and coding books that pertain to the appropriate dates of service.
Wyoming Medicaid is required to comply with the coding restrictions under the
National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) and providers should be familiar with the
NCCI billing guidelines. NCCI information may be reviewed at
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/index.html.

Getting Questions Answered

The provider manuals are designed to answer most questions; however, questions may
arise that require a call to a specific department such as Provider Relations or Medical
Policy (2.1, Quick Reference).

Medicaid manuals, bulletins, fee schedules, forms, and other resources are available on
the Medicaid website or by contacting Provider Relations.
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AUTHORITY

The Wyoming Department of Health is the single state agency appointed as required in the Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR) to comply with the Social Security Act to administer the Medicaid
Program in Wyoming. The Division of Healthcare Financing (DHCF) directly administers the
Medicaid Program in accordance with the Social Security Act, the Wyoming Medical Assistance
and Services Act, (W.S. 42-4-101 et seq.), and the Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act (W.S.
16-3-101 et seq.). Medicaid is the name chosen by the Wyoming Department of Health for its
Medicaid Program.

This manual is intended to be a guide for providers when filing medical claims with Medicaid.
The manual is to be read and interpreted in conjunction with Federal regulations, State statutes,
administrative procedures, and Federally approved State Plan and approved amendments. This
manual does not take precedence over Federal regulation, State statutes or administrative
procedures.
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UPDATES TO MANUAL

Tribal Provider Manual

Revision
Date

Changes

10/01/18

Throughout this manual: Website URL changes (Wyoming Medicaid and EDI web
addresses, New Wyoming Department of Health Letterhead)

Ch.13 Covered Services BH:

13.1 BH Services - Removed first sentence in second bullet;

13.3.3 Qualification for Participating Provider and Staff (Peer Specialist)- changed
181021,

13.4 Covered Services - Added second sentence after parenthesis and Day Treatment;
13.8 Limitations for behavioral Health Services - Added second sentence in section;
13.8.1 Prior Authorizations once Thresholds are Met - added second paragraph

Chapter 15 — Chiropractic Services: Covered CPT Codes: Removed bullet point
referencing PA information

Chapter 20 — Home Health: changes made to Sections 20.1, 20.1.2, 20.2 and 20.2.1

Chapter 21 — Laboratory Services:
21.1 Laboratory Services — Changed procedure code range, added 6™ bullet
21.3 Genetic Testing — changed procedure code range

Chapter 22 —Non-Emergency Medical Transportation: Providers will now receive
a prior authorization by client with appointment dates of service.

Revision Date

Change(s)

0/15/19

CH 4 Utilization Review
4.2 Compliant Referral — contact email for P.I. changed

CH. 6 Common Billing Information

6.8.2 Ages 21 and older — Added 90791 to PT, OT, ST, BH, CV and dietician table;
Removed 96101 and 96125 for table and added 96105 and 96146.

6.8.3.1 Authorization of Medical Necessity Request Form — Updated form and link
6.8.3.2 Authorization of Medical Necessity Request Form — Updated Instructions

6.15.1 Submitting Attachments for Electronic Claims — Added steps for submitting
attachments by email.
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6.17.2 How to Read to read Remittance Advice — Added additional information to
table under how claim pay

6.20.1 Exceptions to the Twelve Month Limit— Added lead in paragraph

6.24.1 Covered Services — Added bullet (Board Certified Behavior Analyst): Added
97155,97156, GT — Adaptive Behavior Treatment - to table

Ch. 7 Third Party Liability
7.1.5 Medicare Supplement Plans — Added section

CH. 13 Covered Services- Behavioral Health

13.4.5 Community-Based Services — Added 96105-96146 and removed 93101,
96103, 96105, 96110, 96111, 96116, 96118, 96210, and 96125.

13.7.2 Covered Services - Removed table at the end of section and added new table
13.8.1.1 — Comprehensive Prior Authorization Review- this section was removed.

CH. 22 Covered Services — Laboratory Services
22.3 Genetic Testing - Added bullet for code 81519
22.3.1 BRAC Testing and Counseling— Added 81162-81167 to the code rage.

22.3.3 Billing Requirements — Changed second bullet to “Prior authorization for
BRCA testing CPT codes will only be approved with documentation that genetic
counseling will be or has been provided”.

CH. 24 Covered Services- Practitioner Services

24.7.3 Other Immunizations — Removed everything about Synagis and added the first
2 bullets.

24.10.2.1 Covered Services - Added bullet for code 81519
24.10.2.2 BRAC Testing and Counseling— Added 81162-81167 to the code rage.
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1.1 How the CMS-1500 Manual is Organized

The table below provides a quick reference describing how the CMS-1500 Manual is

organized.
Chapter Description

Two Getting Help When You Need It — Quick Reference guide, telephone
numbers and addresses and web sites for help and training.
Provider Responsibilities — Obligations and rights as a Medicaid

Three provider. The topics covered include enrollment changes, civil rights,
group practices, provider-patient relationship, and record keeping
requirements.

Four Utilization Review — Fraud and abuse definitions, the review process, and
rights and responsibilities.

Five Client Eligibility — How to verify eligibility when a client presents their
Medicaid card.
Common Billing Information — Basic claim information, completing the

Six claim form, authorization for medical necessity requirements, co-pays,
prior authorizations, timely filing, consent forms, NDC, working the
Medicaid remittance advice (RA) and completing adjustments.

Seven Third Party Liability (TPL)/Medicare — Explains what TPL/Medicare

is, how to bill it and exceptions to it.

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) — Explains the advantages of
Eight exchanging documents electronically. Secured Provider Web Portal
registration process.

Wyoming Specific HIPAA 5010 Electronic Specifications — This
chapter covers the Wyoming Specific requirements pertaining to

Nine electronic  billing. Wyoming payor number and electronic
adjustments/voids.
Important Information — This chapter covers additional important
Ten information including claims review, definition of physician supervision
and coding
Covered Services — This chapter is alphabetical by professional service
Eleven — and provides information such as: definitions, procedure code ranges,
Twenty Five documentation requirements, covered and non-covered services and

billing examples.
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Chapter Description

Appendices includes the Provider Manual Version Control Table, and last quarters

Appendices — Provide key information in an at-a-glance format. This

Provider Notifications.

1.2 Updating the Manual

When there is a change in the Medicaid Program, Medicaid will update the manual on
a quarterly (January, April, July, and October) basis and publish them to the Medicaid
website. Most of the changes come in the form of provider bulletins (via email) and
Remittance Advice (RA) banners, although others may be newsletters or Wyoming
Department of Health letters (via email) from state officials. The updated provider
manuals will be posted to the website and will include all updates from the previous
quarter. It is in the provider’s best interest to download an updated provider manual
and keep their email addresses up-to-date. Bulletin, RA banner, newsletter and state
letter information will be posted to the website as it is sent to providers, and will be
incorporated into the provider manuals as appropriate to ensure the provider has access
to the most up to date information regarding Medicaid policies and procedures.

RA banner notices appear on the first page of the proprietary Wyoming Medicaid
Remittance Advice (RA), which is available for download through the Secured
Provider Web Portal after each payment cycle in which the provider has claims
processed or “in process”. This same notice also appears on the RA payment summary
email that is sent out each week after payment, and is published to the “What’s New”
section of the website.

It is critical for providers to keep their contact email address(es) up-to-date to ensure
they receive all notices published by Wyoming Medicaid. It is recommended that
providers add the “wycustomersvcs@conduent.com” email address from which notices
are sent to their address books to avoid these emails being inadvertently sent to junk or
spam folders.

All bulletins and updates are published to the Medicaid website (2.1, Quick Reference).

NOTE: Provider bulletins and state letter email notifications are sent to the email
addresses on-file with Medicaid and are sent in two (2) formats, plain text
and HTML. If the HTML format is received or accepted then the plain text
format is not sent.
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1.2.1 RA Banner Notices/Samples

RA banners are limited in space and formatting options and are used to notify providers

quickly and often refer providers elsewhere for additional information.

Sample RA Banner:

* *

ICD-10 IMPLEMENTATION OCTOBER 1, 2015

EXPECT:
1) LONGER WAIT TIMES WHEN CALLING PROVIDER RELATIONS OR EDI SERVICES
2) INCREASED POSSIBILITY OF RECEIVING A BUSY DISCONNECT WHEN
EXITING THE IVR
3) DO NOT EXPECT THE AGENTS TO PROVIDE ICD-10 CODES

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS PRIOR TO CALLING THE CALL CENTERS:

1) IF YOUR SOFTWARE OR VENDOR/CLEARINGHOUSE IS NOT ICD-10 READY--FREE
SOFTWARE AVAILABLE ON THE WY MEDICAID WEBSITE (CANNOT DROP TO PAPER)

2) ICD-10 DX/SURGICAL DENIALS, VERIFY FIRST: CODES ARE BOTH ALPHA & NUMERIC, DX
QUALIFIER,OVSO0,1VSI

3) VERIFY DOS, PRIOR TO 10/1/15 BILL WITH ICD-9 AND ON OR AFTER 10/1/15 BILL WITH ICD-
10 CODES
4) INPATIENT SERVICES THAT SPAN 9/2015-10/2015 BILL WITH ICD-10

https://wymedicaid.portal.conduent.com/provider home.html

* % * % * *% * % * % * * *% * % * % * *% * % *

Sample RA Payment Summary (weekly email notification):

Ch. 1 Index

From: Wyoming Medicaid [mailto:wycustomersvc@conduent.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2015 5:17 AM

To: Provider Email Name

Subject: Remittance Advice Payment Summary

On 05/27/2015, at 05:16, Wyoming Medicaid wrote:
Dear Provider Name,

The following is a summary of your Wyoming Medicaid remittance advice 123456 for 05/27/2015, an RA
Banner with important information may follow.

*% * * % *

RA PAYMENT SUMMARY
To: Provider Name

NP1 Number: 1234567890
Provider ID: 111111111

Remittance Advice Number: 123456
Amount of Check: 16,070.85
The RA banner notification will appear here when activated for the provider’s taxonomy (provider type)
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1.2.2 Medicaid Bulletin Notification/Sample

Medicaid bulletin email notifications typically announce billing changes, new codes
requiring prior authorization, reminders, up and coming initiatives, etc.

Sample bulletin email notification (HTML format):

Wyoming s
Department on o
of Health

Medicaid Website | Manual & Bulletins | Forms | Client Benefit Plans.

e
Changes in Phototherapy for High Sign In | Update Your Profite
Bilirubin levels - E0202 Rental (RR)

In order to provide better accessto home therapy for newborns with
highbilirubinlevels, and reduce the number of hospital readmissions

) Medicaid Website
for Wyoming Medicaidinfants, Wyoming Medicaid will be makingthe ol Manuats Busefiu
following changes regarding the policy and reimbursement ofthe (") Fee Schedule
E0202 RR (phototherapy- rental) HCPCS code. 24

) What's New

) Links

Effective with dates of service April 1st, 2015 and forward, the
E0202 RR code will be allowed for the following providertypes and
taxonomies: =

) IVR Navigation Tips

) Web Portal Tutorials
All Physicians (20s)
Nurse Practitioners (363Ls, 367A00000X)
Durable Medical Equipment Suppliers (332B00000X)
Public Health Nurse's Offices (251K00000X)

Procedure code E0202 with the RR modifier will be billed using daily units, as a rental only (usingthe RR
modifier), with a maximum allowable of 5 units per Iifetime.

Reimbursementforthis code will be set at $55.22 per day for the physicians, nurse practtioners, DME
suppliers, and publichealth nurses offices

Note: This rate s subjectto change, verify rate usingthe online fee schedule

Practitionerservices, suchas home oroffice basedvisits, home heatthvisits, labtests, etc., can be billed
as appropriate inaddtionto the rental of the Bijiblanket or other phototherapy device.

Appeal Process for clients requiring over 5 days

Wyoming Medicaid encourages providers to submit the initial claimto receive reimbursement forthe 5
days. Then, when appealing, submit an adjustment form with a corrected claim that has the additional units
included alongwith medical necessity and appeal to the below address.

Providers can also choose to submitthe claim whichincludes additional units along with medical necessity
and appealto.

DME Provider Services Manager
8101 Yellowstone Road, Suite 210
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Criteria for the Use of Photo Therapy (available in the DME Covered Services
Manual)

Covered onarental basis forinfants with:

* Neonatal hyperbilirubinemia is the infant's sole clinical problem

* Infant greater than orequal to 37 weeks gestational age and birthweight greaterthan2.270 gm
(5lbs)

* Infantmorethan48 hoursold
Bilirubinlevel, without hemolysis, at initiation of phototherapy (after infant reaches 48 hours ofage
ormore) is 14 mgs per deciliteror above; and
* Bilirubinlevel, without hemolysis, lessthantwo mgs per dediliter
The following conditions must be met prior toinitiation of home phototherapy:
* Historyand physical assessment conducted by infant's attending physician. Newbom discharge
exam will suffice if home phototherapy begins immediately upon discharge from the hospital

* Required laboratory studies must have been performed, including CBC, bloodtype on motherand
infant, direct Coombs and direct Bilirubin level, without hemolysis

* Physiciancertifiesthat parent/caregiver is capable of administering home phototherapy
* Parent/caregiver has sfully aining onuse of i ;and

Equipment must be delivered and set up withinfour hours of discharge from the hospital or
notification of provider, whichever is more appropriate

Repair and/or service must be ilable 24-hours per day

A global fee has been establishedthatindudes:

* Rental ofthe phototherapy unit, and alsoall supplies,
properfunctioning and effective use ofthe therapy

Complete caregivertraining onuse of equipment and completion of necessary records

ies, andservices yfor

Documentation:

*  Written Order
Narrative report outlining client's progress

* Documentation ofthe above outlined criteria and conditions necessitatingtherapy must be
maintainedin provider's records

Help identify and combat Medicaid Fraud by visitingthe website or
contactingthe Fraud Hotiline:

Stop Medicaid Fraud

* hitp://stopwyomedicaidfraud.com
* 1-855-846-2563

WvYhealth...Get Plugged In! js a Medicaid Program offered through Xerox Care and l- e
Quality Solutions, Inc.. Medicaid Clients and Providers will benefit from a wide array of ‘.E Sse
programs and services. Visit www.wyhealth.net formore information. -ﬂ (A
WYhealth
at phaved i

1.2.3 Wyoming Department of Health (WDH) State Letter/Sample

WDH email notifications typically announce significant Medicaid policy

RAC and other audits, etc.

changes,

Sample WDH email notification (HTML format):

Ch. 1 Index
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ational. Be sure that this indicator is included
this field.

services must be supported with medical documentation kept on file with the provider's

ion of Healthc: d

Thomas O. Epgslund, Director

-0944 « Main Number (307, 1« FAX (307) 777-6964

Unsubscribe

Be sure to add wycustomersvc@xerox.com to your address book to ensure the proper
delivery of your Wyoming Medicaid updates and weekly payment summary information.

Please do not reply to this email with any customer service issues. Specific account
inquires will not be read

CMS 1500 Paper Claim

1, but required when th

d to ds

Co-pay for non-emergency will still gpply. Co-psyment raquirements do notapply to emergency servicas

1.3 State Agency Responsibilities

The Division of Healthcare Financing administers the Medicaid Program for the
Department of Health. They are responsible for financial management, developing
policy, establishing benefit limitations, payment methodologies and fees, and
performing utilization review.

1.4 Fiscal Agent Responsibilities

Conduent is the fiscal agent for Medicaid. They process all claims and adjustments,
with the exception of pharmacy. They also answer provider inquiries regarding claim
status, payments, client eligibility, known third party insurance information and
provider training visits to train and assist the provider office staff on Medicaid billing
procedures or to resolve claims payment issues.

NOTE: Wyoming Medicaid is not responsible for the training of the provider’s
billing staff or to provide procedure or diagnosis codes or coding training.
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Chapter Two — Getting Help When You Need It

2.1

2.2

2.3
23.1

2.4

2.5

2.6

Ch.2 Index

QUICK RETEIEINCE ...ttt 7
How to Call for Help ..o 11
HOW t0 Write TOr HEIP ..o 11
Provider INQUINY FOIM .......ccoiiiiiii s 12
How to Get a Provider Training ViSit .........ccccooveiiiieii e 12
How t0 Get Help ONlINE........cooiiie s 13
Training Seminars/Presentations...........cccccveieiieii e 14
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Getting Help When You Need It

2.1 Quick Reference

(AGJEEY NETIE eSS TelEetonei-e Web Address Contact For:
Address Numbers
e Payment inquiries
e Clienteligibility
e  Medicaid client number and
information
e Lock-in status
Dental Services — . Auth.orization of Medical Necessity
Interactive Voice | Tel (800)251-1270 ¢ Medicare Buy-In data
Response (IVR) | 2417 N/A e Service limitations
System e Client third party coverage
information
NOTE: The client’s Medicaid ID
number or social security
number is required to verify
client eligibility.
POCIISac:T; 47 e Claim adjustment subrr?iss.ions
Cheyenne, WY N/A N/A e Hardcopy claims submissions
82003-0,5 47 e Returning Medicaid checks
o  Bulletin/manual inquiries
e Claim inquiries
e  Claim submission problems
o Client eligibility
Dental Service | ' (888)863-5806 https.//wymedicaid.portal.con : ;';;;Inteontc ci)r:gzliﬁ‘ésforms
duent.com/provider_home.ht . . -
PO Box 667 9-5pm MST M-F ml ¢ Request Field Representative visit
Cheyenne, WY o e  Training seminar questions
82003-0667 Fax (307)772-8405 e Timely filing inquiries
o Verifying validity of procedure
codes
e Claim void/adjustment inquiries
e  WINASARP training
e Web Portal training
e EDI Enrollment Forms
Tel (800)672-4959 e Trading Partner Agreement
EDI Services OPTION 3 https://wymedicaid.portal.con : ﬁﬁﬁi;\z;g;m/f ;gr WINASAP
PO Box 667 duent.com/provider_home.ht .
Cheyenne, WY | 9-5pm MST M-F ml . T_ec_hnlcal support for v_endors,
82003-0667 billing agents and clearing houses
Fax (307)772-8405 e Web Portal registration/password
resets
e Technical support for Web Portal
ACS EDI http://edisolutionsmmis.por
Gateway N/A tal.conduent.com/gcro/ e Download WINASAP software

Ch.2 Index
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Agency Name &
Address

Telephone/Fax
Numbers

Web Address

Contact For:

Tel (800)251-1268
OPTIONS 1,1,4,3

Authorization for Medical Necessity
requests and Prior authorization requests

M:glcéa;Xng;:y 9-5pm MST M-F https://wymedicaid.portal.con | for: _ N _
Cheyenne, WY | (24/7 Voicemail L * :Utrr?grr_'e;_rgglllﬂng prior
. uthorizati
82003-0667 | Available) e Hospice Services: Limited to clients
Fax (307)772-8405 residing in a nursing home
¢ Provider enrollment questions
o Bulletin/Manuals inquiries
o Authorization for Medical Necessity
) https://wymedicaid.portal.con Requirements
Provider Tel (800)251-1268 duent.com/provider_home.ht | o Claim inquiries
Pgellsa(;;(ogi‘ﬂ 6.50m MST M-F mi e Claim submission problems
Cheyenne, WY | (call center hours) ° C“ant e“.g'b'“.ty L
82003-0667 e Claim v0|d/ad!ustment inquiries
Fax (307)772-8405 * Form completion
(IVR Navigation e Payment mqumes . N
Tips available on | 24/7 https://wymedicaid.portal.con | ® Requgst Flelq Represer]tatlve visit
the website) (IVR availability) duent.com/contact.html e Training seminar questions
o Timely filing inquiries
¢ Troubleshooting prior authorization
problems
o Verifying validity of procedure codes
Tel (800)251-1268
OPTION 2
9-5pm MST M-F
Fax (307)772-8405
Select Option 2 if you
need Medicare or
estate and trust ¢ Client accident covered by liability
recovery assistance or casualty insurance or legal
liability is being pursued
. THEN e Estate and Trust Recovery
.Th.".d Party e Medicare Buy-In status
Liability (TPL) Select Option 2 if you e Reporting client TPL
PO Box 667 are with an insurance N/A e New insurance coverage
Cheyenne, WY company, a'_ctorney’s e Policy no longer active
82003-0667 office or child support e Problems getting insurance
enforcement information needed to bill
e Questions or problems regarding
OR third party coverage or payers
. e WHIPP program
Select Option 3 for
Medicare and
Medicare Premium
payments
OR
Ch.2 Index 8 Revision 01/15/19
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Agency Name &
Address

Telephone/Fax
Numbers

Web Address

Contact For:

Select Option 4 for
estate and trust
recovery inquires

Transportation

Tel (800)595-0011

Client inquiries:

Prior authorize transportation

Services 9-5pm MST M-F https://wymedicaid.portal.con arrangements .
PO Box 667 _ ) duent com/client e Request travel assistance
Cheyenne, WY (2417 Voicemail e Verify transportation is reimbursable
82003-0667 | AVailable)
Fax (307)772-8405
e DMEPOS Covered Services manual
. e Prior authorization request for
Qlé)a'{/llsE?(e)aslth Tel (800)783-8606 Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
PO Box 33400 | 8a-6pm MST M-F http:/fwww. qualishealth or/ ‘(’Fr,grsf;“he“d Orthotic Services
Seattle, WA e Questions related to documentation
98133 Fax (877)810-9265 or clinical criteria for DMEPOS
e Home Health
e Medicaid Incentive Programs
o Diabetes Incentive Program
o ER Utilization Program
o P4P
e SBIRT
WY health Tel (888)545-1710 e Educational Information about
(Utilization and Nurse Line: WY health Programs
Care i
Management) (OFTION 2) http://www.wyhealth.net/ Prior authorization for:
Fax PASRRs Only * Acute Psych
PO Box 49 (888)245-1928 e Extended Psych
Cheyenne, WY (Attn: PASRR e Extraordinary heavy care
82003-0049 Processing Specialist) o Gastric Bypass
e Inpatient rehabilitation
e Psychiatric Residential Treatment
Facility (PRTF)
e Transplants
e Vagus Nerve Stimulator
ﬁlsglssg;l::% Tel (307)777-5800 N/A 1) Prescription medications
Program (ADAP) | Fax (307)777-7382 2)  Program information
Maternal & Child
Health (MCH)
/Children Special
Helth CSH) | Tel (G07)777-7041 «  High Risk Maternal
6101 N N/A e Newhorn intensive care
Yellowstone Rd. | Fax (307)777-7215 *  Program information
Ste. 420
Cheyenne, WY
82002
Severe Tel (307)777-8088 N/A e Severe Malocclusion Applications
Malocclusion Fax (307)777-6964 and Criteria
Ch.2 Index 9 Revision 01/15/19
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EBNEY NEWTE &% VEIGEemEED: Web Address Contact For:
Address Numbers
Social Security
Administration | Tel (800)772-1213 N/A Social Security benefits
(SSA)
Medicare Tel (800)633-4227 N/A Medicare information
Division of
Healthcare
Financing
(DHCF) Tel (307)777-7531 e Medicaid State Rules
Tel (866)571-0944 http://www.health.wyo.gov | e  State Policy and Procedures
6101 /healthcarefin/index.html | e  Concerns/Issues with state
Yellowstone Rd. | Fax (307)777-6964 Contractors/Vendors
Ste. 210
Cheyenne, WY
82002
DHCF Program
Integrity Client or Provider Fraud, Waste and
Abuse
6101 Tel (855)846-2563 N/A
Yellowstone Rd. . .
Ste. 210 NOTE: Callers may remain _
Cheyenne, WY anonymous when reporting
82002

Stop Medicaid

Tel (855)846-2563

http://stopmedicaidfraud.w

e Information and education
regarding fraud, waste, and abuse in

Fraud y0.gov the Wyoming Medicaid program
e Toreport fraud, waste and abuse
DHCF Pharmacy
Program
6101 Tel (307)777-7531
yellowstone Rd N/A General questions
Ste. 210 Fax (307)777-6964
Cheyenne, WY
82002
Goold Health Tel (877)209-1264 Pharmacy prior authorization
Systems, Inc (Pharmacy Help Enrollment
N Desk) http://www.wymedicaid.org/
(GHS) Tel (877)207-1126 Pharmacy manuals
PBM Vendor FAQs

(PA Help Desk)

Customer Service
Center (CSC) ,
Wyoming
Department of
Health

Tel (855)294-2127
TTY/TDD
(855)29-5205

(Clients Only, CSC
cannot speak to

https://www.wesystem.wyo

Client Medicaid applications
Eligibility questions regarding:

1) Family and Children’s programs
2) Tuberculosis Assistance Program

providers) Qv 3) Medicare Savings Programs
2232 Dell Range LS .
. 4) Employed Individuals with
Blvd, Suite 300 | 7 g0y MST M-F Disabilities
Cheyenne, WY P
82009 Fax (855)329-5205
Ch.2 Index 10 Revision 01/15/19
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Agency Name &
Address

Telephone/Fax
Numbers

Web Address

Contact For:

Wyoming
Department of
Health Long
Term Care Unit
(LTC)

Tel (855)203-2936
8-5pm MST M-F

Fax (307)777-8399

N/A

Nursing home program eligibility
questions

Patient Contribution

Waiver Programs

Inpatient Hospital

Hospice

Home Health

Wyoming
Medicaid

N/A

https://wymedicaid.portal.con

duent.com

Provider manuals

HIPAA electronic transaction data
exchange

Fee schedules

On-line Provider Enrollment
Frequently asked questions (FAQS)
Forms (e.g., Claim
Adjustment/VVoid Request Form)
Contacts

What’s new

Remittance Advice Retrieval

EDI enrollment form

Trading Partner Agreement
Secured Provider Web Portal
Training Tutorials

2.2 How to Call for Help

The fiscal agent maintains a well-trained call center that is dedicated to assisting
providers. These individuals are prepared to answer inquiries regarding client
eligibility, service limitations, third party coverage, electronic transaction questions
and provider payment issues.

2.3 How to Write for Help

In many cases, writing for help provides the provider with more detailed information
about the provider claims or clients. In addition, written responses may be kept as
permanent records.

Reasons to write vs. calling:

Ch.2 Index

Appeals — Include claim, all documentation previously submitted with the
claim, explanation for request, documentation supporting the request.

Written documentation of answers — Include all documentation to support the

provider request.

Rate change requests — Include request and any documentation supporting the

provider request.

Requesting a service to be covered by Wyoming Medicaid — Include request
and any documentation supporting the provider request.

11
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To expedite the handling of written inquiries, we recommend providers use a Provider
Inquiry Form (2.3.1, Provider Inquiry Form). Providers may copy the form in this
manual. Provider Relations will respond to the provider inquiry within ten business
days of receipt.

2.3.1 Provider Inquiry Form

Provider Inquiry Form

1. Provider Name and Address 2. Provider/NPI Number | 3. Telephone Number

4. Person to contactin Provider's 5. Date of Inquiry
Office

6. Client Name: Last, First ML 7. Medicaid ID Number 8. Dates of Service

9 Proc 10.
Code Charge

13. Transaction Control Number
Date

11I.RA ’ 12.MED Record Number

13 Natuwe of Inqury

T5. Fiscal Agent Response

6. Client Name: Last, First, M1 ‘ 7. Medicaid ID Number | 8. Dates of Service

13. Transaction Control Number

9 Proc. 10 T RA 12 MED Record Number
Code Charge | Date

13 Natuwe of Inqury

15 Fiscal Agent Response

Mail completed form to:
‘Wyoming Medicaid
Atm: Provider Relations
PO Box 667
Cheyenne, WY 82003-0667

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.

2.4 How to Get a Provider Training Visit

Ch.2 Index

Provider Relations Field Representatives are available to train or address questions the
provider’s office staff may have on Medicaid billing procedures or to resolve claims
payment issues.

Provider Relations Field Representatives are available to assist providers with help in
their location, by phone, or webinar with Wyoming Medicaid billing questions and
issues. Generally, to assist a provider with claims specific questions, it is best for the
Field Representative to communicate via phone or webinar as they will then have
access to the systems and tools needed to review claims and policy information.
Provider Training visits may be conducted when larger groups are interested in training
related to Wyoming Medicaid billing. When conducted with an individual provider’s
office, a Provider Training visit generally consists of a review of a provider’s claims
statistics, including top reasons for denials and denial rates, and a review of important

12 Revision 01/15/19
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Medicaid training and resource information. Provider Training Workshops may be held
during the summer months to review this information in a larger group format.

Due to the rural and frontier nature, and weather in Wyoming, visits are generally
conducted during the warmer months only. For immediate assistance, a provider should
always contact Provider Relations (2.1, Quick Reference).

2.5 How to Get Help Online

The address for Medicaid’s public website is https://wymedicaid.portal.conduent.com.
This site connects Wyoming’s provider community to a variety of information
including:

Ch.2 Index

Answers to the providers frequently asked Medicaid questions.

Claim, prior authorization, and other forms for download.

Free download of latest WINASAP software and latest WINASAP updates.
Free download of WINASAP Training Manuals and Tutorials.

Medicaid publications, such as provider handbooks and bulletins.

Payment Schedule.

Primary resource for all information related to Medicaid.

Wyoming Medicaid Secured Provider Web Portal.

Wyoming Medicaid Secured Provider Web Portal tutorials.

The Medicaid public website also links providers to Medicaid’s Secured Provider Web
Portal, which delivers the following services:

278 Electronic Prior Authorization Requests — Ability to submit and retrieve
prior authorization requests and responses electronically via the web.

Data Exchange — Upload and download of electronic HIPAA transaction files.

Remittance Advice Reports — Retrieve recent Remittance Advices
o Wyoming Medicaid proprietary RA
= 835

User Administration — Add, edit, and delete users within the provider’s
organization who can access the Secured Provider Web Portal.

837 Electronic Claim Entry — Interactively enter dental, institutional and
medical claims without buying expensive software.

PASRR entry
LT101 Look-Up

13 Revision 01/15/19
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2.6 Training Seminars/Presentations

Ch.2 Index

The fiscal agent and the Division of Healthcare Financing may sponsor periodic
training seminars at selected in-state and out-of-state locations. Providers will receive
advance notice of seminars by Medicaid bulletin email notifications, provider bulletins
(hard copies) or Remittance Advice (RA) banners. Providers may also check the
Medicaid website for any recent seminar information.
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Chapter Three — Provider Responsibilities

3.1
3.11
3.1.2
3.121
3.1.2.2
3.1.2.3
3.12.4
3.1.3
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3221
3.2.2.2
3.2.2.3

3.2.3

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8
3.8.1
3.8.2

3.9

3.10

3.11
3.11.1
3.11.2
3.11.3

Ch. 3 Index

Enrollment/Re-ENrollMent ... 17
Ordering, Referring and Prescribing Providers (ORP_.......ccccccovveviiievieciecnn, 19
Enrollment Termination .........ccooovorieieiieiece e e 20
LiCENSE/COMTICALION ...ttt bbb 20
Contact INFOrMALION ......c.ecviiieciee e 21
INACTIVILY ...ttt e e s e ste e ara e reeae s 21
RE-ENIOIIMENT ... 22
Discontinuing Participation in the Medicaid Program...........ccccceeceviveiveviesnenne. 22
Accepting Medicaid CHENTS ... 22
Compliance REQUITEMENTS..........coiiiiiieie et 22
Provider-Patient RelationShip..........ccociiiiiiie 22
Medicare/Medicaid Dual Eligible CHeNtS ..........ccccovevieiieiiiiecic e 24
Accepting a Client as Medicaid After Billing the Client................ccccoocevenen. 25
Mutual Agreements Between the Provider & Client...........cccocevviieiieieennne 25
MiSSEd APPOINTMENTS.....cveiiiiie ettt et ae e nas 26
Medicare COVEIred SEIVICES ......cccviueiierieieseese e seesie e stee e e e nee e sreeae s 26
MEAICAl NECESSILY ...ocvviivieieceiecteete et re s 26
Medicaid Payment is Payment in Full ... 27
Medicaid ID Card.........ccooiiiiiiiiie e e 28
Verification OF CHENT AQE .ooovii i 28
VeErification OPTIONS .......ooiiiiiiiiireiee e 28
FIEE SEIVICES ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e 28
FEE TOF SEIVICE. ...ttt et ste e e nes 29
Freedom Of ChOICE. ..ot s 29
Out-of-State Service LImMitations ...........ccooviriiiininenesseseee e 29
Record Keeping, Retention and ACCESS ........ccooveiirierenie e 30
REQUITEIMIENTS ...ttt esreeste e e e sreenteaneenneenes 30
REtention OF RECOIUS ........eoiiiieiieie e 31
ACCESS 10 RECOITS ...ttt bbb 31
15 Revision 01/15/19



Provider Responsibilities

3.114 A E o [ £SO 32
3.12 Tamper ResSistant RX Pads .........cccooveiiiiiieie e 33

Ch. 3 Index 16 Revision 01/15/19



Provider Responsibilities

3.1 Enrollment/Re-Enroliment
Medicaid payment is made only to providers who are actively enrolled in the Medicaid
Program. Providers are required to complete an enrollment application, undergo a
screening process and sign a Provider Agreement at least every five (5) years. In addition,
certain provider types are required to pay an application fee and submit proof of licensure
and/or certification. These requirements apply to both in-state and out-of-state providers.
Due to the screening requirement of enrollments, backdating enrollments must be handled
through an appeal process. If the provider is requesting an effective date prior to the
completion of the enroliment, a letter of appeal must be submitted with proof of enroliment
with Medicare or another State’s Medicaid that covers the requested effective date to
present.
All providers have been assigned one (1) of three (3) categorical risk levels under the
Affordable Care Act (ACA) and are required to be screened as follows:
Categorical Risk Level Screening Requirements
LIMITED
Includes:
e  Physician and nonphysican practitioners,
(includes nurse practitioners, CRNAsS,
occupational therapists, speech/language
pathologist audiologists) and medical groups or
clinics
e Ambulatory surgical centers Verifies provider or supplier meets all applicable Federal
e Competitive Acquisition Program/Part B regulations and State requirements for the provider or supplier
Vendors: type prior to making an enrollment determination
e  End-stage renal disease facilities ) L . o o
e  Federally qualified health centers (FQHC) Conducts license verifications, including licensure verification
e Histocompatibility laboratories across State lines for physicians or non-physician practitioners
«  Hospitals, including critical access hospitals, ar_1d_prow_dgrs and suppliers that obtal_n or maln_taln I\/I_edware
VA hospitals, and other federally-owned b_||||ng prl_\/lleges as a result of State Ilcensur_e, including _Stat_e
hospital facili’ties licensure in States other than where the provider or supplier is
e  Health programs operated by an Indian Health enrolling
K/Irogram h . " Conducts database checks on a pre- and post-enrollment basis to
* ammograpny Screening centers ensure that providers and suppliers continue to meet the
*  Mass immunization roster billers enrollment criteria for their provider/supplier type.
e  Organ procurement organizations
e  Pharmacy newly enrolling or revalidating via
the CMS-855B application
e Radiation therapy centers
e  Religious non-medical health care institutions
e  Rural health clinics
e  Skilled nursing facilities
MODERATE
Includes: Performs the “limited” screening requirements listed above
e Ambulance service suppliers
e Community mental health centers (CMHC) Conducts an on-site visit
e  Comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation
facilities (CORF)
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Categorical Risk Level

Screening Requirements

e  Hospice organizations
e Independent diagnostic testing facilities
e  Physical therapists enrolling as individuals or as
group practices
e Portable x-ray suppliers
e Revalidating home health agencies
Revalidating DMEPOS suppliers

HIGH

Includes:

e  Prospective (newly enrolling) home
health agencies

e  Prospective (newly enrolling) DMEPOS
suppliers

e  Prosthetic/orthotic (newly enrolling)
suppliers

e Individual practitioners suspected of
identity theft, placed on previous payment
suspension, previously excluded by the
OIG, and/or previously had billing
privileges denied or revoked within the
last ten (10) years

Performs the “limited” and “moderate” screening requirements
listed above.

Requires the submission of a set of fingerprints for a national
background check from all individuals who maintain a five (5)
percent or greater direct or indirect ownership interest in the
provider or supplier.

Conducts a fingerprint-based criminal history record
check of the FBI’s Integrated Automated Fingerprint
Identification System on all individuals who maintain a
five (5 percent or greater direct or indirect ownership
interest in the provider or supplier

Categorical Risk Adjustment:
CMS adjusts the screening level from limited or moderate to high
if any of the following occur:
= Exclusion from Medicare by the OIG
= Had billing privileges revoked by a Medicare
contractor within the previous ten (10) years and is
attempting to establish additional Medicare billing
privilege by—
o  Enrolling as a new provider or supplier
o Billing privileges for a new practice location
= Has been terminated or is otherwise precluded from
billing Medicaid
= Has been excluded from any Federal health care
program
Has been subject to a final adverse action as defined in §424.502
within the previous ten (10) years

The ACA has imposed an application fee on the following institutional providers:

e |[n-state only

o Institutional Providers

PRTFs

0 O O O O

Substance abuse centers (SAC)

Wyoming Medicaid-only nursing facilities

Community Mental Health Centers (CMHC)

Wyoming Medicaid-only home health agencies (both newly enrolling
and re-enrolling)

Providers that are enrolled in Medicare, Medicaid in other states, and CHIP are only
required to pay one (1) enrollment fee. Verification of this payment must be included

with the enrollment application.

Ch. 3 Index
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The application fee is required for:

New enrollments

Enrollments for new locations

Re-enrollments

Medicaid requested re-enrollments (as a result of inactive enrollment statuses)

The application fee is non-refundable and is adjusted annually based on the Consumer
Price Index (CPI) for all urban consumers.

After a providers enrollment application has been approved, a welcome letter will be
sent.

If an application is not approved, a notice including the reasons for the decision will be
sent to the provider. No medical provider is declared ineligible to participate in the
Medicaid Program without prior notice.

To enroll as a Medicaid provider, all providers must complete the on-line enroliment
application available on the Medicaid website (2.1, Quick Reference).

3.1.1 Ordering, Referring and Prescribing Providers (ORP_

Wyoming Medicaid requires that ordering, referring, or prescribing (ORP) providers
be documented on claims. All ORP providers and attending providers must be enrolled
with Wyoming Medicaid. This applies to all in-state and out-of-state providers, even
if they do not submit claims to Wyoming Medicaid. Providers who are enrolled as an
ORP ONLEY will not term due to 12 months of inactivity (no paid claims on file). If
they are enrolled as a treating provide, but only being used as an ORP provider, these
providers will term due to 12 months of inactivity (no paid claims on file).

Taxonomies that may order, refer, or prescribe

Taxonomy Taxonomy Description

Physicians (MD, DO, interns, residents and

All 20s

fellows)
363A00000X | Physician Assistants (PA)
363Ls Nurse Practitioners

364SP0808X | Advanced Practice Nurses (APN)
235X00000X | Speech Therapist

231H00000X | Audiologist

225100000X | Physical Therapists
225X00000X | Occupational Therapists
213E00000X | Podiatrist

152W00000X | Optometrists

1223s Dentists

111N00000X | Chiropractic
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Taxonomies always required to include an

ORP/attending NPI

Taxonomy

Taxonomy Description

332S00000X

Hearing Aid Equipment

332B00000X

Durable Medical Equipment (DME) &
Supplies

335E00000X

Prosthetic/Orthotic Supplier

291U00000X

Clinical Medical Laboratory

261QA1903X

Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)

261QE0700X

End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD)
Treatment

261QF0400X

Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)

261QR0208X

Radiology, Mobile

261QR0401X

Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation
Facility (CORF)

261QR1300X

Rural Health Clinic (RHC)

225X00000X

Occupational Therapist

225100000X

Physical Therapist

235700000X

Speech Therapist

251E00000X

Home Health

251G00000X

Hospice Care, Community Based

261Q00000X

Development Centers (Clinics/Centers)

261QP0904X

Public Health, Federal/Health Programs
Operated by IHS

282N00000X

General Acute Care Hospital

282NR1301X

Critical Access Hospital (CAH)

2830Q00000X

Psychiatric Hospital

283X00000X

Rehabilitation Hospital

323P00000X

Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility

111N00000X

Chiropractors

231H00000X

Audiologist

133Vv00000X

Dieticians

3.1.2 Enrollment Termination

3.1.21 License/Cortication

Sixty (60) days prior to licensure/certification expiration, Medicaid sends all providers
a letter requesting a copy of their license or other certifications. If these documents are
not submitted within 60-days of their expiration date, the provider will be terminated
as a Medicaid provider. Once the updated license or certification is received, the
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provider will be reactivated and a re-enrollment will not be required unless the provider
remains termed for license more than one year, which the provider will then be termed
due to inactivity. .

3.1.2.2 Contact Information

If any information listed on the original enrollment application subsequently changes,
providers must notify Medicaid in writing 30-days prior to the effective date of
the change. Changes that would require notifying Medicaid include, but are not limited
to, the following:

Current licensing information

Facility or name changes

New ownership information

New telephone or fax numbers

Physical, correspondence or payment address change
New email addresses

Tax Identification Number

It is critical that providers maintain accurate contact information, including email
addresses, for the distribution of notifications to providers. Wyoming Medicaid policy
updates and changes are distributed by email, and occasionally by postal mail.
Providers are obligated to read, know and follow all policy changes. Individuals who
receive notifications on behalf of an enrolled provider are responsible for ensuring they
are distributed to the appropriate personnel in the organization, office, billing office,
etc.

If any of the above contact information is found to be inaccurate (mail is returned,
emails bounce, phone calls are unable to be placed or physical site verification fails,
etc.) the provider will be placed on a claims hold. Claims will be held for 30 days
pending an update of the information. A letter will be sent to the provider, unless both
the physical and correspondence addresses have had mail returned, notifying them of
the hold and describing options to update contact information. If the information is
updated within the 30 days, the claim will be released to complete normal processing;
if a claim is held for this reason for more than 30 days, it will then be denied and the
provider will have to resubmit once the incorrect information is updated. The letter will
document the information currently on file with Wyoming Medicaid and allow you to
make updates/changes as needed.

3.1.2.3 Inactivity

Providers who do not submit a clean claim within one year will be terminated due to
inactivity and a new enrollment will be required. No notification will be sent out to
providers for this type of termination.
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3.1.24 Re-enrollment

Providers are required to complete an enrollment application, undergo a screening
process and sign a Provider Agreement at least every five (5) years. Prior to any re-
enrollment termination, providers will be notified in advance that a re-enrollment is
required to remain active. If a re-enrollment is completed an approved prior to the set
termination date, the provider will remain active with no lapse in their enrollment
period.

3.1.3 Discontinuing Participation in the Medicaid Program
The provider may discontinue participation in the Medicaid Program at any time. Thirty
(30) days written notice of voluntary termination is requested.

Notices should be addressed to Provider Relations, attention Enrollment Services (2.1,
Quick Reference).

3.2 Accepting Medicaid Clients

321  Compliance Requirements

All providers of care and suppliers of services participating in the Medicaid Program
must comply with the requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which
requires that services be furnished to clients without regard to race, color, or national
origin.

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act provides that no individual with a disability shall,
solely by reason of the handicap:

e Be excluded from participation;
e Be denied the benefits; or

e Be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal
assistance.

Each Medicaid provider, as a condition of participation, is responsible for making
provision for such individuals with a disability in their program activities.

As an agent of the Federal government in the distribution of funds, the Division of
Healthcare Financing is responsible for monitoring the compliance of individual
providers and, in the event a discrimination complaint is lodged, is required to provide
the Office of Civil Rights (OCR) with any evidence regarding compliance with these
requirements.

3.2.2 Provider-Patient Relationship
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The relationship established between the client and the provider is both a medical and
a financial one. If a client presents himself/herself as a Medicaid client, the provider
must determine whether the provider is willing to accept the client as a Medicaid patient
before treatment is rendered.

Providers must verify eligibility each month as programs and plans are re-
determined on a varying basis, and a client eligible one (1) month may not
necessarily be eligible the next month.

NOTE: Presumptive Eligibility may begin or end mid-month.

It is the provider’s responsibility to determine all sources of coverage for any client. If
the client is insured, by an entity other than Medicaid and Medicaid is unaware of the
insurance, the provider must submit a Third Party Resources Information Sheet (7.2.1,
Third Party Resources Information Sheet) to Medicaid. The provider may not
discriminate based on whether or not a client is insured.

Providers may not discriminate against Wyoming Medicaid clients. Providers must
treat Wyoming Medicaid clients the same as any other patient in their practice. Policies
must be posted or supplied in writing and enforced with all patients regardless of
payment source.

When and what may be billed to a Medicaid client.

Once this agreement has been reached, all Wyoming Medicaid covered services the

provider renders to an eligible client are billed to Medicaid.

FULL
Client is Covered Client is Covered by | COVERAGE or
by a FULL a LIMITED LIMITED Client is not
COVERAGE COVERAGE COVERAGE covered by
Medicaid Program | Medicaid Program | Medicaid Program | Medicaid (not
and the provider and the provider and the provider a Medicaid
accepts the client as | accepts the client as | does not accept the | client)

a Medicaid client

a Medicaid client

client as a Medicaid
client

Provider can bill the

Service is Provider can bill the | client if the category | Provider can bill the .

. L o Provider may
covered by client only for any of service is not client if written bill client
Medicaid applicable copay covered by the notification has been

client’s limited plan
SSCZ:ZZ'; Provider can bill the | Provider can bill the Elri(()e\r/]![di?‘rvs‘rai?tgll the
red by client OR provider client OR provider i
Medicaid, but notification has been .

. can request can request . - Provider can
client has L o given to the client S
exceeded his/her authorization of authorization of that thev are not bill client
I medical necessity medical necessity and bein a():/ce ted as a

N and bill Medicaid bill Medicaid g accept
limitations Medicaid client
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FULL
Client is Covered Client is Covered by | COVERAGE or
by a FULL a LIMITED LIMITED Client is not
COVERAGE COVERAGE COVERAGE covered by
Medicaid Program | Medicaid Program | Medicaid Program | Medicaid (not
and the provider and the provider and the provider a Medicaid
accepts the client as | accepts the client as | does not accept the | client)

a Medicaid client

a Medicaid client

client as a Medicaid
client

Service is not
covered by
Medicaid

Provider can bill the
clientonly if a
specific financial
agreement has been
made in writing

Provider can bill the
client if the Category
of service is not
covered by the
client’s limited plan.
If the Category of
service is covered,
the provider can only
bill the client if a

Provider can bill the
client if written
notification has been
given to the client
that they are not
being accepted as a

Provider can
bill client

e e . Medicaid client
specific financial

agreement has been
made in writing

3221
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Full Coverage Plan — Plan covers the full range of medical, dental, hospital, and
pharmacy services and may cover additional nursing home or waiver services.

Limited Coverage Plan — Plan with services limited to a specific category or type of
coverage.

Specific Financial Agreement — specific written agreement between a provider and a
client, outlining the specific services and financial charges for a specific date of service,
with the client agreeing to the financial responsibility for the charges.

Medicare/Medicaid Dual Eligible Clients

Dual eligible clients are those clients who have both Medicare and Medicaid. For
clients on the QMB plan, CMS guidelines indicate that coinsurance and deductible
amounts remaining after Medicare pays cannot be billed to the client under any
circumstances, regardless of whether you bill Medicaid or not.

For clients on other plans who are dual eligible, coinsurance and deductible amounts
remaining after Medicare payment cannot be billed to the client if the claim was billed
to Wyoming Medicaid, regardless of payment amount (including claims that Medicaid
pays at $0).

If the claim is not billed to Wyoming Medicaid, and the provider agrees in writing prior
to providing the service not to accept the client as a Medicaid client and advises the
client of his or her financial responsibility, and the client is not on a QMB plan, then
the client can be billed for the coinsurance and deductible under Medicare guidelines.
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3.2.2.2 Accepting a Client as Medicaid After Billing the Client

If the provider collected money from the client for services rendered during the
eligibility period and decides later to accept the client as a Medicaid client, and receive
payment from Medicaid:

e Prior to submitting the claim to Medicaid, the provider must refund the entire
amount previously collected from the client to him or her for the services
rendered; and

e The 12-month timely filing deadline will not be waived (6.20, Timely Filing).

In cases of retroactive eligibility when a provider agrees to bill Medicaid for services
provided during the retroactive eligibility period:

e Prior to billing Medicaid, the provider must refund the entire amount previously
collected from the client to him or her for the services rendered; and

e The twelve month timely filing deadline will be waived (6.20, Timely Filing).

NOTE: Medicaid will not pay for services rendered to the clients until eligibility
has been determined for the month services were rendered.

The provider may, at a subsequent date, decide not to further treat the client as a
Medicaid patient. If this occurs, the provider must advise the client of this fact in
writing before rendering treatment.

3.2.2.3 Mutual Agreements Between the Provider & Client

Medicaid covers only those services that are medically necessary and cost-efficient. It
is the providers’ responsibility to be knowledgeable regarding covered services,
limitations and exclusions of the Medicaid Program. Therefore, if the provider, without
mutual written agreement of the client, deliver services and are subsequently denied
Medicaid payment because the services were not covered or the services were covered
but not medically necessary and/or cost-efficient, the provider may not obtain payment
from the client.

If the provider and the client mutually agree in writing to services which are not covered
(or are covered but are not medically necessary and/or cost-efficient), and the provider
informs the client of his/her financial responsibility prior to rendering service, then the
provider may bill the client for the services rendered.
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3.2.3 Missed Appointments

Appointments missed by Medicaid clients cannot be billed to Medicaid. However, if a
provider’s policy is to bill all patients for missed appointments, then the provider may
bill Medicaid clients directly.

Any policy must be equally applied to all clients and a provider may not impose
separate charges on Medicaid clients, regardless of payment source. Policy must be
publically posted or provided in writing to all patients.

Medicaid only pays providers for services they render (i.e., services as identified in
1905 (a) of the Social Security Act). They must accept that payment as full
reimbursement for their services in accordance with 42 CFR 447.15. Missed
appointments are not a distinct, reimbursable Medicaid service. Rather, they are
considered part of a provider’s overall cost of doing business. The Medicaid
reimbursement rates set by the State are designed to cover the cost of doing business.

3.3 Medicare Covered Services

Claims for services rendered to clients eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid which
are furnished by an out-of-state provider must be filed with the Medicare intermediary
or carrier in the state in which the provider is located.

Questions concerning a client’s Medicare eligibility should be directed to the Social
Security Administration (2.1, Quick Reference).

3.4 Medical Necessity

The Medicaid Program is designed to assist eligible clients in obtaining medical care
within the guidelines specified by policy. Medicaid will pay only for medical services
that are medically necessary and are sponsored under program directives. Medically
necessary means the service is required to:

Diagnose
Treat
Cure

Prevent an illness which has been diagnosed or is reasonably suspected to:
o Relieve pain
o Improve and preserve health
o Be essential for life

Additionally, the service must be:

e Consistent with the diagnosis and treatment of the patient’s condition.
e In accordance with standards of good medical practice.
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e Required to meet the medical needs of the patient and undertaken for reasons
other than the convenience of the patient or his/her physician.

e Performed in the least costly setting required by the patient’s condition.

Documentation which substantiates that the client’s condition meets the coverage
criteria must be on file with the provider.

All claims are subject to both pre-payment and post-payment review for medical
necessity by Medicaid. Should a review determine that services do not meet all the
criteria listed above, payment will be denied or, if the claim has already been paid,
action will be taken to recoup the payment for those services.

3.5 Medicaid Payment is Payment in Full

As a condition of becoming a Medicaid provider (see provider agreement), the provider
must accept payment from Medicaid as payment in full for a covered service.

The provider may never bill a Medicaid client:

e When the provider bills Medicaid for a covered service, and Medicaid denies
the providers claim due to billing errors such as wrong procedure and diagnosis
codes, lack of prior authorization, invalid consent forms, missing attachments
or an incorrectly filled out claim form.

e When Medicare or another third party payer has paid up to or exceeded what
Medicaid would have paid.

e For the difference in the providers charges and the amount Medicaid has paid
(balance billing).

The Provider may bill a Medicaid client:

e If the provider has not billed Medicaid, the service provided is not covered by
Medicaid, and prior to providing service, the provider informed the client in
writing that the service is non-covered and he/she is responsible for the charges.

e [faprovider does not accept a patient as a Medicaid client (because they cannot
produce a Medicaid ID card or because they did not inform the provider they
are eligible.

e If the client is not Medicaid eligible at the time the provider provides the
services or on a plan that does not cover those particular services. Refer to the
table above for guidance.

e [fthe client has reached the threshold on physical therapy, occupational therapy,
speech therapy, behavioral health services, chiropractic services, prescriptions,
and/or office/outpatient hospital visits and has been notified that the services
are not medically necessary in writing by the provider. (6.8 Services Requiring
Authorization of Medical Necessity)
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NOTE: The provider may contact Provider Relations or the IVR to receive service
thresholds for a client (2.1, Quick Reference).

e |f the provider is an out-of-state provider and are not enrolled and have no
intention of enrolling.

3.6 Medicaid ID Card

It is each provider’s responsibility to verify the person receiving services is the same
person listed on the card. If necessary, providers should request additional materials to
confirm identification. It is illegal for anyone other than the person named on the
Medicaid ID Card to obtain or attempt to obtain services by using the card. Providers
who suspect misuse of a card should report the occurrence to the Program Integrity
Unit or complete the Report of Suspected Abuse of the Medicaid Healthcare System
Form (4.9, Referral of Suspected Fraud and Abuse).

3.7 Verification of Client Age

Because certain services have age restrictions, such as services covered only for clients
under the age of 21, and informed consent for sterilizations, providers should verify a
client’s age before a service is rendered.

Routine services may be covered through the month of the client’s 21st birthday.

3.8 Verification Options

3.8.1

One (1) Medicaid ID Card is issued to each client. Their eligibility information is
updated every month. The presentation of a card is not verification of eligibility. It is
each provider’s responsibility to ensure that their patient is eligible for the services
rendered. A client may state that he/she is covered by Medicaid, but not have any proof
of eligibility. This can occur if the client is newly eligible or if his/her card was lost.
Providers have several options when checking patient eligibility.

Free Services
The following is a list of free services offered by Medicaid for verifying client
eligibility:

e Contact Provider Relations. There is a limit of three (3) verifications per call
but no limit on the number of calls.
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e Faxa list of identifying information to Provider Relations for verification. Send
a list of beneficiaries for verification and receive a response within ten (10)
business days.

e (Call the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) System. IVR is available 24-hours a
day, seven (7) days a week. The IVR System allows 30 minutes per phone call.
(2.1, Quick Reference).

e Use the Ask Wyoming Medicaid feature on the Secured Provider Web Portal
(2.1, Quick Reference).

3.8.2 Fee for Service

Several independent vendors offer web-based applications and/or swipe card readers
that electronically check the eligibility of Medicaid clients. These vendors typically
charge a monthly subscription and/or transaction fee. A complete list of approved
vendors is available on the Medicaid website.

3.9 Freedom of Choice

Any eligible non-restricted client may select any provider of health services in
Wyoming who participates in the Medicaid Program, unless Medicaid specifically
restricts his/her choice through provider lock-in or an approved Freedom of Choice
waiver. However, payments can be made only to health service providers who are
enrolled in the Medicaid Program.

3.10 Out-of-State Service Limitations

Medicaid covers services rendered to Medicaid clients when providers participating in
the Medicaid Program administer the services. If services are available in Wyoming
within a reasonable distance from the client’s home, the client must not utilize an out-
of-state provider.

Medicaid has designated the Wyoming Medical Service Area (WMSA) to be Wyoming
and selected border cities in adjacent states. WMSA cities include:

Colorado Montana South Dakota
Craig Billings Deadwood
Bozeman Custer
Idaho Rapid City
Montpelier Nebraska Spearfish
Pocatello Kimball Belle Fourche
Idaho Falls Scottsbluff
Utah
Salt Lake City
Ogden
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NOTE: The cities of Greeley, Fort Collins, and Denver, Colorado are excluded from
the WMSA and are not considered border cities.

Medicaid compensates out-of-state providers within the WMSA when:

e The service is not available locally and the border city is closer for the
Wyoming resident than a major city in Wyoming; and

e The out-of-state provider in the selected border city is enrolled in Medicaid.

Medicaid compensates providers outside the WMSA only under the following
conditions:

e Emergency Care — When a client is traveling and an emergency arises due to
accident or illness.

e Other Care — When a client is referred by a Wyoming physician to a provider
outside the WMSA for services not available within the WMSA. The referral
must be documented in the provider’s records. Prior authorization is not
required unless the specific service is identified as requiring prior authorization
(6.14, Prior Authorization).

e Children in out-of-state placement.

If the provider is an out-of-state, non-enrolled provider and renders services to a
Medicaid client, the provider may choose to enroll in the Medicaid Program and submit
the claim according to Medicaid billing instructions, or bill the client.

Out-of-state providers furnishing services within the state on a routine or extended
basis must meet all of the certification requirements of the State of Wyoming. The
provider must enroll in Medicaid prior to furnishing services.

3.11 Record Keeping, Retention and Access

3.11.1 Requirements

The Provider Agreement requires that the medical and financial records fully disclose
the extent of services provided to Medicaid clients. The following elements include but
are not limited to:

e The record must be typed or legibly written.
e The record must identify the client on each page.

e The record must contain a preliminary working diagnosis and the elements of a
history and physical examination upon which the diagnosis is based.
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e All services, as well as the treatment plan, must be entered in the record. Any
drugs prescribed as part of a treatment, including the quantities and the dosage,
must be entered in the record. For any drugs administered, the NDC on the
product must be recorded, as well as the lot number and expiration date.

e The record must indicate the observed medical condition of the client, the
progress at each visit, any change in diagnosis or treatment, and the client’s
response to treatment. Progress notes must be written for every service,
including, but not limited to: office, clinic, nursing home, or hospital visits
billed to Medicaid.

e Total treatment minutes of the client, including those minutes of active
treatment reported under the timed codes and those minutes represented by the
untimed codes, must be documented separately, to include beginning time and
ending time for services billed.

NOTE: Specific or additional documentation requirements may be listed in the
covered services sections or designated policy manuals.

3.11.2 Retention of Records

The provider must retain medical and financial records, including information
regarding dates of service, diagnoses, and services provided, and bills for services for
at least six (6) years from the end of the State fiscal year (July through June) in which
the services were rendered. If an audit is in progress, the records must be maintained
until the audit is resolved.

3.11.3  Access to Records

Under the Provider Agreement, the provider must allow access to all records
concerning services and payment to authorized personnel of-Medicaid, CMS
Comptroller General of the United States, State Auditor’s Office (SAO), the Office of
the Inspector General (OIG), the Wyoming Attorney General’s Office, the United
States Department of Health and Human Services, and/or their designees. Records must
be accessible to authorized personnel during normal business hours for the purpose of
reviewing, copying and reproducing documents. Access to the provider records must
be granted regardless of the providers continued participation in the program.

In addition, the provider is required to furnish copies of claims and any other
documentation upon request from Medicaid and/or their designee.
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3.11.4  Audits

Medicaid has the authority to conduct routine audits to monitor compliance with
program requirements.

Audits may include, but are not limited to:

Examination of records;
Interviews of providers, their associates, and employees;
Interviews of clients;

Verification of the professional credentials of providers, their associates, and
their employees;

Examination of any equipment, stock, materials, or other items used in or for
the treatment of clients;

Examination of prescriptions written for clients;
Determination of whether the healthcare provided was medically necessary;

Random sampling of claims submitted by and payments made to providers;
and/or

Audit of facility financial records for reimbursement.

Actual records reviewed may be extrapolated and applied to all services billed
by the provider.

The provider must grant the State and its representative’s access during regular
business hours to examine medical and financial records related to healthcare billed to
the program. Medicaid notifies the provider before examining such records.

Medicaid reserves the right to make unscheduled visits i.e., when the client’s health
may be endangered, when criminal/fraud activities are suspected, etc.

Medicaid is authorized to examine all provider records in that:

Ch. 3 Index

All eligible clients have granted Medicaid access to all personal medical records
developed while receiving Medicaid benefits.

All providers who have at any time participated in the Medicaid Program, by
signing the Provider Agreement, have authorized the State and their designated
agents to access the provider’s financial and medical records.

Provider’s refusal to grant the State and its representative’s access to examine
records or to provide copies of records when requested may result in:
Immediate suspension of all Medicaid payments.

All Medicaid payments made to the provider during the six (6)-year record
retention period for which records supporting such payments are not produced
shall be repaid to the Division of Healthcare Financing after written request for
such repayment is made.

Suspension of all Medicaid payments furnished after the requested date of
service.
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e Reimbursement will not be reinstated until adequate records are produced or
are being maintained.

e Prosecution under the Wyoming Statute.

3.12 Tamper Resistant RX Pads

On May 25, 2007, Section 7002(b) of the U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans’ Care,
Katrina Recovery, and Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act of 2007 was signed into
law.

The above law requires that ALL written, non-electronic prescriptions for Medicaid
outpatient drugs must be executed on tamper-resistant pads in order for them to be
reimbursable by the federal government. All prescriptions paid for by Medicaid must
meet the following requirements to help insure against tampering:

e Written Prescriptions: As of October 1, 2008 prescriptions, must contain all
three (3) of the following characteristics:

1. One (1) or more industry-recognized features designed to prevent
unauthorized copying of a completed or blank prescription form. In
order to meet this requirement all written prescriptions must contain:

= Some type of “void” or illegal pantograph that appears if the
prescription is copied.

= May also contain any of the features listed within category one,
recommendations provided by the National Council for
Prescription Drug Programs (NCPDP) or that meets the
standards set forth in this category.

2. One (1) or more industry-recognized features designed to prevent the
erasure or modification of information written on the prescription by the
prescriber. This requirement applies only to prescriptions written for
controlled substances. In order to meet this requirement all written
prescriptions must contain:

= Quantity check-off boxes PLUS numeric form of quantity values
OR alpha and numeric forms of quantity value.

= Refill Indicator (circle or check number of refills or “NR”)
PLUS numeric form of refill values OR alpha AND numeric
forms of refill values.

= May also contain any of the features listed within category two,
recommendations provided by the NCPDP, or that meets the
standards set forth in this category.

3. One (1) or more industry-recognized features designed to prevent the
use of counterfeit prescription forms. In order to meet this requirement
all written prescriptions must contain:

= Security features and descriptions listed on the FRONT of the
prescription blank.
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= May also contain any of the features listed within category three
(3), recommendations provided by the NCPDP, or that meets
that standards set forth in this category.

Computer Printed Prescriptions: As of October 1, 2008 prescriptions, must
contain all three (3) of the following characteristics:
1. One (1) or more industry-recognized features designed to prevent

unauthorized copying of a completed or blank prescription form. In
order to meet this requirement all prescriber’s computer generated
prescriptions must contain:

= Same as Written Prescription for this category.

One (1) or more industry-recognized features designed to prevent the
erasure or modification of information printed on the prescription by the
prescriber. In order to meet this requirement all computer generated
prescriptions must contain:

= Same as Written Prescription for this category.

One (1) or more industry-recognized features designed to prevent the
use of counterfeit prescription forms. In order to meet this requirement
all prescriber’s computer generated prescriptions must contain:
= Security features and descriptions listed on the FRONT or
BACK of the prescription blank.
= May also contain any of the features listed within category three
(3), recommendations provided by the NCPDP, or that meets the
standards set forth in this category.

In addition to the guidance outlined above, the tamper-resistant requirement does not
apply when a prescription is communicated by the prescriber to the pharmacy
electronically, verbally, or by fax; when a managed care entity pays for the prescription;
or in most situations when drugs are provided in designated institutional and clinical
settings. The guidance also allows emergency fills with a non-compliant written
prescription as long as the prescriber provides a verbal, faxed, electronic, or compliant
written prescription within 72-hours.

Audits of pharmacies will be performed by the Wyoming Department of Health, to
ensure that the above requirement is being followed. If the provider has any questions
about these audits or this regulation, please contact the Pharmacy Program Manager at
(307)777-7531.
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4.1 Utilization Review

The Division of Healthcare Financing (DHCF) has established a Program Integrity Unit
whose duties include, but are not limited to:

Review of claims submitted for payment (pre and post payment reviews)
Review of medical records and documents related to covered services
Audit of medical records and client interviews

Review of client Explanation of Medical Benefits (EOMB) responses
Operation of the Surveillance/Utilization Review (SUR) process
Provider screening and monitoring

Program compliance and enforcement

4.2 Complaint Referral

The Program Integrity Unit reviews complaints regarding inappropriate use of services
from providers and clients. No action is taken without a complete investigation. To file
a complaint, please submit the details in writing and attach supporting documentation
to:

Program Integrity Unit
Division of Healthcare Financing
6101 Yellowstone Rd., Suite 210
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Or contact: (855) 846-2563
Or email: https://health.wyo.gov/healthcarefin/program-integrity/

4.3 Release of Medical Records

Every effort is made to ensure the confidentiality of records in accordance with Federal
Regulations and Wyoming Medicaid Rules. Medical records must be released to the
agency or its designee. The signed Provider Agreement allows the Division of
Healthcare Financing or its designated agent’s access to all medical and financial
records. In addition, each client agrees to the release of medical records to the Division
of Healthcare Financing when they accept Medicaid benefits.

The Division of Healthcare Financing will not reimburse for the copying of medical
records when the Division or its designated agents requests records.
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4.4 Client Lock-In

In designated circumstances, it may be necessary to restrict certain services or “lock-
in” a client to a certain physician, hospice, pharmacy or other provider. If a lock-in
restriction applies to a client, the lock-in information is provided on the Interactive
Voice Response System (2.1, Quick Reference).

A participating Medicaid provider who is not designated as the client’s primary
practitioner may provide and be reimbursed for services rendered to lock-in clients only
under the following circumstances:

e In a medical emergency where a delay in treatment may cause death or result
in lasting injury or harm to the client.

e As a physician covering for the designated primary physician or on referral
from the designated primary physician.

In cases where lock-in restrictions are indicated, it is the responsibility of each provider
to determine whether he/she may bill for services provided to a lock-in client. Contact
Provider Relations in circumstances where coverage of a lock-in client is unclear. Refer
to the Medicaid Pharmacy Provider Manual (2.1, Quick Reference).

4.5 Pharmacy Lock-In

The Medicaid Pharmacy Lock-In Program limits certain Medicaid clients to receiving
prescription services from multiple prescribers and utilizes multiple pharmacies within
a designated time period is a candidate for the Lock-In Program.

When a pharmacy is chosen to be a client’s designated Lock-In provider, notification
is sent to that pharmacy with all important client identifying information. If a Lock-In
client attempts to fill a prescription at a pharmacy other than their Lock-In pharmacy,
the claim will be denied with an electronic response of “NON-MATCHED
PHARMACY NUMBER-Pharmacy Lock-In".

Pharmacies have the right to refuse Lock-In provider status for any client. The client
may be counseled to contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Case Manager at (307)777-8773
in order to obtain a new provider designation form to complete.

Expectations of a Medicaid designated Lock-In pharmacy:

e Medicaid pharmacy providers should be aware of the Pharmacy Lock-In
Program and the criteria for client lock-in status as stated above. The entire
pharmacy staff should be notified of current Lock-In clients.

e Review and monitor all drug interactions, allergies duplicate therapy, and
seeking of medications from multiple prescribers. Be aware that the client is
locked-in when “refill too soon” or “therapeutic duplication” edits occur. Cash
payment for controlled substances should serve as an alert and require further
review. Gather additional information which may include, but is not limited to,
asking the client for more information and/or contacting the prescriber.
Document findings and outcomes. The Wyoming Board of Pharmacy will be
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contacted when early refills and cash payment are allowed without appropriate
clinical care and documentation.

When doctor shopping for controlled substances is suspected, please contact the
Medicaid Pharmacy Case Manager at (307)777-8773. The Wyoming Online
Prescription Database (WORX) is online with 24/7 access for practitioners and
pharmacists. The WORXx program is managed by the Wyoming Board of Pharmacy at
http://worxpdmp.com/ to view client profiles with all scheduled Il through IV
prescriptions the client has received. The Wyoming Board of Pharmacy may be reached
at (307)634-9636 to answer questions about WORKX.

EMERGENCY LOCK-IN PRESCRIPTIONS

If the dispensing pharmacist feels that in his/her professional judgment a prescription
should be filled and they are not the Lock-In provider, they may submit a hand-billed
claim to Goold Health Systems (GHS), an Emdeon company for review (2.1, Quick
Reference). Overrides may be approved for true emergencies (auto accidents, sudden
illness, etc.).

Any Wyoming Medicaid client suspected of controlled substance abuse, diversion, or
doctor shopping should be referred to the Medicaid Pharmacy Case Manager.

e Pharmacy Case Manager (307)777-8773 or
e Fax referrals to (307)777-6964.
e Referral forms may be found on the Pharmacy website (2.1, Quick Reference).

4.6 Hospice Lock-In

Clients requesting coverage of hospice services under Wyoming Medicaid are locked-
in to the hospice for all care related to their terminal illness. All services and supplies
must be billed to the hospice provider, and the hospice provider will bill Wyoming
Medicaid for covered services. For more information regarding the hospice program,
refer to the Institutional Provider Manual on the Medicaid website (2.1, Quick
Reference).

4.7 Fraud and Abuse

The Medicaid Program operates under the anti-fraud provisions of Section 1909 of the
Social Security Act, as amended, and employs utilization management, surveillance,
and utilization review. The Program Integrity Unit’s function is to perform pre- and
post-payment review of services funded by Medicaid. Surveillance is defined as the
process of monitoring for service and controlling improper or illegal utilization of the
program. While the surveillance function addresses administrative concerns, utilization
review addresses medical concerns and may be defined as monitoring and controlling
the quality and appropriateness of medical services delivered to Medicaid clients.
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Medicaid may utilize the services of a Professional Review Organization (PRO) to
assist in these functions.

Since payment of claims is made from both State and Federal funds, submission of
false or fraudulent claims, statements, documents or concealment of material facts may
be prosecuted as a felony in either Federal or State court. The program has processes
in place for referral to the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU) when suspicion of
fraud and abuse arise.

Medicaid has the responsibility, under Federal Regulations and Medicaid Rules, to
refer all cases of credible allegations of fraud and abuse to the MFCU. In accordance
with 42 CFR Part 455, and Medicaid Rules, the following definitions of fraud and abuse
are used:

“An intentional deception or misrepresentation made by a person with the
knowledge that the deception could result in some unauthorized benefit to
himself or some other person. It includes any act that constitutes fraud under
applicable Federal or State law.”

Fraud

“Provider practices that are inconsistent with sound fiscal, business, or
medical practices, and result in an unnecessary cost to the Medicaid program
Abuse | orinreimbursement for services that are not medically necessary or that fail
to meet professionally recognized standards for healthcare. It also includes
recipient practices that result in unnecessary cost to the Medicaid Program.”

4.8 Provider Responsibilities

The provider is responsible for reading and adhering to applicable State and Federal
regulations and the requirements set forth in this manual. The provider is also
responsible for ensuring that all employees are likewise informed of these regulations
and requirements. The provider certifies by his/her signature or the signature of his/her
authorized agent on each claim or invoice for payment that all information provided to
Medicaid is true, accurate, and complete. Although claims may be prepared and
submitted by an employee, billing agent or other authorized person, providers are
responsible for ensuring the completeness and accuracy of all claims submitted to
Medicaid.

4.9 Referral of Suspected Fraud and Abuse

If a provider becomes aware of possible fraudulent or program abusive conduct/activity
by another provider, or eligible client, the provider should notify the Program Integrity
Unit in writing. Return a completed Report of Suspected Abuse of the Medicaid
Healthcare System to or call or reference the below website:

Program Integrity Unit
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Division of Healthcare Financing
6101 Yellowstone Rd., Suite 210
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Or contact: (855)846-2563
http://stopmedicaidfraud.wyo.gov/

4.9.1 Report of Suspected Abuse of the Medicaid Healthcare System

NAME(s) OF Wyoming Medicaid CLIENT/PROVIDER:

ADDRESS OF Wyoming Medicaid CLIENT PROVIDER:

TELEPHONE NUMBER OF Wyoming Medicaid CLIENT' PROVIDER:

give abrief description of how the
. (If possible,

Please id client/provider is abusing the Wyoming
Medicaid bealtheare svem. ( s of occurrence.)

The shove confidential informatien shall only be used to deteemine what action is necessary by the
Wyoming Department of Health, Division. of Healthcare_Financing

RETURN THIS FORM TO:
P nit

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.

4.10 Sanctions

The Division of Healthcare Financing (DHCF) may invoke administrative sanctions
against a Medicaid provider when a credible allegation of fraud abuse, waste, non-
compliance (i.e., Provider Agreement and/or Medicaid Rules) exists or who is under
sanction by another regulatory entity (i.e. Medicare, licensing boards, OIG, or other

Medicaid designated agents).

Providers who have had sanctions levied against them may be subject to prohibitions

or additional requirements as defined by Medicaid Rules (2.1, Quick Reference).

4.11 Adverse Actions

Providers and clients have the right to request an administrative hearing regarding an
adverse action, after reconsideration, taken by the Division of Healthcare Financing.
This process is defined in Wyoming Medicaid Rule, Chapter 4, entitled “Medicaid

Administrative Hearings”.
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5.1 What is Medicaid?

Medicaid is a health coverage program jointly funded by the Federal government and
the State of Wyoming. The program is designed to help pay for medically necessary
healthcare services for children, pregnant women, family Modified Adjusted Gross
Income (MAGI) adults and the aged, blind or disabled.

5.2 Who is Eligible?

Eligibility is generally based on family income and sometimes resources and/or
healthcare needs. Federal statutes define more than 50 groups of individuals that may
qualify for Medicaid coverage. There are four (4) broad categories of Medicaid
eligibility in Wyoming:

Children;

Pregnant women;

Family MAGI Adults; and
Aged, Blind, or Disabled.

5.2.1 Children

Ch. 5 Index

Newborns are automatically eligible if the mother is Medicaid eligible at the
time of the birth.

Low Income Children are eligible if family income is at or below 133% federal
poverty level (FPL) or 154% FPL, dependent on age of the child.

Presumptive Eligibility (PE) for Children allows temporary coverage for a child
who meets eligibility criteria for the full Children's Medicaid program.
o PE Coverage will end the date a determination is made on the full
Medicaid application or the last day of the next month after PE is
approved if a full Medicaid application is not submitted.

Foster Care Children in Department of Family Services (DFS) custody are
eligible in different income levels including some who enter subsidized
adoption or who age out of foster care until they are age 26.

Presumptive Eligibility (PE) for Former Foster Youth allows temporary
coverage for a person who meets eligibility criteria for the full Former Foster
Youth Medicaid.
o PE Coverage will end the date a determination is made on the full
Medicaid application or the last day of the next month after PE is
approved if a full Medicaid application is not submitted.
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5.2.2 Pregnant Women

e Pregnant Women are eligible if family income is at or below 154% FPL.
Women with income less than or equal to the MAGI conversion of the 1996
Family Care Standard must cooperate with child support to be eligible.

e Presumptive Eligibility (PE) for Pregnant Women allows temporary outpatient
coverage for a pregnant woman who meets eligibility criteria for the full
Pregnant Woman Medicaid program.

o PE Coverage will end the date a determination is made on the full
Medicaid application or the last day of the next month after PE is
approved if a full Medicaid application is not submitted.

5.2.3 Family MAGI Adult

o Family MAGI Adults (caretaker relatives with a dependent child) are eligible if
family income is at or below the MAGI conversion of the 1996 Family Care
Standard.

e Presumptive Eligibility (PE) for Caretaker Relatives allows temporary coverage
for the parent or caretaker relative of a Medicaid eligible child who meets
eligibility criteria for the full Family MAGI Medicaid program.

o PE Coverage will end the date a determination is made on the full
Medicaid application or the last day of the next month after PE is
approved if a full Medicaid application is not submitted.

524 Aged, Blind or Disabled

524.1 Supplemental Security Income (SSI) and SSI Related

e SSI — A person receiving SSI automatically qualifies for Medicaid

e SSI Related — A person no longer receiving SSI payment may be eligible using
SSI criteria.

5.24.2 Institution
All categories are income eligible up to 300% SSI Standard.

Nursing Home

Hospital

Hospice

ICF ID — Wyoming Life Resource Center

INPAT-PSYCH — WY State Hospital — clients are 65 years and older.
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5243 Home and Community Based Waiver

All waiver groups are income eligible when income is less than or equal to 300% SSI
Standard.

Acquired Brain Injury
Community Choice
Children’s Mental Health
Comprehensive

Supports

5.25 Other

5251 Special Groups

e Breast and Cervical Cancer (BCC) Treatment Program — Uninsured
women diagnosed with breast or cervical cancer are income eligible at or below
100% FPL

e Presumptive Eligibility (PE) for BCC allows temporary coverage for a woman
who meets eligibility criteria for the full BCC Medicaid program.

o PE Coverage will end the date a determination is made on the full
Medicaid application or the last day of the next month after PE is
approved if a full Medicaid application is not submitted.

e Tuberculosis (TB) Program — Individuals diagnosed with tuberculosis are
eligible based on the SSI Standard.

e Program for All Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) — Individuals over
the age of 55 assessed to be in need of nursing home level of care receive all
services coordinated through the PACE provider. This program is currently
available in Laramie County only.

5.25.2 Employed Individuals with Disabilities (EID)

As of 9/1/17 Employed Individuals with Disabilities are income eligible when income
is less than or equal to 100% SSI using unearned income and must pay a premium
calculated using total gross income.

5.25.3 Medicare Savings Programs

e Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB) are income eligible at or below 100%
FPL. Benefits include payment of Medicare premiums, deductibles, and cost
sharing.

e Specified Low Income Beneficiaries (SLMB) are income eligible at or below
135% FPL. Benefits include payment of Medicare premiums only.
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5254 Non-Citizens with Medical Emergencies (ALEN)

A non-citizen who meets all eligibility factors under a Medicaid group except for
citizenship and social security number is eligible for emergency services. This does not
include dental services.

5.3 Maternal and Child Health (MCH)

Maternal and Child Health (MCH) provides services for high-risk pregnant women,
high-risk newborns and children with special healthcare needs through the Children’s
Special Health (CSH) program. The purpose is to identify eligible clients, assure
diagnostic and treatment services are available, provide payment for authorized
specialty care for those eligible, and provide care coordination services. CSH does not
cover acute or emergency care.

e A client may be eligible only for a MCH program or may be dually eligible for
a MCH program or other Medicaid programs. Care coordination for both MCH
only and dually eligible clients is provided through the Public Health Nurse
(PHN).

e MCH has a dollar cap and limits on some services for those clients who are
eligible for MCH only.

e Contact MCH for the following information:
o The nearest Public Health Nurse (PHN)
o Questions related to eligibility determination
o Questions related to the type of services authorized by MCH.

Maternal & Child Health
6101 N. Yellowstone Rd., Ste. 420
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(800)438-5795 or Fax: (307)777-7215

Providers must be enrolled with Medicaid and MCH to receive payment for MCH
services. Claims for both programs are submitted to and processed by the fiscal agent
for Wyoming Medicaid (2.1, Quick Reference). Providers are asked to submit the
medical record to CSH in a timely manner assure coordination of referrals and services.

5.4 Eligibility Determination

54.1 Applying for Medicaid

e Persons applying for Children, Pregnant Women and/or Family MAGI Adult
programs may complete the Application for Wyoming’s Healthcare Coverage,
which is also used for the Kid Care CHIP program. The application may be
mailed to the Wyoming Department of Health (WDH). Applicants may also
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apply online at https://www.wesystem.wyo.gov/ or by telephone at 1-855-294-
2127.

e Presumptive Eligibility (PE) applicants may also apply through a qualified
provider or qualified hospital for the PE programs.

54.2 Determination

Eligibility determination is conducted by the Wyoming Department of Health
Customer Service Center (CSC) or the Long Term Care (LTC) Unit centrally located
in Cheyenne, WY (2.1, Quick Reference).

Persons who want to apply for programs offered through the Department of Family
Services (DFS), such as Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) or Child
Care need to apply in person at their local DFS office. Persons applying for
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) need to contact the Social Security Administration
(SSA) (2.1, Quick Reference).

Medicaid assumes no financial responsibility for services rendered prior to the effective
date of client eligibility as determined by the WDH or the SSA. However, the effective
date of eligibility as determined by the WDH may be retroactive up to 90-days prior to
the month in which the application is filed, as long as the client meets eligibility criteria
during each month of the retroactive period. If the SSA deems the client eligible, the
period of original entitlement could precede the application date beyond the 90-day
retroactive eligibility period and/or the 12-month timely filing deadline for Medicaid
claims (6.20, Timely Filing). This situation could arise for the following reasons:

e Administrative Law Judge decisions or reversals.

e Delays encountered in processing applications or receiving necessary client
information concerning income or resources.

5.5 Client Identification Cards

A Medicaid ID Card is mailed to clients upon enrollment in the Medicaid Program or
other health programs such as the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP), Children’s
Special Health (CSH), and Prescription Drug Assistance Program (PDAP). Not all
programs receive a Medicaid ID Card, to confirm if a plan generates a card or not refer
to the “card” indicator on the Medicaid and State Benefit Plan Guide.

If you have been on Medicaid previously and have reapplied you will not receive a new
Medicaid card. If you would like a new card, please call 1-800-251-1269.

Sample Medicaid ID card:
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47{1‘;\' _
Wyoming Department of Health en'y A
Public Health Insurance Program Wyoming ; : ; z ;
Department Client Present this card to your healthcare providers and inform them if you
of H"",‘_‘h have any other insurance. Itis againstthe law for anyone else to use this card.
sl Report lost or stolen cards or obtain eligibility information by visiting
wymedicaid.acs-inc.com or by calling 1-800-251-1269. For questions regarding
your health and to speak to a nurse 247, call 1-888-545-1710.
THIS CARD DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELIGIBILITY OR PAYMENT FOR SERVICES
Provider: You are responsible for verifying the identity and current eligibility of
the card holder and for requesting prior authorization, if required. To obtain
eligibility information please visit wymedicaid.acs-inc.com or call 1-800-251-
CLIENT NAME 1268,
0600123456

5.6 Other Types of Eligibility Identification

5.6.1 Medicaid Approval Notice

In some cases, a provider may be presented with a copy of a Medicaid Approval Notice
in lieu of the client’s Medicaid ID Card. Providers should always verify eligibility
before rendering services to a client who presents a Medicaid Approval Notice.

NOTE: Refer to “Verification Options” (3.8, Verification Options) on ways to
verify a client’s eligibility.
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6.1 Electronic Billing

As of July 1, 2015 Wyoming Medicaid requires all providers to submit electronically.
There are two (2) exceptions to this requirement:

e Providers who do not submit at least 25 claims in a calendar year.
e Providers who do not bill diagnosis codes on their claims.

If a provider is unable to submit electronically, the provider must submit a request for
an exemption in writing and must include:

e Provider name, NPI, contact name and phone number.
e The calendar year for which the exemption is being requested.
e Detailed explanation of the reason for the exemption request.

Mail to:

Wyoming Medicaid
Attn: Provider Relations
PO Box 667
Cheyenne, WY 82003-0667

A new exemption request must be submitted for each calendar year. Wyoming
Medicaid has free software or applications available for providers to bill electronically
(Chapter 8, Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)).

6.2 Basic Paper Claim Information

The fiscal agent processes paper CMS-1500 and UBO04 claims using Optical Character
Recognition (OCR). OCR is the process of using a scanner to read the information on
a claim and convert it into electronic format instead of being manually entered. This
process improves accuracy and increases the speed at which claims are entered into the
claims processing system. The quality of the claim will affect the accuracy in which
the claim is processed through OCR. The following is a list of tips to aid providers in
avoiding paper claims processing problems with OCR:

Use an original, standard, red-dropout form (CMS-1500 (02-12) and UB04).
Use typewritten print; for best results use a laser printer.

Use a clean, non-proportional font.

Use black ink.

Print claim data within the defined boxes on the claim form.

Print only the information asked for on the claim form.

Use all capital letters.

Ch. 6 Index 51 Revision 01/15/19



Common Billing Information

e Use correction tape for corrections.

To avoid delays in the processing of claims it is recommended that providers avoid the
following:

Using copies of claim forms.

Faxing claims.

Using fonts smaller than 8 point.

Resizing the form.

Handwritten information on the claim form.

Entering “none”, “NA”, or “Same” if there is no information (leave the box
blank).

Mixing fonts on the same claim form.

Using italics or script fonts.

Printing slashed zeros.

Using highlighters to highlight field information.

Using stamps, labels, or stickers.

Marking out information on the form with a black marker.

Claims that do not follow Medicaid provider billing policies and procedures may be
returned unprocessed with a letter or may be processed incorrectly. When a claim is
returned the provider may correct the claim and return it to Medicaid for processing.

NOTE: The fiscal agent and the Division of Healthcare Financing (DHCF) are
prohibited by federal law from altering a claim.

Billing errors detected after a claim is submitted cannot be corrected until after
Medicaid has made payment or notified the provider of the denial. Providers should
not resubmit or attempt to adjust a claim until it is reported on their Remittance Advice
(6.18, Resubmitting Versus Adjusting Claims).

NOTE: Claims are to be submitted only after service(s) have been rendered, not
before. For deliverable items (i.e. dentures, DME, glasses, hearing aids,
etc.) the date of service must be the date of delivery, not the order date.

6.3 Authorized Signatures

All paper claims must be signed by the provider or the provider’s authorized
representative. Acceptable signatures may be either handwritten, a stamped facsimile,
typed, computer generated, or initialed. The signature certifies all information on the
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claim is true, accurate, complete, and contains no false or erroneous information.
Remarks such as signature on file or facility names will not be accepted.

6.4 Completing the CMS-1500 Claim Form
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6.4.1 Instructions for Completing the CMS-1500 Claim Form

Claim Conditionally

ltem Title Required Required Action/Description

1 Insurance Type X Place an "X" in the "Medicaid" box.

, Enter the client’s ten (10) digit Medicaid ID
Insured’s ID ..
la X number that appears on the Medicaid
Number e .
Identification card.

Enter the client’s last name, first name, and

2 Patient’s Name X middle initial.

Patient’s Date of Information that will identify the patient and
Birth/Sex distinguishes persons with similar names.
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?{2:2‘ Title Required Coggéﬂ?rg?j"y Action/Description
Enter the insured’s full last name, first
4 Insured’s Name X name, .and middle initial. In§ure_d’s_name
identifies who holds the policy if different
than Patient information.
5 Patient’s Address Refers to patient’s permanent residence.
Patient’s If the client is covered by other insurance,
6 Relationship to X mark the appropriate box to show
Insured relationship.
7 Insured’s Address X Enter the address of the insured.
8 Patient Status Indicates patient’s marital and employment
status.
_Instruct Other Insurance If item number 11d is marked complete
ions for . X .
9a-d Information fields 9 and 9a-d.
When additional group health coverage
9 Other Insured’s X exists, enter other insured’s full last name,
Name first name and middle initial of the enrollee
if different from item number 2.
Other Insured’s Enter the policy or group number of the
9a Policy or Group X .
other insured.
Name
9b Reserved for
NUCC Use
9c Reserved for
NUCC Use
9q Insurance Plan or X Enter the other insured’s insurance plan or
Program Name program name.
When appropriate, enter an X in the correct
Is Patient’s box to indicate whether one or more the
10a-c Condition Related X services described in Item Number 24 are
to? for a condition or injury the occurred on the
job or as a result of an auto accident.
10d Reserved for Local
Use
Insured’s Policy, Enter the insured’s policy or group number
11 group or FECA X as it appears on the ID card. Only complete
Number if Item Number 4 is completed.
Insured’s Date of Enter the 8- digit date of birth o
1la : X (MM/DD/CCYY) and an X to indicate the
Birth, Sex )
sex of the insured.
11b Empllr;i/l;rre’tg Iflame X Enter the Name of the insured’s employer or
school.
or School Name
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Claim . . Conditionally . .
ltem Title Required Required Action/Description
Insurance Plan Enter the insurance plan or program name
1ic Name or Program X - P prog
of the insured.
Name
Is there another : .
11d Health Benefit X When appropriate, enter an X in the correct
Plan? box. If marked “YES”, complete 9 and 9a-d.
Patient’s or Indicates there is an authorization on file for
12 Authorized the release of any medical or other
Person’s Signature information necessary to process the claim.
Pay“?e”F Indicates that there is a signature on file
13 Authorization . . .
. authorizing payment of medical benefits.
Signature
_Date Of. current Enter the date of illness, injury or
14 illness, injury or X
pregnancy.
pregnancy
If Patient has had A patient having had same or similar illness
15 Same or Similar would indicate that the patient had a
IlIness previously related condition.
Date Patient
16 Unable to Work in Time span the patient is or was unable to
Current work.
Occupation
: Enter the name and credentials of the
Name of Referring .
17 - professional who referred, ordered or
Physician . . ;
supervised the service on the claim.
Other ID number of the referring, ordering,
or supervising provider is reported in 17a in
17a 17a Other ID # X the shaded area. The qualifier indicating
what the number represents is reported in
the qualifier field to the immediate right.
Enter the NPI number of the referring,
17b NPI # X ordering, or supervising provider in Item
Number 17b.
Hospitalization The hospitalization dates related to current
18 Dates Related to services would refer to an inpatient stay and
Current Service indicates admission and discharge dates.
Reserved for Local
19
Use
Outside lab? $ Indlcaf[es that services h'ave begn r_endere_d
20 Charaes by an independent provider as indicated in
g Item Number 32 and related Costs.
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Claim
ltem

Title

Required

Conditionally
Required

Action/Description

21

ICD Indicator
Diagnosis or
Nature of Illness or
Injury

Enter the ICD-9 or ICD-10 indicator Enter
the patient’s diagnosis/condition. List up to
twelve ICD-PCM codes. Use the highest
level of specificity. Do not provide a
description in this field.

22

Medicaid
Resubmission
Code

The code and original reference number
assigned by the destination payer or receiver
to indicate a previously submitted claim.

23

Prior Authorization

Enter the ten (10) digit Prior Authorization
number from the approval letter, if
applicable. Claims for these services are
subject to service limits and the 12 month
filing limit.

24

Claim Line Detail

Supplemental information is to be placed in
the shaded sections of 24A through 24G as
required by individual payers. Medicaid
requires information such as NDC and
taxonomy in the shaded areas as defined in
each Item Number

24A

Dates of Service

Enter date(s) of service, from and to. If one
(1) date of service only enter that date under
“from”. Leave “to” blank or reenter “from”
date. Enter as MM/DD/YY. NDC qualifier
and NDC code will be placed in the shaded
area. For detailed information on billing
with the corresponding NDC codes, refer to
the NDC entry information following this
instruction table.

24B

Place of Service

Enter the two (2) digit Place of Service
(POS) code for each procedure performed.

24C

EMG

This field is used to identify if the service
was an emergency. Provider must maintain
documentation supporting an emergency
indicator. Enter Y for “YES” or leave blank
or enter N for “NO” in the bottom, un-
shaded area of the field. This field is
situational, but required when the service is
deemed an emergency

24D

Procedures,
Services, or
Supplies

Enter the CPT or HCPCS codes and
modifiers from the appropriate code set in
effect on the date of service.

Ch. 6 Index

56

Revision 01/15/19




Common Billing Information

Claim
ltem

Title

Required

Conditionally
Required

Action/Description

24E

Diagnosis Pointer

Enter the diagnosis code reference letter
(pointer) as shown in Item Number 21 to
relate the date of service and the procedures
performed to the primary diagnosis. Do Not
enter any diagnosis codes in this box.

24F

$ Charges

Enter the charge for each listed service.

24G

Days or Units

Enter the units of services rendered for each
detail line. A unit of service is the number
of times a procedure is performed. If only
one (1) service is performed, the numeral 1
must be entered.

24H

EPSDT/Family
Plan

Identifies certain services that may be
covered under some state plans.

241

ID Qualifier

If the provider does not have an NPI
number, enter the appropriate qualifier and
identifying number in the shaded area
(Chapter 9, Wyoming Specific HIPAA
5010).

24]

Rendering
Provider ID #

The individual rendering the service is
reported in 24J. Enter the taxonomy code in
the shaded area of the field. Enter the NPI
number in the un-shaded area of the field.
Report the Identification Number in Items
241 and 24J only when different from the
data in Items 33a and 33b.

25

Federal Tax ID
Number

Refers to the unique identifier assigned by a
federal or state agency.

26

Patient’s Account
Number

The patient’s account number refers to the
identifier assigned by the provider
(optional).

27

Accept
Assignment?

Enter X in the correct box. Indicated that the
provider agrees to accept assignment under
the terms of the Medicare program.

28

Total Charge

Add all charges in Column 24F and enter
the total amount in this field.

29

Amount Paid

Enter total amount the patient or other
payers paid on the covered services only.
This field is reserved for third party
coverage only, do not enter Medicare paid
amounts

30

Balance Due

Enter the total amount due.
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C I Title Required Condltl_onally Action/Description
Item Required
S'gn"?‘tl.”e of Enter the legal signature of the practitioner
Physician or ST .
) . or supplier, signature of the practitioner or
31 Supplier Including X . .
supplier representative. Enter date the form
Degrees or was signed
Credentials '
39 -Service Enter the name, address, city, state and zip
32, 32a Facility Location code of the location where the services were
and 32b yLoc rendered. Enter the NP1 number of the
. Information X . - . i
Split service facility location in 32a; enter the two
; 32a NP1 Number i 2 e
Field 39b Other ID# (2) digit qualifier identifying the non-NPI
number followed by the ID number.
o Enter the provider’s or supplier’s billing
33. 334 33 -Billing name, address, zip code and phone number.
2nd 33b Provider Info & Enter the NPI number of the billing provider
Solit Ph# X in 33a. Enter the two (2) digit qualifier
Fi%ld 33a NPI number identifying the non-NPI number followed
33b taxonomy by the ID number. Enter the provider’s
taxonomy number in 33b.
6.4.2 Place of Service
Place
of Place of Service Name Place of Service Description
Service
A facility or location where drugs and other medically
01 Pharmacy related items and services are sold, dispensed, or
otherwise provided directly to patients.
02 Unassigned N/A
03 School A facility whose primary purpose is education.
A facility or location whose primary purpose is to
04 Homeless Shelter provide temporary housing to homeless individuals (e.g.,
emergency shelters, individual or family shelters).
A facility or location, owned and operated by the Indian
Indian Health Health Service, which provides diagnostic, therapeutic
05 Service Free- (surgical and non-surgical), and rehabilitation services to
standing Facility American Indians and Alaska Natives who do not require
hospitalization.
A facility or location, owned and operated by the Indian
. Health Service, which provides diagnostic, therapeutic
Indian Health . ! e .
i . (surgical and non-surgical), and rehabilitation services
06 Service Provider- h ision of. bhvsici
based Facility rendefed by, or under the supervision of, physicians to
American Indians and Alaska Natives admitted as
inpatients or outpatients.
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Place
of
Service

Place of Service Name

Place of Service Description

07

Tribal 638 Free-
standing Facility

A facility or location owned and operated a federally
recognized American Indian or Alaska Native tribe or
tribal organization under a 638 agreement, which
provides diagnostic, therapeutic (surgical and non-
surgical), and rehabilitation services to tribal members
who do not require hospitalization.

08

Tribal 638 Provider-
based Facility

A facility or location owned and operated a federally
recognized American Indian or Alaska Native tribe or
tribal organization under a 638 agreement, which
provides diagnostic, therapeutic (surgical and non-
surgical), and rehabilitation services to tribal members
admitted as inpatients or outpatients.

09

Prison/Correctional
Facility

A prison, jail, reformatory, work farm, detention center,
or any other similar facility maintained by either Federal,
State, or local authorities for the purpose of confinement
or rehabilitation of adult or juvenile criminal offenders.

10

Unassigned

N/A

11

Office

Location, Other than a Hospital, Skilled Nursing Facility,
Military treatment Facility, Community Health Center,
State or Local Public Health Clinic, or Intermediate Care
Facility, where the health professional routinely provides
health examinations, diagnosis, and treatment of illness
or injury on an ambulatory basis.

12

Home

Location, other than a Hospital or other Facility, where
the patient receives care in a private session.

13

Assisted Living
Facility

Congregate residential facility with self-contained living
units providing assessment of each resident’s needs and
on-site support 24-hours a day, seven (7) days a week,
with the capacity to deliver or arrange for services
including some healthcare and other services.

14

Group Home

A residence, with shared living areas, where clients
receive supervision and other services such as social and
/ or behavioral services, custodial service, and minimal
services (e.g., medication administration.

15

Mobile Unit

A facility / unit that moves from place-to-place equipped
to provide preventive, screening, diagnostic, and / or
treatment services.

16

Temporary Lodging

A short term accommodation such as a hotel, camp
ground, hostel, cruise ship or resort where the patient
receives care, and which is not identified by any other
POS code.
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Place
of Place of Service Name Place of Service Description
Service
A walk-in-health clinic, other than an office, urgent care
Walk-in Retail facili'gy, pharmacy or independent cIi_nic and not _
17 H . described by any other Place of Service code, that is
ealth Clinic o . . .
located within a retail operation and provides, on an
ambulatory basis, preventive and primary care services.
A location, not described by any other POS code, owned
Place of or operated by a public or private entity where the patient
18 Employment- is employed, and where a health professional provides
Worksite on-going or episodic occupational medical, therapeutic or
rehabilitative services to the individual.

19 Unassigned N/A
Location, distinct from a hospital emergency room, an

20 Urgent Care Facility _office, ora c_:linic, whose purpose is to diagnose a_md treat
illness or injury for unscheduled, ambulatory patients
seeking immediate medical attention.

A facility, other than psychiatric, which primarily
provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both surgical and non-

21 Inpatient Hospital surgical), and rehabilitation services by, or under, the
supervision of physicians to patients admitted for a
variety of medical conditions.

A portion of a Hospital, which provides diagnostic,

29 Outpatient Hospital therape_utig (both s_urgical gnd no_n-_surgical), and
rehabilitation services to sick or injured persons who do
not require Hospitalization or Institutionalization.

23 Emergency Room — A portion of a Hospital where emergency diagnosis and

Hospital treatment of illness or injury is provided.
, Ambulatory Surgical A free StanFiing faCiIi_ty, other than a physician’s office,
4 C where surgical and diagnostic services are provided on an
enter :
ambulatory basis.
A facility, other than a hospital’s maternity facilities or a

o5 Birthing Center ph}_/sician’s of_ﬁce, w_hich provides a setting for labor,
delivery, and immediate post-partum care as well as
immediate care of new born infants.

A medical facility operated by one (1) or more of the
Military Treatment Uniformed Servicgs. Military Treatme_nt Facility (MTF)

26 Facility also refers to certain former U.S. Public Health Services
(USPHS) facilities now designated as Uniformed Service
Treatment Facilities (USTF).

27-30 | Unassigned N/A
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Place
of Place of Service Name Place of Service Description
Service
A facility, which primarily provides inpatient skilled,
. . nursing care and related services to patients who require
Skilled Nursing ) . A .
31 Eacilit medical, nursing, or rehabilitation services but does not
y provide the level of care of treatment available on a
hospital.
A facility which primarily provides to residents skilled
nursing care and related services for the rehabilitation of
32 Nursing Facility injured, disabled, or sick persons, or, on a regular basis,
health-related care services above the level of custodial
care to other than mentally retarded individuals.
. A facility which provides room, board and other personal
Custodial Care . . A .
33 - assistance services, generally on a long-term basis, which
Facility ; .
does not include a medical component.
A facility, other than a patient’s home, in which palliative
34 Hospice and supportive care for terminally ill patients and their
families are provided.
35-40 | Unassigned N/A
A land vehicle specifically designed, equipped and
41 Ambulance — Land staffed for lifesaving and transporting the sick or injured.
Ambulance — Air or An air or water \_/ehlclg specifically des_lgned, eqmpped
42 and staffed for lifesaving and transporting the sick or
Water o
injured.
43-48 | Unassigned N/A
A location, not part of a hospital and not described by
.. any other Place of Service code, that is organized and
49 Independent Clinic . . . : ;
operated to provide preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic,
rehabilitative, or palliative services to outpatients only.
- A facility located in a medically underserved area that
Federally Qualified : . . . .
50 provides Medicare beneficiaries preventive primary
Health Center . L .
medical care under the general direction of a physician.
. . A facility that provides inpatient psychiatric services for
51 Inpgt_lent Psychiatric the diagnosis and treatment of mental illness on a 24-
Facility . - -
hour basis, by or under the supervision of a physician.
A facility for the diagnosis and treatment of mental
_ e iliness that provides a planned therapeutic program for
59 E?r/tfgll atric Facility patients who do not require full time hospitalization, but

Hospitalization

who need broader programs than are possible from
outpatient visits to a hospital-bases or hospital-affiliated
facility.
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Place
of Place of Service Name Place of Service Description
Service
A facility that provides the following services: Outpatient
services, including specialized outpatient services for
children, the elderly, individuals who are chronically ill,
53 Community Mental and residents of the CMHC’s mental health services are
Health Center who have been discharged from inpatient treatment at a
mental health facility; 24-hour a day emergency care
services; day treatment, other partial hospitalization
services, or psychosocial rehabilitation services.
. A facility which primarily provides health-related care
Intermediate Care ? i
S and services above the level of custodial care to mentally
54 Facility / Mentally R )
retarded individuals but does not provide the level of care
Retarded . . .
or treatment available in a hospital or SNF.
A facility which provides treatment for substance
S (alcohol and drug) abuse to live-in residents who do not
Residential . . . o
require acute medical care. Services include individual
55 Substance Abuse . . .
o and group therapy and counseling, family counseling,
Treatment Facility . . :
laboratory test, drugs and supplies, psychological testing,
and room and board.
L A facility or distinct part of a facility for psychiatric care
Psychiatric . . A
56 Residential which prov[des a total 24-hour the_rqpeutlcally plgnned
Treatment Center and_professmnally staffed group living and learning
environment.
A location which provides treatment for substance
Non-residential (alcohol and drug) abuse on an ambulatory basis.
57 Substance Abuse Services include individual and group therapy and
Treatment Facility counseling, family counseling, laboratory tests, drugs and
supplies, and psychological testing.
58-59 | Unassigned N/A
A location where providers administer pneumococcal
pneumonia and influenza virus vaccinations and submit
o these services as electronic media claims, paper claims,
Mass Immunization . - .
60 or using the roster billing method. This generally takes
Center . . L. . :
place in a mass immunization setting, such as, a public
health center, pharmacy, or mall but may include a
physician office setting.
A facility that provides comprehensive rehabilitation
Comprehensive services under the supervision of a physician to inpatients
61 Inpatient with physical disabilities. Services include physical
Rehabilitation therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy, speech
Facility pathology, social or psychological services, and orthotics
and prosthetics services.
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Place
of Place of Service Name Place of Service Description
Service
Comprehensive A facility that provides comprehensive rehabilitation
62 Outpatient services to outpatients with physical disabilities. Services
Rehabilitation include physical therapy, occupational therapy, and
Facility speech pathology services.
63-64 | Unassigned N/A
End-Stage Renal A facility other that a hospital, which provides dialysis
65 Disease Treatment treatment, maintenance, and /or training to patients or
Facility caregivers on an ambulatory or home-care basis.
66-70 | Unassigned N/A
A facility maintained by either State or local health
71 Public Health Clinic departments that provide ambulatory primary medical
care under the general direction of a physician.
A certified facility, which is located in a rural medically,
72 Rural Health Clinic underserved area that provides ambulatory primary
medical care under the general direction of a physician.
73-80 | Unassigned N/A
q q A laboratory certified to perform diagnostic and/or
81 :_n ependent clinical tests independent of an institution or a
aboratory S
physician’s office.
82-98 | Unassigned N/A
99 Othe_r Place of Other place of service not listed above.
Service

6.5 Medicare Crossovers

Medicaid processes claims for Medicare/Medicaid services when provided to a
Medicaid eligible client.

6.5.1 General Information

e Dually eligible clients are clients that are eligible for Medicare and Medicaid.

e Providers may verify Medicare and Medicaid eligibility through the IVR (2.1,
Quick Reference).

e Providers must accept assignment of claims for dually eligible clients.

e Be sure Wyoming Medicaid has record of all applicable NPIs under which the
provider is submitting to Medicare to facilitate the electronic crossover process.

e Medicaid reimburses the lesser of the assigned coinsurance and deductible
amounts or the difference between the Medicaid allowable and the Medicare
paid amount for dually eligible clients as indicated on the Medicare
(Explanation of Medicare Benefits) EOMB.
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6.5.2

o Wyoming Medicaid’s payment is payment in full. The client is not
responsible for any amount left over, even if assigned to coinsurance or
deductible by Medicare.

Billing Information

Medicare is primary to Medicaid and must be billed first. Direct Medicare
claims processing questions to the Medicare carrier.

When posting the Medicare payment, the EOMB (Explanation of Medicare
Benefits) may state that the claim has been forwarded to Medicaid. No further
action is required, it has automatically been submitted.

Medicare transmits electronic claims to Medicaid daily. Medicare transmits all
lines on a claim with any Medicare paid claim — If one (1) line pays, and three
(3) others are denied by Medicare, all four (4) lines will be transmitted to
Wyoming Medicaid.

The time limit for filing Medicare crossover claims to Medicaid is 12-months
from the date of service or six (6) months from the date of the Medicare
payment, whichever is later.

If payment is not received from Medicaid after 45-days of the Medicare
payment, submit a claim to Medicaid and include the COB (Coordination of
Benefits) information in the electronic claim. The line items on the claim being
submitted to Medicaid must be exactly the same as the claim submitted to
Medicare, except when Medicare denies then the claim must conform to
Medicaid policy.

If a paper claim is being submitted, the EOMB must be attached. If the
Medicare policy is a replacement/advantage or supplement, this information
must be noted (it can be hand written) on the EOMB.

NOTE: Do not resubmit a claim for coinsurance or deductible amounts unless the

Ch. 6 Index

provider has waited 45-days from Medicare’s payment date. A provider’s
claims may be returned if submitted without waiting the 45-days after the
Medicare payment date.
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6.6 Examples of Billing

6.6.1
Coverage
0750

=
HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM

APPROVED BY NATIONAL UNIFORM CLAIM COMMITTEE (NUCC) 0212
[ PicA

Client has Medicaid Coverage Only or Medicaid and Medicare

PICA

1. MEDICARE MEDICAD TRICARE

D (Mocicaras) | Mocicakw) ! ADaDaDe)

CHAMPVA GROUP
HEALTH PLAN
[ e [ 55

FECA
D .?6':}“% D o)

1a NSURED'S 1.0. NUMBER

RLL[n)0:6:9,9.9.4

{For Progmam n hem 1)

2. PATIENT'S NAME (Last Name, First Narme, Miodie Initisl] A PATIENT 'S BRTH DATE SEX
‘ LU A o0 Y -
SAMPLE CLIENT 08 01 1976 M F

4 INSURED'S NAME (Las Name, Fist Namo, Middie Initial|

| 5. PATIENT S ADDRESS {No., Street)

123 THIS STREET
cmy

6. PATIENT RELATIONSHP TO INSURED

[ Jored ] ower ]

Spouse

[ STATE | 8 RESERVED FOR NUCS USE
THIS TOWN
2P CODE TELEPHONE {Include Area Code|
le2009 (307)ss5-5888

Termy

7. INSURED'S ADDRESS |No., Streat)

| sTATE

[ TELEPHONE (Inciucs Area Code)

( )

2@ CODE

\' 5. OTHER INSURED'S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Micdls intinl| 10. 1S PATIENT'S CONDITION RELATED TO:

». OTHER INSURED'S POLCY OR GROUP NUMBER #. EMPLOYMENT? (Curtant or Previous)

[Cwe

PLAGE {Stte}

YES
B, AUTO ACCIDENT?

b. RESEAVED FOR NUCC USE

vES [[CJwe
1 o. OTHER ACCIDENT?

[[Jves [[no

‘. RESERVED FOA NUCC USE

11 INSURED'S POLICY GROUP OR FECA NUMBER

2 INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH
Mt Do *r

" D

b OTHER CLAIN D (Dasignated by NUCC)

. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME

3. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OF PAOGAAM NAME 10d. CLAS CQODES (Desigrated by NUCC)

d. 1S THERE ANOTHER MEALTH BENEFIT PLAN?
ves [ N0 Wyee comointn ems 0, Ga. s 94

— PATIENT AND INSURED INFORMATION -~ |<— CARRIER >

READ BACK OF FORM BEFORE COMPLETING & SIGNING THIS FORM.
12. PATIENT S OF AUTHORZED PERSON'E SIGNATURE 1 authorize the refease of any medical or other information necessary
1 peocess his caim | aiso requee! sayment of governmant Derafits oiter 1o myssal! of 10 1o party Who acoepts assigrYmant

13, INSURED'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE | autharze
payment of mecical banafts 10 the undersgned physician o suppler for
sonvices desorbed below

telow.
SIGNED DATE SIGNED Y
14 R:‘TE OE‘S.UR“EW ILLNESS. DNUURY, or PREGNANCY (LMP) 15. OTHER DATE " oo Yy 16 DATES mn‘EN'IE.\DJWLE ’T‘? WORK IN CUﬁ?NY CE%:EJFA”?&
09 (30 | 2015 eua. bt R ...l | o
17 NAME OF REFERARING PROVIDER OR OTHER SOURCE 170 18 HOSPITALIZATION DATES RELATED TO CUARENT SERVICES
P A Iy - 2 — e oD Yy M\ Do YY
| JOHN SMITH MD [ nei] 1234567830 FROM o
19. ADDITIONAL CLAIM INFORMATION (Deosignated by NUCC) 20. OUTSIDE LAS? § CHARGES
D YES m NO
i 31, XAGNOSIS OR NATURE OF ILLNESS OR INJURY Relate A-L 10 s0rics e balom (245) = ¥ 22. RESUBMASSION
1C0 ina CODE ORIGINAL HEF NO
| A 1200,.121 B L ", R o L
23 PRIOA AUTHORIZATION NUMEER
|le v ;| S —— Ml 1
! iJ S— 'i ! Ll
24 A DATE(S) OF SERVICE ] 8 c 0. PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES E J G H ] J 4
| From To PLACE OF (Explan Urusual Croumstances) DIAGNOSIS o | RENDERING o
| s [22] had MM oo YY {SERJCE| EMO CPTHCPCS MODIFIER FOINTER $ CHARGES LTS M | OUAL PROVIDER D¢ =
(l : ' ‘ zz | 208000000X |3
e . - -~
{10 [ 01! | 24 A 99381 § | | a_| 1o0lool 1 234444444 8
[ =z
z i [ | ® l | | [ [ [ e — I8
| |
3 L — | \ 1 ) &
H L] B |
w
' ! -
S— | ; | | 4 | | NP1 o
,,,,,,, S e =
5  [L2 =
\ | o
L l l l | \ NI 3
3! =
- ' el e
2 ‘ | | : \ N § NN ORI (D T .
25 FEOERAL TAX LD. NUMBER SSN EIN 28 PATENT'S ACCOUNT NO a7 ;}{L’.FF.' ASSIGNMENT? 23 T CHARGE 29 AMOUNT PAID ]:33 Fsvd for NUCC Use
[ oAy ;
000000000 k] | 200345 _ [xbes [m K 100 100 | % 100 |00
31, BIGNATURE OF PHYSICIAN OR SUPPLIER 32 IAFRVICE FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION | S5 BILLING PROVIDER INFO A PH 8 ) |
INCLUDING DEGREES OR CREDENTIALS ~e - -
ONORNG DIGAELS B SAIDERTIAL 11:1—% s I%T/i‘bé m:BIRriAL CEFICE THE PEDIATRIC OFFICE
apply 10 this DIk and are miede & pee hareol ) —t lE_ liL "_E 45 E PRO‘.]I DER DRI’\?E
THIS TOWN, WY £200% 2 v o
JOHN DOE MD 10/6/15 i THIS TOWN, WY 32003 |
SIGNED caTe % 1234555555 7Z2El 12345E6666€ " ZZ 208000000X Y

NUCC instruction Manual available at: www.nuce.org

NOTE:
to the claim.
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6.6.2 Client has Medicaid and Third Party Liability (TPL) or Client
has Medicaid, Medicare and TPL
EpRE

»

= v
“ |
o
HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM 3
<
APPROVED BY NATIONAL UNIFOHM CLAIM COMMITTEE (NUCC] 62/12 o
[TPIcA PICA ‘
|1, VEDICARE MEDICAD TRICARE CHAMPVA FECA OTHER | 1a NSURED'S 1D NUMBER {For Program » tem | &
R 1 ‘ -tEAUh PLAN BJ(LI\D
Dm».mmx [ | eutocscaicn) | onemane amtor 03} [ “|m9 | 0 600XRNRXX
2. PATIENTS NAME (Last Name, First Narme., Miodie nital] 3 PATIFNT 3 8RTH QATE SEX 4 INSURED'S NAME (Last Nama, Firss Name, Middis ioial]
2MT ~l o
|SAMPLE CLIENT og | 0111976 M 7 gl e
[ PATIENTS ADDRESS |No., Stwet B PATIENT RELATIONSH® TO INSURED 7. INSURED'S ADORESS |No., Streal)
123 THIS STREET son ] sooume ] craa] ] o ]
|emy | STATE | & RESERVED FOR NUGT USE oIy o [sTaTE z
s o
|THIS TOWN T — | . E
C [ TELEPHONE (Include Area Goda| 2% CODE [ TELEPHONE (Incuc Arwa Coda) 1 ;
(307)s | ( ) S
| 307)555-5555 e
| 8. OTHE n INSURED'S MAME (Last Name, First Name, Ml Infinl] 10. 15 PATIENT'S CONCITION RELATED TO: 11. NSURED'S POLICY GROUP OR FECA NUMBER =z
DOE, JOE 3 - 8
[%-OTHER INSURED'S POLICY OR GROLRP NUMBER 3, EMPLOYMENT? (Curmant or Pravious) 3. INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH SEX «
M Do Yy ‘2’)
| 1313133 EEE—— [Jres  [X]ne a2
{5 RESERVED FOR NUCC USE | 6. AUTO ACCIDENT? PLACE (State) [B OTHERCLAN B | g
YES X |no <
[ RESERVED FOR NUCC USE | c. oHER ACCIDENT? . INSURANCE FLAN NAME OR PROGHAM NAME e
| w
[Jves =
[ INSURANCE PLAN NAME OH PHCGRAM NAME 1104, CLAM CODES (Desgratea by NUGC) | . 1 THERE ANOTHER HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN? =
| INSURANCE CCMPANY \ | |ves NO
READ BACK OF FORM BEFORE COMPLETING & SIGNING THIS FORM 13, INSURED'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE | authorize
12. PATIENT'S OR AUTHORZED PERS SIGNATURE | authcriae the refease of ary medical or ofer information nocessary payment of mecical benetis 10 the undersgned physician or suppher for
¥ process s caim | ako request sa: 0t of governmant berelits othar o mysall or 10 90 party Who BIOSRIS 4S8 VSN services cesarbed below,
below.
| sianen DATE SIGNED Y
[ 14, DATE OF CURRENT ILLNESS. BUURY, of PREGNANGY (LMP| | 15, OTHER DATE 16 DATES PATIENT LINASLE TO WORK IN CUSRENT QOCUPATION A
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NOTE: If the client has both Medicare and TPL in addition to Medicaid, attach the
TPL EOB and the Medicare EOMB to the claim. If the client has TPL and
Medicaid but no Medicare, attach the TPL EOB to the claim.
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6.7 National Drug Code (NDC) Billing Requirement

6.7.1

Effective for dates of service on and after March 1, 2008 Medicaid will require
providers to include National Drug Codes (NDCs) on professional and institutional
claims when certain drug-related procedure codes are billed. This policy is mandated
by the Federal Deficit Reduction Act (DRA) of 2005, which requires state Medicaid
programs to collect rebates from drug manufacturers when their products are
administered in an office, clinic, hospital or other outpatient setting.

The NDC is a unique 11-digit identifier assigned to a drug product by the
labeler/manufacturer under Federal Drug Administration (FDA) regulations. It is
comprised of three (3) segments configured in a 5-4-2 format.

65293-0001-01
| | | | L]
Labeler Code Product Code  Package Code

(5 Digits) (4 Digits) (2 Digits)

e [abeler Code — Five (5) digit number assigned by the Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) to uniquely identify each firm that manufactures,
repacks, or distributes drug products.

e Product Code — Four (4) digit number that identifies the specific drug, strength
and dosage form.

e Package Code — Two (2) digit number that identifies the package size.

Converting 10-Digit NDC’s to 11-Digits

Many NDCs are displayed on drug products using a ten (10) digit format. However, to
meet the requirements of the new policy, NDCs must be billed to Medicaid using the
11-digits FDA standard. Converting an NDC from ten (10) to 11-digits requires the
strategic placement of a zero (0). The following table shows three (3) common ten (10)
digit NDC formats converted to 11-digits.

Converting 10-Digit NDCs to 11-Digits

i Sample 10-Digit . i Sample 10-Digit NDC

10-Digit Format NDC Required 11-Digit Format Converted to 11-Digits
9999-0999-99 (4-4-2) 0002'7153:”7150\1/5'3’“9’(& 09999-0999-99 (5-4-2) 00002-7597-01
99999-999-99 (5-3-2) 5024&%‘%6& E;(O'a" 99999-0999-99 (5-4-2) 50242-0040-62
99999-9999-9 (5-4-1) 60575;5‘:)1;5'\% :Iy”ag's 99999-9999-09 (5-4-2) 60575-4112-01
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6.7.2

6.7.3

NOTE: Hyphens are used solely to illustrate the various ten (10) and 11 digit
formats. Do not use hyphens when billing NDCs.

Documenting and Billing the Appropriate NDC

A drug may have multiple manufacturers so it is vital to use the NDC of the
administered drug and not another manufacturer’s product, even if the chemical name
is the same. It is important that providers develop a process to capture the NDC when
the drug is administered, before the packaging is thrown away. It is not permissible to
bill Medicaid with any NDC other than the one (1) administered. Providers should not
pre-program their billing systems to automatically utilize a certain NDC for a procedure
code that does not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the client.

Clinical documentation must record the NDC from the actual product, not just from the
packaging, as these may not match. Documentation must also record the lot number
and expiration date for future reference in the event of a health or safety product recall.

Procedure Code/NDC Combinations

The list of rebateable NDCs Medicaid posts to its website will also present providers a
way to validate procedure code/NDC combinations. The table below illustrates a few
sample entries from the list.

Procedure | Procedure Rl e
NDC o NDC Label Rebateable Start End
Code Description
Date Date
Injection,
08468- | 50180 | Agalsidase | F2Prazyme (PF) Y 01/01/1991 | 99/99/9999
0040-01 35 MG
Beta, 1 MG
Injection,
58468- J0180 Agalsidase Fabrazyme (PF) Y 01/01/1991 | 99/99/9999
0041-01 5MG
Beta, 1 MG
Injection
58468- ' Ceredase 80
1060-01 J0205 Alglucerase U/ML Y 01/01/1991 | 99/99/9999
, Per 10
00517- Injection, Methyldopate
J0210 Methyldopa | HCL (S.D.V.) Y 10/01/1991 | 99/99/9999
8905-01
te HCL 50

The first two (2) entries show NDCs 58468-0040-01 and 58468-0041-01 can only be
paired with one (1) procedure code, J0180. These are the only valid procedure code /
NDC combinations when billing Agalsidase. Pairing either NDC with a different
procedure code OR pairing the procedure code with a different NDC would create an
invalid combination. Procedure code / NDC combinations deemed invalid according to
the list will be denied.
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6.7.4

6.7.5

Billing Requirements

The requirement to report NDCs on professional and institutional claims is meant to
supplement procedure code billing, not replace it. Providers are still required to include
applicable procedure code information such as dates of service, CPT/HCPCS code,
modifier(s), charges and units.

Submitting One NDC per Procedure Code

If one (1) NDC is to be submitted for a procedure code, the procedure code, procedure
quantity and NDC must be reported. No modifier is required.

Procedure Code | Modifier | Procedure Quantity NDC
90378 2 60574-4111-01
6.7.6 Submitting Multiple NDCs per Procedure Code

If two (2) or more NDCs are to be submitted for a procedure code, the procedure code
must be repeated on separate lines for each unique NDC. For example, if a provider
administers 150 mg of Synagis, a 50 mg vial and a 100 mg vial would be used.
Although the vials have separate NDCs, the drug has one (1) procedure code, 90378.
So, the procedure code would be reported twice on the claim, but paired with different
NDCs.

Procedure Code | Modifier | Procedure Quantity NDC
90378 KP 2 60574-4111-01
90378 KQ 1 60574-4112-01

6.7.7

On the first (1st) line, the procedure code, procedure quantity, and NDC are reported
with a KP modifier (first drug of a multi-drug). On the second line, the procedure code,
procedure quantity and NDC are reported with a KQ modifier (second/subsequent drug
of a multi-drug).

NOTE: When reporting more than two (2) NDCs per procedure code, the KQ
modifier is also used on the subsequent lines.

Medicare Crossover Claims

Because Medicaid pays Medicare coinsurance and deductible for dual-eligible clients,
the NDC will also be required on Medicare crossover claims for all applicable
procedure codes. Medicaid has verified that NDC information reported on claims
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submitted to Medicare will be included in the automated crossover claim feed to
Medicaid. Crossover claim lines that are missing a required NDC will be denied.

6.7.8 CMS-1500 02-12 Billing Instructions

To report a procedure code with a NDC on the CMS-1500 02-12 claim form, enter the
following NDC information into the shaded portion of field 24A:

e NDC qualifier of N4 [Required]
e NDC 11-digit numeric code [Required]

Do not enter a space between the N4 qualifier and the NDC. Do not enter hyphens or
spaces within the NDC.

CMS-1500 02-12 — One (1) NDC per Procedure Code:

ERVICE B D. PROCEDURES. SERV SUPPLIES £ | [ T G TH]
Fr £OF| Explain Unus reumstance AGNOSIS DAY )
DD MM D YY |SBWICE| EMG | CPT/HCPCS MODIFIEF INTER | HARGES * uaL | PROVIDER 1D ¢

MM Y PROVIDERID.# |
N460574411301 | ‘ W E | | 'Zz | 208000000
10 |01 | 15 24 90378 | A 100 | 00 1 we | 1234444444

RVAARAFS A AARG

CMS-1500 02-12 — Two (2) NDCs per Procedure Code:

[ C £ 3 G H
g ! Y RENDERIN
[ Y y M CPT/HCS M

N460574411301 ' ' ' ' Zz | 208000000X

10 ;01 | 15 | 24 90378 KP A 100 00 1 NP | 1234444444
N460574411301 W] J 77 | 208000000X

10 01 15 24 90378 KQ A 100 00 1 v 1234444444

NOTE: Medicaid’s instructions follow the National Uniform Claim Committee’s
(NUCC) recommended guidelines for reporting the NDC on the CMS-1500
02-12 claim form. Provider claims that do not adhere to these guidelines
will be returned unprocessed.

6.8 Services Requiring Authorization for Medical Necessity

6.8.1 Under Age 21
Medicaid clients under 21 years of age are subject to thresholds for:

Physical therapy visits
Occupational therapy visits
Speech therapy visits
Chiropractic visits
Dietician visits

Emergency dental visits
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6.8.2 Ages 21 and older
Medicaid clients 21 years of age and older are subject to thresholds for:

Office/outpatient hospital visits
Physical therapy visits
Occupational therapy visits
Speech therapy visits
Chiropractic visits

Dietician visits

Emergency dental visits
Behavioral health visits

OFFICE AND OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL VISITS

Codes Service Threshold Does not apply to:

Procedure Codes:
09281-99285

: . e Clients Under Age 21
99201-99215 12 c%r;lg:]r:jeac: vgs;:s per e Emergency Visits
Revenue Codes: y e Family Planning Services
0450-0459 ) e Medicare Crossovers
0510-0519

NOTE: Ancillary services (e.g., lab, x-ray, etc.) provided during an
office/outpatient hospital visit that exceeded the threshold will still be
reimbursed.

PHYSICAL THERAPY, OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, SPEECH THERAPY,
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH VISITS, CHIROPRACTIC VISITS AND DIETICIAN

Codes Service Threshold Does not apply to:
Procedure codes: 20 physical therapy Medicare Crossovers
90785; 90792; 90832- visits per calendar year
90834; 90836-90839;

90845-90849; 90853, 20 occupational therapy

90857;92507-92508; visits per calendar year

92526; 96101-96125;

97010-97039; 97110- 20 speech therapy visits

97546, 97802-97804, per calendar year

98940-98942; (all

modalities on same date of | 20 behavioral health

service count as 1 visit) visits per calendar year
(21 and over only)
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HCPCS Level 11 codes:
G9012; HO004-H0006;
HO0031; H0034; H0047;
H2010; H2014; H2015;
H2017; H2019; H2021,
T1007; T1012; T1017 (all
modalities on same date of
service count as 1 visit)

Revenue codes:
0420,0421, 0422,0 424,
0430, 0431, 0432, 0434,
0439, 0440, 0441, 0442,
0444, and 0449 (each unit
counts as 1 visit)

20 chiropractic visits
per calendar year

20 dietician visits per
calendar year

6.8.3

For dates of service in excess of the threshold on office/outpatient hospital visits,
physical/occupational/speech therapy visits, behavioral health visits, chiropractic
visits, or dietitian visits will require authorization of medical necessity.

Authorization of Medical Necessity

Physicians, nurse practitioners, physical, occupational and speech therapists,
psychiatrist, psychologists, licensed mental health professionals such as licensed
professional counselors, licensed marriage and family therapist, licensed certified
social workers and licensed addiction therapists, community mental health or substance
abuse treatment centers, chiropractors and dieticians may request an authorization of
medical necessity once the threshold has been reached, or once the provider is aware
the threshold will be met and the client is nearing the threshold.

Authorizations of Medical Necessity must be submitted on the Authorization of
Medical Necessity form and cite specific medical necessity. Below is the Authorization
of Medical Necessity form for office visits, therapies (PT, OT, ST and Chiropractic
services), dietician visits and Behavioral Health visits (6.8.2 Authorization of Medical
Necessity Request Form).

The form must be mailed to:

Wyoming Medicaid
Attn: Medical Policy
PO Box 667
Cheyenne, WY 82003-0667

If granted, the services and length of time will be documented on the approval letter
sent to the provider. For additional information, contact Medical Policy (2.1, Quick
Reference).
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If an authorization for medical necessity request is denied, the provider may request
reconsideration by mail by providing additional supporting documentation to include
but not limited to a detailed letter of explanation as to why you feel the denial
is incorrect, additional medical records and/or testing results. This request must be in
accordance with Medicaid rules.

6.8.3.1 Authorization of Medical Necessity Request Form
Authorization of Medical Necessity
M
6) Treating/Rendering NP | 7) Treating/Rendering Name: JD\HICHH Services
e -
NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form
6.8.4 Authorization of Medical Necessity Request Form Instructions
Box # Field Action
*1 Pay to (Group) NPI: Include the 10 digit PAY TO Group NPI number. This is the provider who will bill for
Services.
*2 Pay to (Group) Name: Include the PAY TO Group provider name that matches the PAY TO Group NPI.
*3 Service Type (Select one): Select the ONE type of services that will be performed.
4 Taxonomy Code: Enter the 10 alpha numberic taxonomy of the PAY TO Group provider.
5 Contact Email: Enter the email of the person to contact with questions related to this request.
*6 Treating/Rendering NPI: Include the 10 digit treating or rendering provider NPI here. This is the provider who
will be completing the services indicated in this request.
*7 Treating/Rendering Name: Enter the treating or rendering providers name that matched the treating or rendering
NPI.
*8 Client ID: Enter the 10 digit Wyoming Medicaid ID. All digits need to be included before request
will be considered.
*9 Client Name: Enter the name of the client that matches the client ID to include at least first and last

name.
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*10 Frequency: Enter the number of times the services are being requested for the remaining portion on
the year.
*11 Request Year: Enter the calendar year that the services will be provided (e.g. 2019).
*12 Begin Date: Enter the first date of services that the services will be provided above the allowed
threshold amount.
*13 ICD-10 Diagnosis Code(s) up to | Enter up to 4 ICD 10 diagnosis codes that relate to the reason for the request.
4
*14 End Date: Enter the last date of service that the services will be requested for the client.
*15 Date of Condition Onset: Enter the date that the condition for which the request is related began for the client.
Approximations are allowed within reason.
*16a Describe injury, illness, surgery | Complete with the cause of the acute condition (i.e. post-surgery, personal injury, auto
or triggering event that initiated | accident, ect.)
the need for service:
*16b Describe medically necessary | A detailed explanation as to the diagnosis and need for the services. Indicate why the
rehabilitative service. Include | client has exceeded their threshold limit.
progress to date to include
treatment methods, goals, level
of improvement, and dates of
treatment:
*16¢ Describe anticipated length of | Describe the anticipated progress and length needed for the additional treatment
additional treatment:
*17 Treating Provider signature: The provider who is requesting the services must sign the form attesting to validity of
request. Stamped, copied, and typed signatures will not be accepted.
*18 Signature Date: The provider who is requesting the services must date the signature applied.

6.8.5

Prior Authorization Once Thresholds are Met

Once the threshold has been reached, or once the provider is aware the threshold will
be met and the client is nearing the threshold, a Prior Authorization may be requested
through Qualis Health (2.1 Quick Reference) for the following services:

Physical therapy visits
Occupational therapy visits
Speech therapy visits
Behavioral health visits

Requests can be made by:

Physicians

Psychiatrist

Psychologist
Licensed mental health professionals (i.e. licensed professional counselor,

Nurse practitioner
Physical, occupational or speech therapists

licensed marriage and family therapist, licensed certified social workers and
licensed addition therapists)

e Community mental health center

e Substance abuse treatment center
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6.9 Reimbursement Methodologies

Medicaid reimbursement for covered services is based on a variety of payment
methodologies depending on the service provided.

Medicaid fee schedule

By report pricing

Billed charges

Invoice charges

Negotiated rates

Per diem

RBRVS (Resource Based Relative Value Scale)

6.10 Usual and Customary Charges

Charges for services submitted to Medicaid must be made in accordance with an
individual provider’s usual and customary charges to the general public unless:

e The provider has entered into an agreement with the Medicaid Program to
provide services at a negotiated rate; or

e The provider has been directed by the Medicaid Program to submit charges at
a Medicaid-specified rate.

6.10.3 Invoice Charges

e Invoice must be dated within 12-months prior to the date of service being billed
— if the invoice is older, a letter must be included explaining the age of the
invoice (i.e. product purchased in large quantity previously, and is still in stock)

e All discounts will be taken on the invoice.

e The discounted pricing or codes cannot be marked out.

e A packing slip, price quote, purchase order, delivery ticket, etc. may be used
only if the provider no longer has access to the invoice, and is unable to obtain
a replacement from the supplier/manufacturer, and a letter with explanation is
included.

e [tems must be clearly marked. (i.e. how many calories are in a can of formula,
items in a case, milligrams, ounces, etc.)
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6.11 Co-Payment Schedule

$2.45 Co-Payment Schedule

Procedure and Descrioti £ .
Revenue Code(s) escription xceptions
99201 — 99215 Office Visits _only whep the place Co—payment requirements do not
of service code is 11 apply to:
99341 -99350 Home Visits Clients und 1
e Clients under age
920%22'0324004' Eye Examinations e Nursing Facility Residents
e Pregnant Women
e Family planning services
Medical psychotherapy — co- * Emergency services
90804 — 90815 payment only applies when the | ° I\H/IZZF:'CZer eseé‘r’(')ggzvers
lace of servi is 11 *
place of service code is e Members of a Federally recognized
tribe

6.12 How to Bill for Newborns

When a mother is eligible for Medicaid, at the time the baby is born, the newborn is
automatically eligible for Medicaid for one (1) year. However, the WDH Customer
Service Center must be notified of the newborn’s name, gender, and date of birth,
mom’s name and Medicaid number for a Medicaid ID Card to be issued. This
information can be faxed, emailed, or mailed to the WDH Customer Service Center on
letterhead from the hospital where the baby was born or reported by the parent of the
baby. A provider will need to have the newborn client ID in order to bill newborn
claims.

6.13 Prior Authorization

Medicaid requires prior authorization (PA) on selected services and equipment.
Approval of a PA is never a guarantee of payment. A provider should not render
services until a client’s eligibility has been verified and a PA has been approved (if a
PA is required). Services rendered without obtaining a PA (when a PA is required) may
not be reimbursed.

Selected services and equipment requiring prior authorization include, but are not
limited to, the following — use in conjunction with the Medicaid Fee Schedule to verify
what needs PA:
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Agency . -

N Phone Services Requiring PA
Division of o Assisted Living Facility (AI__F) Waiver
Healthcare Contact case manager e Long Term Care (LTC) Waiver
Financing - e Qut-of-State Home Health

Case manager will contact the DHCF e Out-of-State Placement for LTC
(DHCF) Faciliti
acilities
Dental (888)863-5806 . Malocclusior) (PA) _
Services o Implants & fixed bridges (PA)
Reference Dental Manual for details o Maxillofacial Surgeries (PA)
e Acquired Brain Injury (ABI) Waiver
Behavioral Contact case manager Services _
Health _ . De\{elopmen_tally Disabled Adult
Division Case manager will contact the Waiver Services _ _
Behavioral Health Division o Developmentally Disabled Children
Waiver Services
Change
Healthcare (877)207-1126 e Pharmacy
Magellan (855)883-8740 ' . Chil(_iren’s Mental Health Waiver
http:/AMmww.magellanofwyoming.com/ Services
e Hospice Services: Limited to clients
residing in a nursing home
o Surgeries Requiring PA (not listed in
this table)
Medi (800)251-1268 e Reslizumab (CINQAIR) IV Infusion
edical
Policy _ Treatm_ent. _
Option 1, 1, 4, 3 e Tysabri IV Infusion Treatment
e QOcrevus
e Contact Lenses
o Certain Eyeglass Lenses
o Scleral Cover Shell
e Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
o Prosthetic and Orthotic Supplies (POS)
Qualis Health ¢ Home Health
(DMEPOQS) (800)783-8606 e PT/OT/ST/BH once threshold has been
met
o Acute Psych
e Extended Psych
WYhealth . Extraprdinary Care
(Utilization * Gastric Bypass
(888)545-1710 e Inpatient Rehabilitation

and Care L . .

e PRTF — Psychiatric Residential
Management)

Treatment Facility
Transplants
Vagus Nerve Stimulator
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6.13.1 Requesting Prior Authorization from Medical Policy

This section only applies to providers requesting PA for out-of-state Home Health,
certain surgeries and hospice services (limited to clients residing in a nursing home).
For all other types of PA requests, contact the appropriate authorizing agencies listed
above for their written PA procedures.

Providers have three (3) ways to request and receive a PA:

6.13.1.1

Medicaid Prior Authorization Form (6.13.2.1, Medicaid Prior Authorization
Form). A hardcopy form for requesting a PA by mail or fax. For a copy of the
form and instructions on how to complete it, refer to the following section.

X12N 278 Prior Authorization Request and Response. A standard electronic
file format used to transmit PA requests and receive responses. For additional
information, refer to Chapter 8, Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) and Chapter
9, Wyoming Specific HIPAA 5010 Electronic Specifications; or

Web-Based Entry (Limited to Medical Policy PA requests). A web-based
option for entering PA requests and receiving responses via Medicaid Secured
Provider Web Portal. For direction on entering a PA request through the
Secured Provider Web Portal, view the Web Portal Tutorial found on the
website. (2.1, Quick Reference). For additional information, refer to Chapter 8,
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) and Chapter 9, Wyoming Specific HIPAA
5010 Electronic Specifications.

Medicaid Prior Authorization Form
% " 3 o

rior Authorization Request
To Avoid Delays — Please fill out Completely D MODIEY

[ eancer

PATIENT INFORMATION
"% Enter Date of Birth | **** Enter Age
4. PATIENT NAME (Last, First, MI) Enter Last Name, First Name, Ml

PROVIDER INFORMATION
e " Enter Provider NP1 6 TAXONOMY v Provider Taxonomy

B— :
| STy

RNAME
Enter Pay-to Provider Name

ter Physical Address
er City, State, Zip Code

TV CONTACT NAME
one Number Enter Contact Name

SERVICE INFORMATION
12. PRC TES OF SERVICE

oM 12 10 —
Enter Service "From” Date Enter Service "To" Date

T i . 6 7.
SERVICE DESCRIPTION PROCCODE | MODIFIER(S) | UNITS | ESTIMATED
<

Enter Service Description

Enter Service Description

Enter Service Description

Enter Service Description

19, PLEASE ATTACH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION SHOWING MEDIC
be suppled in the medical i ice. Additional

documentation may be attached when necesary.
20. PLEASE NOTE BELOW WHICH MODIFICATIONS ARE REQUESTED

21, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE AND COMPLETE AND THE
REQUESTED SERVICES ARE MEDICALLY INDICATED AND NECSSARY TO THE HEALTH OF THE PATIENT

SIGNATURE OF PROVIDER
T2, PENDING AUTHORIZATION GIVEN BY T2 DATE
Enter Who Provided Pending PA Number|Enter Date

ON (FOR FISCAL AGENT USE ONLY)
SVALID | FROM DATE ‘ TODATE

DATE:
T, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
Prior Authorization #

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION ¥

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.
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6.13.1.2 Instructions for Completing the Medicaid Prior
Authorization Form
Completing the Medicaid Prior Authorization Form for medical services
. *Denotes Required Field
NOTE: Is this an Add, Modify, or Cancel request?
Field Number Title Action
1 Date of Birth Enter MMDDYYY of client’s date of birth.
2 Age Enter client’s age.
3% Medicaid 1D Number Enter the client’s ten (10) digit Medicaid ID
number.
Enter Last Name, First Name and Middle
4* Patient Name Initial exactly as it appears on the Medicaid
ID card.
5 ;ay-To Provider NP1 1 & ier the Pay to Provider NPl Numbers.
6* PEL U0 FIOHIEEn Enter the Pay To Provider Taxonomy.
Taxonomy
7 FEY 0 POMIELr Enter the Pay To Provider Name.
Name
8 Street Address Enter the Pay To Provider Street Address.
9 City, State, Zip Code (E:r;tdeer the Pay To Provider City, State and Zip
10* Telephone — Contact Enter phone number of the contact person
Person for this prior authorization.
Enter the name of the person that can be
11* Contact Name contacted regarding this Prior
Authorization.
Pronosed Dates of Enter to the best of the providers ability,
12* b what dates of service the provider is looking
service
for. It can be one (1) day or a date range.
13% Service Description Enter the service that the provider is
requesting.
14% Procedure Code Procedure Code for the service(s) being
requested.
- Modifier needed to bill the procedure on the
*
e JATIITERS) claim — If no modifiers needed — put N/A.
16* Unit(s) Enter number of each service requested.
17% Estimated Cost Enter dol_lar amount times the unit(s) for
each service requested.
18% Treating Provider Enter the Treating Provider NP1 Number —
NPI Number Needs to be a Wyoming Medicaid Provider.
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Completing the Medicaid Prior Authorization Form for medical services
. *Denotes Required Field
NOTE: Is this an Add, Modify, or Cancel request?
Field Number Title Action
Please attach all documentation to support
medical necessity. Applicable
Supportin documentation must be supplied in
19* PP 9. sufficient detail to satisfy the medical
Documentation - ) .

necessity for the prescribed service.
Additional documentation may be attached
when necessary.

20 Modifications This is the entry of chan_ge_s that are needed by
the provider from the original request.
The form needs to be signed and dated by

21* Signature the entity requesting the prior authorization
of services.
If called in for a verbal authorization, put the

22 Pending Authorization | name of the person giving the PA number and
date.

NOTE: The Prior Authorization Request Form must match the lines on the claim
that are being billed.

6.13.2 Requesting an Emergency Prior Authorization

In the case of a medical emergency, providers should contact Medical Policy by
telephone, after business hours and on weekends, leave a message. Medical Policy will
provide a pending PA number until a formal request is submitted. The formal request
must be submitted within 30-days of receiving the pending PA number and must
include all documentation required.

NOTE: Contact the other appropriate authorizing agencies for their
pending/emergency PA procedures (6.13, Prior Authorization).

6.13.2.1 Prior Authorization Approval

Once a PA is approved, an approval letter (sample approval letter below) is mailed that
includes the PA number. The PA number must be entered in box 23 of the CMS-1500
02-12 claim form. For placement in an electronic X12N 837 Professional Claim,
consult the Electronic Data Interchange Technical Report Type 3 (TR3). The TR3 can
be accessed at http://www.wpc-edi.com.
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6.13.2.2 Sample PA Approval Letter

<
>
Wyoming
Department
of Health
02/26/15 MEDICAID PRIOR
SAMPLE PROVIDER OF WYOMING AUTHORIZATION NOTICE
LTC WAIVER SERVICES
1234 SAMPLE STREET Client: SAMPLE CLIENT
SAMPLE WY 82001 Client ID: 0000062141
PA-NUMBER 0012900194
Waiver Case Manager :

**PRIOR AUTHORIZATION APPROVAL DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELIGIBILITY**
The prior authorization request submitted on behalf of Sample Client has been determined as follows:

01/0115-01/31115 T2041 —SUPPORTS BROKERAGE, SELF DIRECTED, 12MIN  APPROVED
APPRUNITS: 300 UNITPRICE$ 3.32 USEDUNITS: 202

02/01/15-02/28/15 T2041 -SUPPORTS BROKERAGE, SELF DRIECTED, 15MIN  APPROVED
APPRUNITS: 300 UNITPRICE$ 3.32 USEDUNITS: 0

CODE EXPLANATIONS:

NO DENIAL REASON PROVIDED

COMMENT:

AB200RB1

NOTE: PRIOR AUTHORIZATION APPROVAL DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELIGIBILITY. PAYMENT IS
SUBJECT TO THE CLIENT'S ELIGIBILITY AND MEDICAID BENEFIT LIMITATIONS. VERIFY ELIGIBILITY
BEFORE RENDERING SERVICES

PA-NUMBER 0012900194
A8200RB1

NOTE: For lines that are approved, the corresponding item may be purchased or
delivered, or service may be rendered.
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6.13.2.3 Prior Authorization Denial

If a PA request is denied, the provider may request reconsideration to the appropriate
agency. This request must be in accordance with Medicaid rules.

6.13.2.4 Sample Prior Authorization Denial Letter

-
=
S

Wyoming
Department

of Health

0119115 MEDICAID PRIOR AUTHORIZATION NOTICE
SAMPLE PROVIDER OF WYOMING
1234 SAMPLE STREET
SAMPLE WY 82001 Client: SAMPLE CLIENT
Client ID: 0000062141
PA-Number: 00198000001
**PRIOR AUTHORIZATION APPROVAL DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELIGIBILITY**

The prior authorization request submitted on behalf of Sample Client has been determined as follows:

01/18/10-01/1811 V2715 - PRISM, PERLENS DENIED
APPRUNITS: 0 USEDUNITS: 0

CODE EXPLANATIONS:

800 SERVICE NOT COVERED BY WYOMING MEDICAID
COMMENT:

DOES NOT FALL WITHIN AGE GUIDELINES FOR PROC CODE

NOTE: PRIOR AUTHORIZATION APPROVAL DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELIGIBILITY. PAYMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE
CLIENT'S ELIGIBILITY AND MEDICAID BENEFIT LIMITATIONS. VERIFY ELIGIBILITY BEFORE RENDERING SERVICES.

PA-Number: 00198000001
A1500RB2

NOTE: For lines that are denied, additional information may be needed before the
item or service can be reconsidered for approval. It is imperative this
information be supplied to the appropriate agency.
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6.13.2.5 Prior Authorization Pending

If a PA request is in a pending status, it was likely the result of an emergency request
made over the phone to Medical Policy. A claim cannot be billed using a PA number
from a pending request (2.1, Quick Reference).

6.13.2.6 Sample Prior Authorization Pending

-
_
==

Wyoming
Department
of Health

it to your health

10/01/15 MEDICAID PRIOR AUTHORIZATION NOTICE
SAMPLE PROVIDER OF WYOMING
1234 SAMPLE STREET
SAMPLE WY 82001 Client: SAMPLE CLIENT
Client 1D: 0000062141
*** PRIOR AUTHORIZATION APPROVAL DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELIGIBILITY>***
The prior authorization request submitted on behalf of SAMPLE CLIENT has been determined as follows:

01/18/15-01/18/16 V2715 —PRISM, PER LENS PENDING
APPRUNITS: 2 UNITPRICE:$ 9.32 USEDUNITS: 0

CODE EXPLANATIONS:

NO DENIAL REASON PROVIDED

COMMENT:

RECEIVED GLASSES LESS THAN A YEAR AGO
NEED DOCUMENTATION SAYING WILL REUSE OLD FRAMES

NOTE: PRIOR AUTHORIZATION APPROVAL DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELIGIBILITY. PAYMENT IS SUBJECT
TO THE RECIPIENT’S ELIGIBILITY AND MEDICAID BENEFIT LIMITATIONS. VERIFY ELIGIBILITY BEFORE
RENDERING SERVICES.

PA-Number: 00198000002
A1500RB2
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6.14 Order vs Delivery Date

All procedures that involve delivering an item to the client can only be billed to
Medicaid on the date the item is delivered to the client. This includes glasses, DME
products/supplies, dental appliances, etc. The provider is responsible for billing these
procedures only on the delivery date.

Wyoming Medicaid will allow a provider to bill using the order date only if one of the
following conditions are present:

e Client is not eligible on the delivery date but was eligible on the order date
e Client does not return to the office for the delivery of the product
A provider may use the order date as the date of service only if they have obtained a

signed exception form from the State. To obtain this authorization, follow the steps
below.

® Print the “Order vs Delivery Date Exception Form” (link to form below)

e Complete the form and fax or mail the form to the address at the bottom of the
form

e Once the form is signed by the State, it will be returned to the provider and
must be a part of the client’s permanent clinical record

e The provider may then bill the claim using the order date as the date of service

NOTE: If an audit of clinical records is performed, and it is found that the provider
billed on the order date but does not have a signed “Order vs Delivery Date Exception
Form” for the client and the DOS, the money paid will be recovered.
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6.14.1  Order vs Delivery Date Exception Form

[ Wyoming

Department Carriit to yaur hiealth

}' of Health wisit www, ealth wyo,goy

Thomas O. Forslund, Director Governor Matthew H. Mead

ORDER VS DELIVERY DATFE BITLING ATTESTATION FORM

PROVIDER NAME: NPL

CLIENT NAME: MEDICAID ID#:

PROCEDURE CODE & DESCRIPTION:

ORDER DATE: DELIVERY DATE:
DENTAL PROVIDERS
OUR OFFICE IS UNAELE TO EILL THIS PROCEDURE USING THE DELIVERY/SEAT DATE DUE TO:

D CLIENT WAS ELIGIELE ON THE PREP DATE AND WAS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR WYOMING MEDICAID ON THE
DELIVERY/SEAT DATE

I:I CLIENT DID NOT RETURN FOR ITEM AFTER SEVERAL ATTEMPTE TO SCHEDULE DUE TO-

VISION PROVIDERS
OUR OFFICE I5 UNAELE TO EILL THIS PROCEDURE USING THE DELIVERY DATE DUE TO:

CLIENT WAS ELIGIELE ON THE ORDER DATE AND WAS NOT ELIGIELE FOR WYOMING MEDICAID
ON THE DELIVERY DATE (IN-OFFICE OR BY MAIL)

D CLIENT DID NOT RETURN FOR GLASSES AND WHEN THE GLASSES WERE MAILED THEY WERE
RETURNED TO OUR OFFICE DUE TO:

DME PROVIDERS
OUR OFFICE IS UNAELE TO EILL THIS PROCEDURE USING THE DELIVERY DATE DUE TO:

D CLIENT WAS ELIGIELE ON THE ORDER DATE AND WAS NOT ELIGIELE FOR WYOMING MEDICAID
ON THE DELIVERY DATE (IN-OFFICE OR EY MAIL)

D CLIENT DID NOT RETURN FOR [TEM AFTER SEVERAL ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT DUE TO:

PROVIDER'S SIGNATURE DATE
APPROVED DENIED
STATE PROGRAM MANAGER, TITLE DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND FAXED OR MAILED TO THE ADDRESS BELOW. DO NOT BILL ON THE ORDER DATE
UNTIL YOU HAVE RECEIVED AN APPROVED FORM BACK FROM MEDICAID.

Division of Healthcare Financing, Medicaid * 6101 Yellowstone Road. Suite 210

Cheyenne WY 82002 » WEB Page: http://wdh state. wy.us/healthcarefin/index html
Toll Free: 1-866-571-0944+FAX (307) 777-6964 + (307) 777-7531

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form

6.15 Submitting Attachments for Electronic Claims

Providers may either upload their documents electronically or complete the Attachment
Cover Sheet and mail or email their documents.

e Steps for submitting electronic attachments:
1. The fiscal agent has created a process that allows providers to submit
electronic attachments for electronic claims. Providers need only follow
these steps:
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Mark the attachment indicator on the electronic claim. For more
information on the attachment indicator, consult the provider
software vendor or clearinghouse, or the X12N 837 Professional
Electronic Data Interchange Technical Report Type 3 (TR3).
The TR3 can be accessed at http://www.wpc-edi.com.

Log onto Secured Provider Web Portal.

Under the submissions menu select Electronic Attachments.
Complete required information — Information must match the
claim as submitted i.e., DOS, client information, provider
information, and the name of the attachment must be identical to
what was submitted in the electronic file (with no spaces).
Select Browse

Navigate to the location of the electronic attachment on the
provider’s computer.

Click Upload.

For support and additional information refer to Chapter 8 and
Chapter 9 or contact EDI Services (2.1, Quick Reference).

NOTE: One (1) attachment per claim, providers may not attach one (1) document
to many claims. Also, if the attachment is not received within 30-days of
the electronic claim submission, the claim will deny and it will be necessary
to resubmit it with the proper attachment.

e Steps for submitting paper attachments by mail.
1. The fiscal agent has created a process that allows providers to submit
paper attachments for electronic claims. Providers need only follow
these two (2) simple steps:

Mark the attachment indicator on the electronic claim and
indicate by mail as the submission method. For more
information on the attachment indicator, consult the provider
software vendor or clearinghouse, or the X12N 837 Professional
Electronic Data Interchange Technical Report Type 3 (TR3).
The TR3 can be accessed at http://www.wpc-edi.com.The data
entered on the form must match the claim exactly in DOS, client
information, provider information, etc.

Complete Attachment Cover Sheet (6.15.1, Attachment Cover
Sheet) and mail it with the attachment to Claims (2.1, Quick
Reference).

e Steps for submitting paper attachments by email.
1. The fiscal agent has created a process that allows providers to submit
paper attachments for electronic claims. Providers need only follow
these two (2) simple steps:
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software vendor or clearinghouse, or the X12N 837 Professional
Electronic Data Interchange Technical Report Type 3 (TR3).
The TR3 can be accessed at http://www.wpc-edi.com.The data
entered on the form must match the claim exactly in DOS, client
information, provider information, etc.

= Complete Attachment Cover Sheet (6.15.1, Attachment Cover
Sheet) and email it with the attachment to
wycustomersvc@conduent.com (2.1, Quick Reference).

= All emails must come secured and cannot exceed 25 pages.

NOTE: All steps must be followed; otherwise, the fiscal agent will not be able to
join the electronic claim and paper attachment, and the claim will deny.
Also, if the paper attachment is not received within 30-days of the electronic
claim submission, the claim will deny and it will be necessary to resubmit
it with the proper attachment.

6.15.1 Attachment Cover Sheet

Attachment Cover Sheet

quies amachmenn. The uppariag Socemanation
the documantation is recaived without s cover shi

Client Name:

Sersice Gsim To Date of Service:
(Mmoo v]
t Control Number:
Mustincasse po spce: sna mstcn the 527 file exacty

RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITH ATTACHMENTS To:
Wyoming Medicaid
Attn: Claims
PO BOX 547
cheyenne, WY 82003-0547

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.

6.16 Remittance Advice

After claims have been processed weekly, Medicaid distributes a Medicaid proprietary
Remittance Advice (RA) to providers. The Remittance Advice (RA) plays an important
communication role between providers and Medicaid. It explains the outcome of claims
submitted for payment. Aside from providing a record of transactions the RA assists
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providers in resolving potential errors. Providers receiving manual checks will receive
their check and RA in the same mailing.

The RA is organized in the following manner:

e The first page or cover page is important and should not be over looked it may
include an RA Banner notification from Wyoming Medicaid (1.2, RA Banner
Notices/Samples).

e Claims are grouped by disposition category.

o Claim Status PAID group contains all the paid claims.

o Claim Status DENIED group reports denied claims.

o Claim Status PENDED group reports claims pended for review. Do not
resubmit these claims. All claims in pended status are reported each
payment cycle until paid or denied. Claims can be in a pended status for
up to 30-days.

o Claim Status ADJUSTED group reports adjusted claims.

e All paid, denied, and pended claims and claim adjustments are itemized within
each group in alphabetic order by client last name.

A unique Transaction Control Number (TCN) is assigned to each claim. TCNs allow
each claim to be tracked throughout the Medicaid claims processing system. The digits
and groups of digits in the TCN have specific meanings, as explained below:

HAOSlSO\_Z{A 01 0 001oo

‘ ‘ Clalm Number
Type of Document (O=new claim, 1=credit, 2=adjustment)
Batch Number

Imager Number
Year/Julian Date
Claim Input Medium Indicator 0=Paper Claim
1=Point of Sale (Pharmacy)
2=Electronic Crossovers sent by Medicare
3=Electronic claims submission
4=Medicaid initiated adjustment
5=Special Processing required

® The RA Summary Section reports the number of claim transactions, and total
payment or check amount.
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6.16.1 Sample Professional Remittance Advice

WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
MEDICAID MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM RUN DATE 00/00/00

REMITANTCE A DVICE

TO: SAMPLE PROVIDER R.A. NO.: 0101010 DATE PAID: 00/00/00 PROVIDER NUMBER: 123456789/1234567890 PAGE: 1
TRANS-CONTROL-NUMBER BILLED MCARE COPAY OTHER DEDUCT- COINS MCAID WRITE TREATING
LI SVC-DATE PROC/MODS UNITS AMT. PAID AMT. INS. IBLE AMT. PAID OFF PROVIDER S PLAN
* * * CLAIM TYPE: HCFA 1500 * * x  CLAIM STATUS: DENIED

ORIGINAL CLAIMS:

* BRADY TOM RECIP ID: 0000012345 PATIENT ACCT #: 00000
0-03000-22-000-0006-10 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
HEADER EOB(S): 300 147

01 04/28/15 42830 1 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1234567890 K LTCS
* MANNING PEYTON RECIP ID: 0800000001 PATIENT ACCT #: 00001
0-03000-22-000-0006-12 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HEADER EOB(S): 300 147
01 05/02/15 69436 1 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1234567890 K NH

REMITTANCE ADVICE

TO: SAMPLE PROVIDER R.A. NO.: 0101010 DATE PAID: 00/00/00 PROVIDER NUMBER: 1234567890 PAGE: 2
REMITTANCE TOTALS
PATID ORIGINAL CLAIMS: NUMBER OF CLAIMS 0 --—-—--- 0.00 0.00
PAID ADJUSTMENT CLAIMS: NUMBER OF CLAIMS 0 -——-———-- 0.00 0.00
DENIED ORIGINAL CLAIMS: NUMBER OF CLAIMS 4 - 320.00 0.00
DENIED ADJUSTMENT CLAIMS: NUMBER OF CLAIMS 0 -——-———-- 0.00 0.00
PENDED CLAIMS (IN PROCESS) : NUMBER OF CLAIMS 0 --—-—--—-- 0.00 0.00
AMOUNT OF CHECK: = ——-— -~ - - — - mm—— - 0.00
—---- THE FOLLOWING IS A DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPLANATION OF BENEFIT (EOB) CODES THAT APPEAR ABOVE: COUNT:
147 THE TREATING PROVIDER TYPE IS NOT VALID WITH THE PROCEDURE CODE. 4
300 THE PROVIDER NUMBER CANNOT BE BILLED ON THIS CLAIM TYPE. VERIFY THE PROVIDER IS 4

USING THE CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER FOR THIS CLAIM TYPE AND RESUBMIT.
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6.16.2 How to Read the Remittance Advice

Each claim processed during the weekly cycle is listed on the Remittance Advice with
the following information:

FIELD NAME HEADER DESCRIPTION
To Provider Name
R.A. Number Remittance Advice Number assigned.
Date Paid Payment date.
Provider Number Medicaid provider number/NPI number
Page Page Number
Last, MI, and First The client’s name as found on the Medicaid ID Card.
Recip ID The client’s Medicaid ID Number.
Patient Acct # The patient account number reported by the provider on the claim.

Trans Control Number

Transaction Control Number: The unique identifying number assigned to each claim submitted.

Billed Amt.

Total amount billed on the claim

Mcare Paid Amount paid by Medicare

Copay Amt. The amount due from the client for their co-payment.

Other Ins. Amount paid by other insurance.

Deductible Medicare deductible amount.

Coins Amt. Medicare coinsurance amount.

Mcaid Paid The amount paid by Medicaid

Write off Difference between Medicaid paid amount and the provider’s billed amount.
Header EOB(S) Explanation of Benefits: A denial code. A description of each code is provided at the end of the RA
Li The line item number of the claim.

Svc date The date of service.

Proc / Mods The procedure code and applicable modifier.

Units The number of units submitted.

Billed Amit. Total amount billed on the line.

Mcare Paid Amount paid by Medicare

Copay Amt. The amount due from the client for their co-payment.

Other Ins. Amount paid by other insurance.

Deductible Medicare deductible amount.

Coins Amt. Medicare coinsurance amount.

Mcaid Paid The amount paid by Medicaid

Write off Difference between Medicaid paid amount and the provider’s billed amount.

Treating Provider

The treating provider’s NPI number.

S

How the system priced each claim. For example, claims priced manually have a distinct code. Claims paid according to
the Medicaid fee schedule have another code. Below is a table which describes these pricing source codes:
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FIELD NAME HEADER DESCRIPTION

A= Anesthesia
B= Billed Charge R=Relative Value Unit Rate
C=Percent-of-Charges S= Relative Value UnitPC
D= Inpatient Per Diem Rate T= Fee Schedule TC
E= EAC Priced Plus Dispensing Fee U= Priced by NDC
F= Fee Schedule V= RBRVS
G= FMAC Priced Plus Dispensing Fee W= Drug Standard Rate
H= Encounter Rate X= Medicare Coinsurance and Deductible
I=  Institutional Care Rate Y= Fee Schedule PC
J=  Calculated Medicaid Crossover Z=FeePlus Injection
K= Denied 1= LOC Per Diem
L= Maximum Suspend Ceiling 2= LOC Outlier Applied
M= Manually Priced 3= Maximum Fee For Emergency
N=Provider Charge Rate 4= Pricing Using Procedure
O= Relative Value Units TC 5= APCPriced
P= Prior Authorization Rate 6= APCBundled
Q= DRG HCAC Pricing Reduction 7= DRG Standard Rate with Outlier
P="Prior Authorization Rate 8= DRG Transfer
Q= DRG HCAC Pricing Reduction 9= DRG Transfer with Outlier

Plan The Medicaid and State Healthcare Benefit Plan the client is eligible for (Section A.3).

Line EOB(s)
Explanation of Benefits: A denial code. A description of each code is provided at the end of the RA

6.16.3 Remittance Advice Replacement Request Policy

If you are unable to obtain a copy from the web portal, a paper copy may be requested

as follows:

To request a printed replacement copy of a Remittance Advice, complete the following

steps:

e Print the Remittance Advice (RA) replacement request form

e For replacement of a complete RA contact Provider Relations (2.1, Quick
Reference) to obtain the RA number, date and number of pages

e Replacements of a specific page of an RA (containing a requested specific
claim/TCN) will be three (3) pages (the cover page, the page containing the

claim, and the summary page for the RA)

e Review the below chart to determine the cost of the replacement RA (based on
total number of pages requested — For multiple RAs requested at the same time,
add total pages together)

e Send the completed form and payment as indicated on the form
o Make checks to Division of Healthcare Financing
o Mail to Provider Relations (2.1, Quick Reference)
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The replacement RA will be emailed, faxed or mailed as requested on the form. Email
is the preferred method of delivery, and RAs of more than ten (10) pages will not be

faxed.

RAs less than 24 weeks old can be obtained from the Secured Provider Web Portal,
once a provider has registered for access (8.5.2.1, Secured Provider Web Portal

Reqistration Process).

Total Number of RA Pages

Cost for Replacement RA

1-10

$2.50

11-20

$5.00

21-30

$7.50

31-40

$10.00

41-50

$12.50

o1+

Contact Provider Relations for rates

6.16.3.1 Remittance Advice (RA) Replacement Request Form

Remittance Advice (RA) Replacement Request Form

Provider Name (as enrolled with Wyoming Medicaid):

Provider NPI:
OR
Wyoming Medicaid Provider ID:

(Print clearly)

Provider Taxonomy:

Please complete as much of the following as possible, to enable us to locate your requested

RA:

To request a complete RA:
RA Number:

RA Date:

RA Amount:

To request a single RA page (includes cover sheet and summary and the page with the specific

claim);

Specific Claim TCN:

Specific Claim Client 1D and Date of Service:

Delivery Method (select one):
__ Email Address

__ Fax Number (over 10 pages cannot be faxed):

__ Mailing Address:

Return this form, along with appropriate payment (make checks payable to the Division of

Healthcare Financing), to:

Wyoming Medicaid

Attn: Provider Relations

PO Box 667

Cheyenne, WY 82003-0667

Enclosed Check Info:
Total Amount:
Check Number:

Your RA will be sent to you by your above chosen method within 10 business days of receipt
Contact Provider Relations at 1-800-251-1268, press 1, 5, 0 for questions

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.

6.16.4 Obtain an RA from the Web
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Providers have the ability to view and download their last 24 weeks of RAs from the
Medicaid website, refer to Chapter 8, Electronic Data Interchange (EDI).

6.16.5 When a Client Has Other Insurance

If the client has other insurance coverage reflected in Medicaid records, payment may
be denied unless providers report the coverage on the claim. Medicaid is always the
payor of last resort. For exceptions and additional information regarding Third Party
Liability, refer to Chapter 7 of this manual. To assist providers in filing with the other
carrier, the following information is provided on the RA directly below the denied

claim:

Insurance carrier name;

Name of insured,;

Policy number;

Insurance carrier address;

Group number, if applicable; and

Group employer name and address, if applicable.

The information is specific to the individual client. The Third Party Resources

Information Sheet (7.2.1, Third Party Resources Information Sheet) should be used for
reporting new insurance coverage or changes in insurance coverage on a client’s policy.

6.17 Resubmitting Versus Adjusting Claims

Resubmitting and adjusting claims are important steps in correcting any billing
problems. Knowing when to resubmit a claim versus adjusting it is important.

Action Description Timely Filing Limitation
Claim has paid; however, the provider May be completed any
VOID would like to completely cancel the claim | time after the claim has
as if it was never billed. been paid.

Must be completed within
six (6) months after the

Claim has paid, even if paid $0.00; claim has paid UNLESS
ADJUST | however, the provider would like to make a | the result will be a lower
correction or change to this paid claim payment being made to the
provider, then no time
limit.

Claim has denied entirely or a single line
RESUBMIT | has denied, the provider may resubmit on a
separate claim.

One (1) year from the date
of service.
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6.17.1

6.17.2

How Long do Providers Have to Resubmit or Adjust a Claim?
The deadlines for resubmitting and adjusting claims are different:

e Providers may resubmit any denied claim or line within 12-months of the date
of service.

e Providers may adjust any paid claim within six (6) months of the date of
payment.

Adjustment requests for over-payments are accepted indefinitely. However, the
Provider Agreement requires providers to notify Medicaid within 30-days of learning
of an over-payment. When Medicaid discovers an over-payment during a claims
review, the provider maybe notified in writing, in most cases, the over-payment will be
deducted from future payments. Refund checks are not encouraged. Refund checks are
not reflected on the Remittance Advice. However, deductions from future payments
are reflected on the Remittance Advice, providing a hardcopy record of the repayment.

Resubmitting a Claim

Resubmitting is when a provider submits a claim to Medicaid that was previously
submitted for payment but was either returned unprocessed or denied. Electronically
submitted claims may reject for X12 submission errors. Claims may be returned to
providers before processing because key information such as an authorized signature
or required attachment is missing or unreadable.

How to Resubmit:

e Review and verify EOB codes on the RA/835 transaction and make all
corrections and resubmit the claim.
o Contact Provider Relations for assistance (2.1, Quick Reference).
e Claims must be submitted with all required attachments with each new
submission.

e |f the claim was denied because Medicaid has record of other insurance
coverage, enter the missing insurance payment on the claim or submit insurance
denial information, when resubmitting the claim to Medicaid.

6.17.2.1 When to Resubmit to Medicaid

e Claim Denied. Providers may resubmit to Medicaid when the entire claim has
been denied, as long as the claim was denied for reasons that can be corrected.
When the entire claim is denied, check the explanation of benefits (EOB) code
on the RA/835 transaction, make the appropriate corrections, and resubmit the
claim.

e Paid Claim With One (1) or More Line(s) Denied. — Providers may submit
individually denied lines.
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e Claim Returned Unprocessed. — When Medicaid is unable to process a claim it
will be rejected or returned to the provider for corrections and to resubmit.

6.17.3  Adjustment/VVoid Request Form Electronically Adjusting Paid
Claims via Hardcopy/Paper

When a provider identifies an error on a paid claim, the provider must submit an
Adjustment/VVoid Request Form. If the incorrect payment was the result of a keying
error (paper claim submission), by the fiscal agent contact Provider Relations to have
the claim corrected (2.1, Quick Reference).

NOTE: All items on a paid claim can be corrected with an adjustment EXCEPT the
pay-to provider number. In this case, the original claim will need to be
voided and the corrected claim submitted.

Denied claims cannot be adjusted.

When adjustments are made to previously paid claims, Medicaid reverses the original
payment and processes a replacement claim. The result of the adjustment appears on
the RA/835 transaction as two (2) transactions. The reversal of the original payment
will appear as a credit (negative) transaction. The replacement claim will appear as a
debit (positive) transaction and may or may not appear on the same RA/835 transaction
as the credit transaction. The replacement claim will have almost the same TCN as the
credit transaction, except the 12th digit will be a two (2), indicating an adjustment,
whereas the credit will have a one (1) in the 12th digit indicating a debit.

6.17.3.1 Adjustment/Void Request Form
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Adjustment/void Request Form
EXHIBIT 6.9

ADJUSTMENT/VOID REQUEST FORM

. SECTIONA: CNIECKBOX Ta). I5) OR 2)
I Ta) CLATM ADIUSTMENT: Attacha copy of | LT 2 CANCETTATION OFTTIE ENTIRE "
AN ¢ E, E im on

the claim with corrections made in BLUE REMITTANC
ink. Remittance Ad This
option should only be used in rare instances.

DO NOT USE HIGHLIGHTER

[0 1) voipcLA

laim or Remittas dvic
— — Complete Section C only.
‘ompl s Band C. Autach RA. If; | check attach the check fr the
Ifattac ck, the check should be payable to X R T R i

DHCF or if EFT make check payable to the DHCF for the

Division of Healthcare Financing (DHCF). entire remit amount.

SECTIONB
TO FACILITATE CLAIM ADJUSTMENT PROCESSING, PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING
1. 17-DIGITTCN: 2. PAYMENT DATE:
3. 9-DIGIT PROVIDER OR 10-DIGIT NPI NUMBER: 4. PROVIDER NAME
5. 10-DIGIT CLIENT NUMBER: 6. 10-DIGIT PA NUMBER:

[TTITTTTIT

7. REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT OR VOID:

SECTION C: SIGNATURE AND DATE REQUIRED

PROVIDER SIGNATURE: DATE:
RETURN ALL REQUESTS TO:
WYOMING MEDICAID
ATIN: CLAIMS
PO BOX 547
CHEYENNE, WY 82003-0547

REMARKS/STATUS:
(FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY)

CASH CONTROL NUMBER:
ADJUSTED BY: DATE:

NOTE: If a provider wants to void an entire RA, contact Provider Relations (2.1,
Quick Reference). Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.

6.17.3.2 How to Request an Adjustment/Void

To request an adjustment, use the Adjustment/VVoid Request Form (6.18.3.1
Adjustment/VVoid Request Form). The requirements for adjusting/voiding a claim are
as follows:

e An adjustment/void can only be processed if the claim has been paid by
Medicaid.

e Medicaid must receive individual claim adjustment requests within six (6)
months of the claim payment date.

e A separate Adjustment/\VVoid Request Form must be used for each claim.

e |f the provider is correcting more than one (1) error per claim, use only one (1)
Adjustment/Void Request Form, and include all corrections on one form.

o If more than one (1) line of the claim needs to be adjusted, indicate
which lines and items need to be adjusted in the “Reason for Adjustment
or Void” section on the form or simply state, refer to the attached
corrected claim.

6.17.3.3 How to Complete the Adjustment/VVoid Request Form
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Section | Field # Field Name Action
Mark this box if any adjustments need to be made
to a claim. Attach a copy of the claim with
corrections made in BLUE ink (do not use red ink
or highlighter) or the RA. Attach all supporting
Claim Adjustment documentation required to process the claim, i.e.
EOB, EOMB, consent forms, invoice, etc.
A 1a, 1b
Void Claim Mark this box if an entire claim needs to be voided.
Attach a copy of the claim or the Remittance
Advice.
Sections B and C must be completed.
Enter the 17-digit transaction control number
1 17-digit TCN assigned to each claim from the Remittance
Advice.
2 Payment Date Enter the Payment Date
; oravine (9) t%'r?'(tlo) Enter provider’s nine (9) digit Medicaid provider
B digit NPI Number number or ten (10) digit NPI number, if applicable.
4 Provider Name Enter the provider name.
5 Ten (10) digit Client | Enter the client’s ten (10) digit Medicaid ID
Number number.
6 Ten (10) digit PA Enter the ten (10) digit Prior Authorization
Number number, if applicable.
7 Reason for Enter the specific reason and any pertinent
Adjustment or Void | information that may assist the fiscal agent.
C Provider Signature Signature of the provider or the provider’s
and Date authorized representative and the date.

Adjusting a claim electronically via an 837 transaction.

Wyoming Medicaid accepts claim adjustments electronically, refer to Chapter 9, Wyoming
Specific HIPAA 5010 Electronic Specifications, for complete details.

6.17.3.4
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When to Request an Adjustment

When a claim was overpaid or underpaid.

When a claim was paid, but the information on the claim was incorrect (such as
client ID, date of service, procedure code, diagnoses, units, etc.)

When Medicaid pays a claim and the provider subsequently receives payment
from a third party payor, the provider must adjust the paid claim to reflect the
TPL amount paid.

Attach a corrected claim showing the insurance payment and attach a copy of
the insurance EOB if the payment is less than 40% of the total claim charge.

For the complete policy regarding Third Party Liability refer to Chapter 7.
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NOTE: Cannot complete an adjustment when the mistake is the pay-to provider
number or NPI.

6.17.3.5 When to Request a VVoid

Request a void when a claim was billed in error (such as incorrect provider number,
services not rendered, etc.).

6.18 Credit Balances

A credit balance occurs when a provider’s credits (take backs) exceed their debits (pay
outs), which results in the provider owing Medicaid money.

Credit balances may be resolved in two (2) ways:

1. Working off the credit balance: By taking no action, remaining credit balances
will be deducted from future claim payments. The deductions appear as credits
on the provider’s RA(s)/835 transaction(s) until the balance owed to Medicaid
has been paid.

2. Sending a check payable to the “Division of Healthcare Financing” for the
amount owed. This method is typically required for providers who no longer
submit claims to Medicaid or if the balance is not paid within 30-days. A notice
is typically sent from Medicaid to the provider requesting the credit balance to
be paid. The provider is asked to attach the notice, a check and a letter
explaining the money is to pay off a credit balance. Include the provider number
to ensure the money is applied correctly.

NOTE: When a provider number with Wyoming Medicaid changes, but the
provider’s tax-id remains the same, the credit balance will be moved
automatically from the old Medicaid provider number to the new one, and
will be reflected on RAs/835 transactions.

6.19 Timely Filing

The Division of Healthcare Financing adheres strictly to its timely filing policy. The
provider must submit a clean claim to Medicaid within 12-months of the date of service.
A clean claim is an error free, correctly completed claim, with all required attachments,
that will process and approve to pay within the twelve-month time period. Submit
claims immediately after providing services so when a claim is denied, there is time to
correct any errors and resubmit. Claims are to be submitted only after the service(s)
have been rendered, and not before. For deliverable items (i.e. dentures, DME, glasses,
hearing aids, etc.) the date of service must be the date of delivery, not the order date.

6.19.1 Exceptions to the Twelve-Month Limit
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Exceptions to the 12-month claim submission limit may be made under certain
circumstances. The chart below shows when an exception may be made, the time limit for
each exception, and how to request an exception.

Exceptions Beyond the Control of the Provider

When the Situation is: The Time Limit is:
A Claim must be submitted within 12-months of the date of
Medicare Crossover service or within six (6) months from the payment date on the

Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB), whichever is later.
Claims must be submitted with in six (6) months of the date of
the determination of retroactive eligibility. The client must
provide a copy of the dated letter to the provider to document
retroactive eligibility. If a claim exceeds timely filing and the
provider elects to accept the client as a Medicaid client and bill
Wyoming Medicaid, a copy of the notice must me attached to the
claim with a cover letter requesting an exception to timely filing.
The notice of retroactive eligibility may be a SSI award notice or
a notice from WDH.

Client is determined to be eligible
on appeal, reconsideration, or
court decision (retroactive
eligibility)

Claims must be submitted within six (6) months of the date of the
determination of retroactive eligibility. The client must provide a
Client is determined to be eligible | copy of the dated letter to the provider to document retroactive
due to agency corrective actions eligibility. If a claim exceeds timely filing and the provider elects
(retroactive eligibility) to accept the client as a Medicaid client and bill Wyoming
Medicaid, a copy of the notice must be attached to the claim with
a cover letter requesting an exception to timely filing.

Provider finds their records to be
inconsistent with filed claims,
regarding rendered services. This

includes dates of service, Although there is no specific time limit for correcting errors, the
procedure/revenue codes, tooth corrected claim must be submitted in a timely manner from when
codes, modifiers, admission or the error was discovered. If the claim exceeds timely filing, the
discharge dates/times, treating or | claim must be sent with a cover letter requesting an exception to
referring providers or any other timely filing citing this policy.

item which makes the
records/claims non-supportive of
each other.

6.19.2  Appeal of Timely Filing

A provider may appeal a denial for timely filing ONLY under the following
circumstances:

e The claim was originally filed within 12-months of the date of service and is on
file with Wyoming Medicaid; and
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e The provider made at least one (1) attempt to resubmit the corrected claim
within 12-months of the date of service; and

e The provider must document in their appeal letter all claims information and
what corrections they made to the claim (all claims history, including TCNs) as
well as all contact with or assistance received from Provider Relations (dates,
times, call reference number, who was spoken with, etc.) or

e A Medicaid computer or policy problem beyond the provider’s control
prevented the provider from finalizing the claim within 12-months of the date
of service

Any appeal that does not meet the above criteria will be denied. Timely filing will not
be waived when a claim is denied due to provider billing errors or involving third party
liability.

6.19.2.1 How to Appeal

The provider must submit the appeal in writing to Provider Relations (2.1, Quick
Reference) and should include the following:

e Documentation of previous claim submission (TCNs, documentation of the
corrections made to the subsequent claims);

e Documentation of contact with Provider Relations
e An explanation of the problem; and

e A clean copy of the claim, along with any required attachments and required
information on the attachments. A clean claim is an error free, correctly
completed claim, with all required attachments, that will process and pay.

6.20 Important Information Regarding Retroactive Eligibility
Decisions

The client is responsible for notifying the provider of the retroactive eligibility
determination and supplying a copy of the notice.

A provider is responsible for billing Medicaid only if:

e They agreed to accept the patient as a Medicaid client pending Medicaid
eligibility; or

e After being informed of retroactive eligibility, they elect to bill Medicaid for
services previously provided under a private agreement. In this case, any money
paid by the client for the services being billed to Medicaid would need to be
refunded prior to a claim being submitted to Medicaid.

Ch. 6 Index 100 Revision 01/15/19



Common Billing Information

NOTE: The provider determines at the time they are notified of the client’s
eligibility if they are choosing to accept the client as a Medicaid client. If
the provider does not accept the client, they remain private pay.

In the event of retroactive eligibility, claims must be submitted within six (6) months
of the date of determination of retroactive eligibility.

NOTE: Inpatient Hospital Certification: A hospital may seek admission
certification for a client found retroactively eligible for Medicaid benefits
after the date of admission for services that require admission certification.
The hospital must request admission certification within 30-days after the
hospital receives notice of eligibility. To obtain certification, contact
WYhealth (2.1, Quick Reference).

6.21 Client Fails to Notify a Provider of Eligibility

If a client fails to notify a provider of Medicaid eligibility and is billed as a private-pay
patient, the client is responsible for the bill unless the provider agrees to submit a claim
to Medicaid. In this case:

e Any money paid by the client for the service being billed to Wyoming Medicaid
must be refunded prior to billing Medicaid;

e The client can no longer be billed for the service; and
e Timely filing criterion is in effect.

NOTE: The provider determines at the time they are notified of the client’s
eligibility if they are choosing to accept the client as a Medicaid client. If
the provider does not accept the client, they remain private pay.

6.22 Billing Tips to Avoid Timely Filing Denials

e File claims soon after services are rendered.

e Carefully review EOB codes on the Remittance Advice/835 transaction (work
RAs/835s weekly).
® Resubmit the entire claim or denied line only after all corrections have been
made.
e Contact Provider Relations (2.1, Quick Reference):
o With any questions regarding billing or denials.
o When payment has not been received within 30-days of submission,
verify the status of the claim.
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o When there are multiple denials on a claim, request a review of the
denials prior to resubmission.

NOTE: Once aprovider has agreed to accept a patient as a Medicaid client, any loss
of Medicaid reimbursement due to provider failure to meet timely filing
deadlines is the responsibility of the provider.

6.23 Telehealth

Telehealth is the use of an electronic media to link beneficiaries with health
professionals in different locations. The examination of the client is performed via a
real time interactive audio and video telecommunications system. This means that the
client must be able to see and interact with the off-site practitioner at the time services
are provided via telehealth technology.

It is the intent that telehealth services will provide better access to care by delivering
services as they are needed when the client is residing in an area that does not have
specialty services available. It is expected that this modality will be used when travel
is prohibitive or resources won’t allow the clinician to travel to the client’s location.

Each site will be able to bill for their own services as long as they are an enrolled
Medicaid provider (this includes out-of-state Medicaid providers).

6.23.1  Covered Services
Originating Sites (Spoke Site)
The Originating site or Spoke site is the location of an eligible Medicaid client at the
time the service is being furnished via telecommunications system occurs.

Authorized originating sites are:

Hospitals

Office of a physician or other practitioner (this includes medical clinics)
Office of a psychologist or neuropsychologist

Community mental health or substance abuse treatment center (CMHC/SATC)

Office of an advanced practice nurse (APN) with specialty of psych/mental
health

Office of a Licensed Mental Health Professional (LCSW, LPC, LMFT, LAT)
Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)

Rural Health Clinic (RHC)

Skilled nursing facility (SNF)

Indian Health Services Clinic (IHS)

Ch. 6 Index 102 Revision 01/15/19



Common Billing Information

Hospital-based or Critical Access Hospital-based renal dialysis centers
(including satellites). Independent Renal Dialysis Facilities are not eligible
originating sites.

Developmental Center

Family Planning Clinics

Public Health Offices

Client’s Home (Telehealth consent form must be completed and kept in the
client’s medical records)

Distant Site Providers (Hub Site)

The location of the physician or practitioner providing the professional services via a
telecommunications system is called the distant site or Hub site. A medical professional
IS not required to be present with the client at the originating site unless medically
indicated. However, in order to be reimbursed, services provided must be appropriate
and medically necessary. Physicians/practitioners eligible to bill for professional
services are:

Ch. 6 Index

Physician

Advanced Practice Nurse with specialty of Psychiatry/Mental Health
Physician’s Assistant

Psychologist or Neuropsychologist

Licensed Mental Health Professional (LCSW, LPC, LMFT, LAT)
Board Certified Behavior Analyst

Speech Therapist

Provisionally licensed mental health professionals cannot bill Medicaid
directly. Services must be provided through an appropriate supervising
provider. Services provided by non-physician practitioners must be within their
scope(s) of practice and according to Medicaid policy.

For Medicaid payment to occur, interactive audio and video
telecommunications must be permitting real-time communication between the
distant site physician or practitioner and the patient with sufficient quality to
assure the accuracy of the assessment, diagnosis, and visible evaluation of
symptoms and potential medication side effects. All interactive video
telecommunication must comply with HIPAA patient privacy regulations at the
site where the patient is located, the site where the consultant is located, and in
the transmission process. If distortions in the transmission make adequate
diagnosis and assessment improbable and a presenter at the site where the
patient is located is unavailable to assist, the visit must be halted and
rescheduled. It is not appropriate to bill for portions of the evaluation unless the
exam was actually performed by the billing provider. The billing provider must
comply with all licensing and regulatory laws applicable to the provider’s
practice or business in Wyoming and must not currently be excluded from
participating in Medicaid by state or federal sanctions.
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Hub Sites Billing Code(s) (site with provider)

CPT-4 and HCPCS Level Il Codes Modifier Description
99241-99255 GT Consultations
99201-99215 GT Office or other outpatient visits
97155,97156 GT Adaptive Behavior Treatment
90832-90838 GT Psychotherapy
90791-90792 GT Psychiatric diagnostic

interview examination
96116 GT Neurobehavioral status exam

90951,90952,90954,90955,90957,90958,90960 End stage renal disease related

GT

and 90961 services
G0270 GT Individual medical nutrition
therapy
HOO031, H2019, T1017, H0004, G9012 oT | Mental Health and Substance

Abuse Treatment Services
92586, 92602, 92604, 92626 GT Remote Cochlear Implant

Modifier Description
GT Telehealth Service

Spoke Site Billing Code (site with patient)
HCPCS Level Il Code Description
Q3014 Telehealth originating site facility fee

For accurate listing of codes, refer to the fee schedule on the Medicaid website (2.1,
Quick Reference).

6.23.2 Non-Covered Services

Telehealth does not include a telephone conversation, electronic mail message (email),
or facsimile transmission (fax) between a healthcare practitioner and a client, or a
consultation between two health care practitioners asynchronous “store and forward”
technology. Group psychotherapy is not a covered service.
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6.23.3
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Billing Requirements

In order to obtain Medicaid reimbursement for services delivered through telehealth
technology, the following standards must be observed:

Telehealth Consent form must be completed if the originating site is the client’s
home.

The services must be medically necessary and follow generally accepted
standards of care.

The service must be a service covered by Medicaid.
Claims must be made according to Medicaid billing instructions.
The same procedure codes and rates apply as for services delivered in person.

Quality assurance/improvement activities relative to telehealth delivered
services need to be identified, documented and monitored.

Providers need to develop and document evaluation processes and patient
outcomes related to the telehealth program, visits, provider access, and patient
satisfaction.

All service providers are required to develop and maintain written
documentation in the form of progress notes the same as is originated during an
in-person visit or consultation with the exception that the mode of
communication (i.e. teleconference) should be noted.

Medicaid will not reimburse for the use or upgrade of technology, for
transmission charges, for charges of an attendant who instructs a patient on the
use of the equipment or supervises/monitors a patient during the telehealth
encounter, or for consultations between professionals.

o The modifier to indicate a telehealth service is “GT” which must be used
in conjunction with the appropriate procedure code to identify the
professional telehealth services provided by the distant site provider
(e.g., procedure code 90832 billed with modifier GT). GT modifier
MUST be billed by the distant site. Using the GT modifier does not
change the reimbursement fee.

o When billing for the originating site facility fee, use procedure code
Q3014. A separate or distinct progress note isn’t required to bill Q3014.
Validation of service delivery would be confirmed by the accompanying
practitioner’s claim with the GT modifier indicating the practitioner’s
service was delivered via telehealth. Medicaid will reimburse the
originating site provider the lesser of charge or the current Medicaid fee.

o Additional services provided at the originating site on the same date as
the telehealth service may be billed and reimbursed separately
according to published policies and the national correct coding initiative
guidelines.

o For ESRD-related services, at least one (1) face-to-face, “hands on” visit
(not telehealth) must be furnished each month to examine the vascular
access site by a qualified provider.
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NOTE: If the patient and/or legal guardian indicate at any point that he/she wants

to stop using the technology, the service should cease immediately and an
alternative appointment set up.

6.23.4 Telehealth Consent Form

6.23.5
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&
=
Wyorming
Departmer
af Healt!
Wyoming Medicaid Telehealth
Patient Consent Form

| [Client Mame) agree to receive this health care senvce (type of
service) , 35 a telehealth service. | understand that the health care
provider [name) = locatad In anather location (facllity name

and adoress) . A telshealth
service means that my visit with a practitioner at the distant she will happen by wsing speclal audiovisual
equipmant. This consent Is valld Tor slx months for Tolow-up telehealth sendcas wiih the health care provider.

| @50 understand that:
+ | can decine the telehaakh sendce a1 any ime without affecting my right to future care or treatment,
and any program penefits to which | wouid otherwtse be entified cannot be taken away.
» | may have to travel to see 3 health care provider In-person I | decling telehealth service.
» [T dechne e telehealh services, the other optionsfalternatives avallaole to me, ncluding In person
senices are as flows:

» The same confdentialiy protections that apply to my other medical care also apply to the telehealtn
senics.

» | 'will have aceess to all madical IMformation resuling from the telehealtn senice as provided by law.

+ The Information from the telehealth sarvice (Images that can be Identfled as mine or oiher medica
nformation from ihe ielehealth service) cannot De released to researchens of anyone 2lge wihout my
additional written consent.

» | will be Information of all peopie who will be present at all sites during my teleheaith service.

+ | may exciugde anyone from any site during my teieheath service.

» | may see an apgropriately frained staff person or employes In-person Immediately after the telzhealth
senice In an urgent need arises OF | will be told ahead of ime that this Is not avallable.

| have read this document carefully, and my guestions hawe been answered 1o my sabistaction.
Sigrature of Patlent; Date.

or

Signatwre of Parent or Legal Represantative; Date

Telenealth Congent
Signature of Person Obfaining Consent: Date

Faclity Name:
Faclity Agoress:

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.

Telehealth Consent Form Instructions

Beginning October 1, 2017 Wyoming Medicaid will allow the client’s home to be a
valid Origination site. Written client consent is required.

Completion: The appropriate person at either the client’s site or the health care
practitioner site completes the form and obtains the client's signature prior to
the services.

Distribution: The original form is completed by the provider of the telehealth
service and is retained in the client’s medical record. A copy is also given to the
client or parent/guardian.

106 Revision 01/15/19


https://wymedicaid.acs-inc.com/forms/Telehealth_Consent.pdf

Common Billing Information

Field Action

Client Name Enter the client’s name

Type of Service Define the service to be provided as a telehealth service on the second line
Provider Name Enter the name of the health care practitioner who will be seeing the client

from the distant site

Facility Name and
Address

Enter the facility name and address of the distant site where the health care
practitioner is located

Alternative Services Describe in writing any other options that are available to the client
Signature and date The client, parent or legal representative must sign and date the form
Signature of Person Person obtaining consent must sign and date the form

Obtaining Consent

Facility Name Enter the Facility for the person obtaining consent

Facility Address

Enter the Facility address for the person obtaining consent

Ch. 6 Index
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7.1 Definition of a Third Party Liability

711

7.1.2

Third Party Liability (TPL)

TPL is defined as the right of the department to recover, on behalf of a client, from a
third party payer the costs of Medicaid services furnished to the client (Wyoming
Department of Health, Medicaid Rules, Chapter 1, Section 3 Part (b) subpart (ccxlviii)).

In simple terms, third party liability (TPL) is often referred to as other insurance, other
health insurance, medical coverage, or other insurance coverage. Other insurance is
considered a third-party resource for the client. Third-party resources may include but
are not limited to:

Health insurance (including Medicare)

Vision coverage

Dental coverage

Casualty coverage resulting from an accidental injury or personal injury

Payments received directly from an individual who has either voluntarily
accepted or been assigned legal responsibility for the health care of one or more
clients.

Third Party Payer

Third Party Payer is defined as a person, entity, agency, insurer, or government
program that may be liable to pay, or that pays pursuant to a client’s right of recovery
arising from an illness, injury, or disability for which Medicaid funds were paid or are
obligated to be paid on behalf of the client. Third party payers include, but are not
limited to:

Medicare
Medicare Replacement (Advantage or Risk Plans)
Medicare Supplemental Insurance
Insurance Companies
Other
o Disability Insurance
o Workers” Compensation
o Spouse or parent who is obligated by law or by court order to pay all or

part of such costs (absent parent)

o Client’s estate
o Title 25

NOTE: When attaching an EOMB to a claim and the TPL is Medicare Replacement or
Medicare Supplement, hand-write the applicable type of Medicare coverage on the
EOMB (i.e. Medicare Replacement, Medicare Supplement).
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Medicaid is the payor of last resort. It is a secondary payer to all other payment sources
and programs and should be billed only after payment or denial has been received from
such carriers.

7.1.3 Medicare

Medicare is administered by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and
is the federal health insurance program for individuals age 65 and older, certain disabled
individuals, individuals with End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) and amyotrophic lateral
sclerosis (ALS). Medicare entitlement is determined by the Social Security
Administration. Medicare is primary to Medicaid. Services covered by Medicare must
be provided by a Medicare-enrolled provider and billed to Medicare first.

7.1.4 Medicare Replacement Plans

Medicare Replacement Plans are also known as Medicare Advantage Plans or Medicare
Part C and are treated the same as any other Medicare claim. Many companies have
Medicare replacement policies. Providers must verify whether or not a policy is a Medicare
replacement policy. If the policy is a Medicare replacement policy, the claim should be
entered as any other Medicare claim.

7.1.5 Medicare Supplement Plans

Medicare Supplement Plans are additional coverage to Medicare. Providers must verify
whether or not a policy is a Medicare replacement or supplement policy. If the policy is a
Medicare replacement policy, the supplement information should be entered as TPL on the
claim. Please see section 6.6.2 for more information on submitting tertiary claims.

7.1.6 Disability Insurance Payments

If the disability insurance carrier pays for health care items and services, the payments must
be assigned to Wyoming Medicaid. The client may choose to receive a cash benefit. If
the payments from the disability insurance carrier are related to a medical event that
required submission of claims for payment, the reimbursement from the disability carrier
is considered a third party payment. If the disability policy does not meet any of these,
payments made to the Wyoming Medicaid client may be treated as income for Medicaid
eligibility purposes.

7.1.7 Long-Term Care Insurance

When a long-term care (LTC) insurance policy exists, it must be treated as TPL and be
cost-avoided. The provider must either collect the LTC policy money from the client or
have the policy assigned to the provider. However, if the provider is a nursing facility and
the LTC payment is sent to the client, the monies are considered income. The funds will
be included in the calculation of the client’s patient contribution to the nursing facility.
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7.1.8 Exceptions
The only exceptions to this policy are referenced below:

Children’s Special Health (CSH) — Medical claims are sent to Wyoming
Medicaid’s MMIS fiscal agent

Indian Health Services (IHS) — 100% federally funded program
Ryan White Foundation — 100% federally funded program

Wyoming Division of Victim Services/Wyoming Crime Victim

Compensation Program

Policyholder is an absent parent
Upon billing Medicaid, providers are required to certify if a third party has
been billed prior to submission. The provider must also certify that they have
waited 30 days from the date of service before billing Medicaid and has not
received payment from the third party

Services are for preventative pediatric care (Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis, and Treatment/EPSDT), prenatal care.

NOTE: Inpatient labor and delivery services and post-partum care must be cost
avoided or billed to the primary health insurance. See State Medicaid Manual Section

3904.3B —

Prenatal and Preventative Pediatric Care. An internet search may be

performed to locate this citation by performing an internet query of the State Medicaid
Manual, select Chapter 3 and go to Section sm_3 3900 to 3910.15.

The probable existence of third-party liability cannot be established at the
time the claim is filed.

Home and community based (HCBS) waiver services as most insurance
companies do not cover these types of services.

NOTE: It may be in the provider’s best interest to bill the primary insurance themselves,
as they may receive higher reimbursement from the primary carrier.

7.2 Provider’s Responsibilities

Providers have an obligation to investigate and report the existence of other third-party
liability information. Providers play an integral and vital role as they have direct contact
with the client. The contribution providers make to Medicaid in the TPL arena is
significant. Their cooperation is essential to the functioning of the Medicaid Program
and to ensuring prompt payment.

At the time of client intake, the provider must obtain Medicaid billing information from
the client. At the same time, the provider should also ascertain if additional insurance
resources exist. When a TPL/Medicare has been reported to the provider, these
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resources must be identified on the claim in order for claims to be processed properly.
Other insurance information may be reported to Medicaid using the Third Party
Resources Information Sheet. Claims should not be submitted prior to billing

TPL/Medicare.
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7.2.1

Third Party Resources Information Sheet

Third Party Resources Information Sheet

[ hew [ enanee

CLIENT NAME:

CLIENT MEDICAID ID NUMBER:

CLINENT DOB:

CLIENT S5N:

INSURAMCE COMPANY NAME:

INSURANCE COMPANY ADDRESS:

TYPE OF COVERAGE:

Major Medical Physician
Hospital Prescription Drugs

urgical

l:lO'lher

POLICY HOLDER

START DATE (MM/DD/YY):

END DATE {MM/DD/YY):

POLICY NUMBER:

GROUP NUMBER:

1.2.2

Ch. 7 Index

RELATIONSHIP OF CLIENT TO CASE HEAD:
Selfi1] Absent Parent{2)
[ Brother/sisteris)

[otherz)
[Juncie/aunt(7)

[ earentia)

[] Grandparentis)

MNAME OF PROVIDER:

COMPLETED BY:

DATE SUBMITTED:

RETURN TO:
WYOMING MEDICIAD
PO BOX 667
CHEYENNE, WY 82003
FAX (307) 772-8405

FISCAL AGENT USE ONLY

AUTHORIZED BY: DATE:

INPUT BY: DATE:

NOTE: Click image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.

Medicaid maintains a reference file of known commercial health insurance as well as
a file for Medicare Part A and Part B entitlement information. Both files are used to
deny claims that do not show proof of payment or denial by the commercial health
insurer or by Medicare. Providers must use the same procedures for locating third party
payers for Medicaid clients as for their non-Medicaid clients.

Providers may not refuse to furnish services to a Medicaid client because of a third
party’s potential liability for payment for the service (S.S.A. 8§1902(a)(25)(D)) (3.2
Accepting Medicaid Clients)

Provider is not enrolled with TPL Carrier

Medicaid will no longer accept a letter with a claim indicating that a provider does not
participate with a specific health insurance company. The provider must work with the
insurance company and/or client to have the claim submitted to the carrier. Providers
cannot refuse to accept Medicaid clients who have other insurance if their office does
not bill other insurance. However, a provider may limit the number of Medicaid clients
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s/he is willing to admit into his/her practice. The provider may not discriminate in
establishing a limit. If a provider chooses to opt-out of participation with a health
insurance or governmental insurance, Medicaid will not pay for services covered by,
but not billed to, the health insurance or governmental insurance.

7.2.3 Medicare Opt-Out

7.3

Providers may choose to opt-out of Medicare. However, Medicaid will not pay for
services covered by, but not billed to, Medicare because the provider has chosen not to
enroll in Medicare. The provider must enroll with Medicare if Medicare will cover the
services in order to receive payment from Medicaid.

NOTE: In situations where the provider is reimbursed for services and Medicaid later
discovers a source of TPL, Medicaid will seek reimbursement from the TPL source. If
a provider discovers a TPL source after receiving Medicaid payment, they must
complete an adjustment to their claim within 30 days of receipt of payment from the
TPL source.

Billing Requirements

Providers should bill TPL/Medicare and receive payment to the fullest extent possible
before billing Medicaid. The provider must follow the rules of the primary insurance plan
(such as obtaining prior authorization, obtaining medical necessity, obtaining a referral or
staying in-network) or the related Medicaid claim will be denied. Follow specific plan
coverage rules and policies. CMS does not allow federal dollars to be spent if a client with
access to other insurance does not cooperate or follow the applicable rules of his or her
other insurance plan.

Medicaid will not pay for and will recover for payments made for services that could have
been covered by the TPL/Medicare if the applicable rules of that plan had been followed.
It is important that providers maintain adequate records of the third-party recovery efforts
for a period of time not less than six (6) years after the end of the state fiscal year. These
records, like all other Medicaid records, are subject to audit/post-payment review by Health
and Human Services, the Centers for Medicare and Medicare Services (CMS), the state
Medicaid agency, or any designee.

NOTE: If a procedure code requires a prior authorization (PA) for Medicaid payment, but
not required by TPL/Medicare, it is still highly recommended to obtain a PA through
Medicaid in case TPL/Medicare denies services.

Once payment/denial is received by TPL/Medicare, the claim may then be billed to
Medicaid as a secondary claim. If payment is received from the other payer, the provider
should compare the amount received with Medicaid’s maximum allowable fee for the same
claim.

e [fpayment is less than Medicaid’s allowed amount for the same claim, indicate the
payment in the appropriate field on the claim form.
o CMS 1500 — TPL paid amount will be indicated in box 29 Amount Paid
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INT? | 28, TOTAL CHARGE 28, AMOUNERPAID 30. Rsvd for NUCC Use
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33, BILLING PROVIDER INFO & PH # ( )

o CMS 1500 — Medicare paid amount will not be indicated on the claim, a
COB must be attached for claim processing
o UB-04 —TPL/Medicare amount will be indicated in box 54 Prlor Payments

V.

JCREATION DATE
(e ] || 34 PR P % E5T AMCUNT DUE T
on-&R
PRV D
S INGUEID &1 GROUF NANE 2 HEURA

o Dental — TPL/Medicare amount will be indicated in box 33A Other Fees

31a. Other )74

Fee(s)

32. Total Fee‘

N
If the TPL payer paid less than 40% of the total billed charges, include the
appropriate claim reason and remark codes or attach an explanation of benefits
(EOB) with the electronic claim (Electronic Attachments).

If payment is received from the other payer after Medicaid already paid the claim,
Medicaid’s payment must be refunded for either the amount of the Medicaid
payment or the amount of the insurance payment, whichever is less. A copy of the
EOB from the other payer must be included with the refund showing the
reimbursement amount.

NOTE: Medicaid will accept refunds from a provider at any time. Timely filing
will not apply to adjustments where money is owed to Medicaid (6.20 Timely

Filing).

If denial is obtained from the third party payer/Medicare that a service is not
covered, attach the denial to the claim (6.15 Submitting Attachments for Electronic
Claims). The denial will be accepted for one (1) calendar year, but will still need to
be attached with each claim.

If verbal denial is obtained from a third party payer, type a letter of explanation on
official office letterhead. The letter must include:

o Date of verbal denial

o Payer’s name and contact person’s name and phone number

o Date of Service
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7.3.1

Ch. 7 Index

o Client’s name and Medicaid ID number
o Reason for denial

If the third party payer/Medicare sends a request to the provider for additional
information, the provider must respond. If the provider complies with the request
for additional information and after ninety (90) days from the date of the original
claim and the provider has not received payment or denial, the provider may submit
the claim to Medicaid with the Previous Attempts to Bill Services Letter.

NOTE: Waivers of timely filing will not be granted due to unresponsive third party
payers.

In situations involving litigation or other extended delays in obtaining benefits from
other sources, Medicaid should be billed as soon as possible to avoid timely filing.
If the provider believes there may be casualty insurance, contact TPL Unit (2.1
Quick Address and Telephone Reference) TPL will investigate the responsibility
of the other party. Medicaid does not require providers to bill a third party when
liability has not been established. However, the provider cannot bill the casualty
carrier and Medicaid at the same time. The provider must choose to bill Medicaid
or the casualty carrier (estate). Medicaid will seek recovery of payments from
liable third parties. If providers bill the casualty carrier (estate) and Medicaid, this
may result in duplicate payments.

If the client receives reimbursement from the primary insurance, the provider must
pursue payment form the patient. If there are any further Medicaid benefits allowed
after the other insurance payment, the provider may still submit a claim for those
benefits. The provider, on submission, must supply all necessary documentation of
the other insurance payment. Medicaid will not pay the provider the amount paid
by the other insurance.

Providers may not charge Medicaid clients, or any other financially responsible
relative or representative of that individual any amount in excess of the Medicaid
paid amount. Medicaid payment is payment in full. There is no balance billing.

NOTE: When attaching an EOMB to a claim and the TPL is Medicare
Replacement or Medicare Supplement, hand-write the applicable type of
Medicare coverage on the EOMB (i.e. Medicare Replacement, Medicare
Supplement).

How TPL is applied

The amount paid to providers by primary insurance payers is often less than the original
amount billed, for the following reasons:

Reductions resulting from a contractual agreement between the payer and the provider
(contractual write-off); and,

Reductions reflecting patient responsibility (copayment, coinsurance, deductible, etc.).
Wyoming Medicaid will pay no more than the remaining patient responsibility (PR)
after payment by the primary insurance.
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Wyoming Medicaid will reimburse the provider for the patient liability up to the
Medicaid Allowable Amount. For preferred provider agreements or preferred patient
care agreements, do not bill Medicaid for the difference between the payment received
from the third party based on such agreement and the providers billed charges (See the
State Medicaid Manual Chapter 3, Section 3904.7 for more information).

TPL is applied to claims at the header level. Medicaid does not apply TPL amounts line
by line.

Example:

e Total claim billed to Medicaid is for $100.00, with a Medicaid allowable for
the total claim of $50.00. TPL has paid $25.00 for only the second line of the
claim. Claim will be processed as follows: Medicaid allowable ($50.00) minus
the TPL paid amount ($25) = $25.00 Medicaid Payment.

If the payer does not respond to the first attempt to bill with a written or electronic
response to the claim within sixty (60) days, resubmit the claims to the TPL. Wait an
additional thirty (30) days for the third party payer to respond to the second billing. If
after ninety (90) days from the initial claim submission the insurance still has not
responded, bill Medicaid with the Previous Attempts to Bill Services Letter.

NOTE: Waivers of timely filing will not be granted due to unresponsive third party
payers.

7.3.1.1 Previous Attempts to Bill Services Letter

&

July 13,2015

Wyoming Medicaid,

This letter is to request the submission of the attached claim for payment. As of this date, we
have made two attempts within ninety days of service to gain payment for the services|
rendered from the primary insurance with no resolution. We are now requesting payment in
full from Medicaid. Please find all relevant and required documentation attached.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Authorized Representative of (Billing
Facility)

Name of Insurance Company billed:

Date billing attempts made:

Policyholder’s name:

Policyholder’s policy number:

Comments:

‘Wyoming Medicaid
Atm: Claims
PO Box 547
Cheyenne, WY 82003-0547

NOTE: Do not submit this form for Medicare or automobile/casualty insurance. Click
image above to be taken to a printable version of this form.
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7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

Acceptable proof of Payment or Denial

Documentation of proper payment or denial of TPL/Medicare must correspond with
the client’s/beneficiary’s name, date of service, charges, and TPL/Medicare payment
referenced on the Medicaid claim. If there is a reason why the charges do not match
(i.e. other insurance requires another code to be billed, institutional and professional
charges are on the same EOB, third party payer is Medicare Advantage plan,
replacement plan or supplement plan) this information must be written on the
attachment.

Coordination of Benefits

Coordination of Benefits (COB) is the process of determining which source of coverage
is the primary payer in a particular situation. COB information must be complete,
indicate the payer, payment date and the payment amount.

If a client has other applicable insurance, providers who bill electronic and web claims
will need to submit the claim COB information provided by the other insurance
company for all affected services. For claims submitted through the Medicaid website,
see the Web Portal Tutorials on billing secondary claims.

For clients with three insurances, tertiary claims cannot be submitted through the
Medicaid Web Portal and will need to be sent in on paper, with both EOBs and a cover
sheet indicating that the claim is a tertiary claim.

Blanket Denials and Non-Covered Services

When a service is not covered by a client’s primary insurance plan, a blanket denial
letter should be requested from the TPL/Medicare. The insurance carrier should then
issue, on company letterhead, a document stating the service is not covered by the
insurance plan. The provider can also provide proof from a benefits booklet from the
other insurance, as it shows that the service is not covered or the provider may use
benefits information from the carrier’s website. Providers should retain this statement
in the client’s file to be used as proof of denial for one calendar year. The non-covered
status must be reviewed and a new letter obtained as the end of one calendar year.

If a client specific denial letter or EOB is received, the provider may use that denial or
EOB as valid documentation for the denied services for that member for one calendar
year. The EOB must clearly state the services are not covered. The provider must still
follow the rules of the primary insurance prior to filing the claim to Medicaid.

TPL and Copays

A client with private health insurance primary to Wyoming Medicaid is required to pay
the Wyoming Medicaid copay. Submit the claim to Wyoming Medicaid in the usual
manner, reporting the insurance payment on the claim with the balance due. If the
Wyoming Medicaid allowable covers all or part of the balance billed, Wyoming
Medicaid will pay up to the maximum Wyoming Medicaid allowable amount, minus
any applicable Wyoming Medicaid copay. Wyoming Medicaid will deduct the copay
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from its payment amount to the provider and report it as the copay amount on the
provider’s RA. Remember, Wyoming Medicaid is only responsible for the client’s
liability amount or patient responsibility amount up to its maximum allowable
amount.

Submit claims to Wyoming Medicaid only if the TPL payer indicates a patient
responsibility. If the TPL does not attribute charges to patient responsibility or non-
covered services, Wyoming Medicaid will not pay.

7.4 Medicare Pricing

Effective dates of service beginning January 1, 2017, Wyoming Medicaid changed how
reimbursement is calculated for Medicare crossover claims. This change applies to all
service providers.

e Part B crossovers are processed and paid at the line level (line by line)

e Part A inpatient crossovers, claims are processed at the header level

e Part A outpatient crossovers, claims are priced at the line level (line by line)
totaled, and then priced at the header level

741 Medicaid Covered Services

For services covered under the Wyoming Medicaid State Plan, the new payment
methodology will consider what Medicaid would have paid, had it been the sole payer.
Medicaid’s payment responsibility for a claim will be the lesser of the Medicare
coinsurance and deductible, or the difference between the Medicare payment and
Medicaid allowed charge(s).

Example:

e Procedure Code 99239
o Medicaid Allowable - $97.67
o Medicare Paid - $83.13
o Medicare assigned Coinsurance and Deductible - $21.21
= First payment method option: (Medicaid Allowable) $97.67 —
(Medicare Payment) $83.13 = $14.54
= Second payment method option: Coinsurance and deductible =
$21.21
o Medicaid will pay the lesser of the Medicaid payment methodology or
the coinsurance and deductible
= This procedure code would pay $14.54 since it is less than
$21.21

NOTE: If the method for Medicaid covered services results in a Medicaid payment
of $0 and the claim contains lines billed for physician-administered
pharmaceuticals, the line will pay out at $0.01.

Ch. 7 Index 119 Revision 01/15/19



Third Party Liability

7.4.2

7.4.3

Medicaid Non-Covered Services

For specific Medicare services which are not otherwise covered by Wyoming Medicaid
State plan, Medicaid will use a special rate or method to calculate the amount Medicaid
would have paid for the service. This method is Medicare allowed amount, divided by
2, minus the Medicare paid amount.

Example:

e Procedure Code: E0784 — (Not covered as a rental — no allowed amount has
been established for Medicaid)
o Medicaid Allowable — Not assigned
o Medicare Allowable - $311.58
o Medicare Paid — $102.45
o Assigned Coinsurance and Deductible - $209.13
= First payment method option: [(Medicare Allowable 311.58 +
2)] — 102.45 Medicare paid amount = $155.79 (Calculated
Medicaid allowable) — (Medicare Paid Amount) 102.45 =
$53.34
= Second payment method option: Coinsurance and deductible =
209.13
o Medicaid will pay the lesser of the Medicaid payment methodology or
the coinsurance and deductible
= This procedure code would pay $53.34 since it is less than
$209.13

NOTE: If the method for Medicaid non-covered services results in a Medicaid
payment of $0 and the claim contains lines billed for physician-administered
pharmaceuticals, the line will pay out at $0.01.

Coinsurance and Deductible

For clients on the QMB plan, CMS guidelines indicate that coinsurance and deductible
amounts remaining after Medicare pays cannot be billed to the client under any
circumstances, regardless of whether you bill Medicaid or not.

For clients on other plans who are dual eligible, coinsurance and deductible amounts
remaining after Medicare payment cannot be billed to the client if the claim was billed
to Wyoming Medicaid, regardless of payment amount (including claims that Medicaid
pays at $0).

If the claim is not billed to Wyoming Medicaid, and the provider agrees in writing prior
to providing the service not to accept the client as a Medicaid client and advises the
client of his or her financial responsibility, and the client is not on a QMB plan, then
the client can be billed for the coinsurance and deductible under Medicare guidelines.
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8.1 What is Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)?

In its simplest form, EDI is the electronic exchange of information between two (2)
business concerns (trading partners), in a specific, predetermined format. The exchange
occurs in basic units called transactions, which typically relate to standard business
documents, such as healthcare claims or remittance advices.

8.2 Benefits

Several immediate advantages can be realized by exchanging documents
electronically:

e Speed — Information moving between computers moves more rapidly, and with
little or no human intervention. Sending an electronic message across the
country takes minutes or less. Mailing the same document will usually take a
minimum of one (1) day.

e Accuracy — Information that passes directly between computers without having
to be re-entered eliminates the chance of data entry errors.

e Reduction in Labor Costs — In a paper-based system, labor costs are higher
due to data entry, document storage and retrieval, document matching, etc. As
stated above, EDI only requires the data to be keyed once, thus lowering labor
costs.

8.3 Standard Transaction Formats

In October 2000, under the authority of the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA), the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)
adopted a series of standard EDI transaction formats developed by the Accredited
Standards Committee (ASC) X12N. These HIPAA-compliant formats cover a wide
range of business needs in the healthcare industry from eligibility verification to claims
submission. The specific transaction formats adopted by DHHS are listed below.

X12N 270/271 Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response
X12N 276/277 Claims Status Request and Response
X12N 278 Request for Prior Authorization and Response
X12N 277CA Implementation Guide Error Reporting
X12N 835 Claim Payment/Remittance Advice

X12N 837 Dental, Professional and Institutional Claims
X12N 999 Functional Acknowledgement

NOTE: As there is no business need, Medicaid does not currently accept nor
generate X12N 820 and X12N 834 transactions.
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8.4 Sending and Receiving Transactions

Medicaid has established a variety of methods for providers to send and receive EDI
transactions. The following table is a guide to understanding and selecting the best

method.
EDI Options
Requireme AT Transactions
Method qn ts SS Supported Contact Information
Cost bp
X12N 270/271
Eligibility Benefit
Computer Inquiry and
Hayes- Response
compatible X12N 276/277
reater Claims Status
gs nchronous Request and
Bulletin mc))/dem Response EDI Services
Board
System Dial-up X12N- 278 Request | Telephone:
(BBS) connection for Prior (800)672-4959
utility (e Authorization and 9-5pm MST M-F
The BBS is Proc)gmﬁg]]” Response
an . Hyperterﬁinal OPTION 3
interactive, etc.) ' Free | X12N 277CA
menu-driven ’ Implementation Website:
bulletin board File Guide Error http://edisoclutionsmmis.portal.conduent.co
system_for decompression Reporting m/grcro/
uploading utility
and X12N 835 Claim
downloading Software Payment/Remittanc
transactions. e Advice
capable of
formatting and X12N 837 Dental
:f;:;ggt:;?; Professional and
Institutional Claims
y Functional
Acknowledgement
Web Portal | oo outer X12N 270/271
L Eligibility Benefit EDI Services
ggsu';ge\?\;gg'd Internet Inquiry and
Portal Explorer 5.5 Response Telephone:
rovides an (or higher) or (800)672-4959
f’meractive Netscape Free | X12N 2761277 9-5pm MST M-F
web-base d’ Navigator 7.0 Claims Status
interface for (or higher). Request and OPTION 3
enterin Whichever Response
individ%al browser Website:
transactions version is X12N 278 Request | https://wymedicaid.portal.conduent.com
and a used, it must for Prior
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EDI Options
. Acce .
Method Requireme ss Transactions Contact Information
nts Supported
Cost
separate data | support 128-bit Authorization and
exchange encryption Response
facility for
uploading Internet access X12N 277CA
and Implementation
downloading | Additional Guide Error
batch requirements Reporting
transactions. | for uploading
and X12N 835 Claim
downloading Payment/Remittanc
batch e Advice
transactions:
File X12N 837 Dental,
decompression Professional and
utility. Institutional
Software Claims*
capable of
formatting and X12N 999 -
reading EDI Functional
transactions Acknowledgement
NOTE: Only the
278 and 837
transactions can be
entered
interactively.
WINASAP50 | Computer
10
Hayes-
Windows compatible
Accelerated 9600-baud
Submission asynchronous X12N 837 Dental, _
and modem . EDI Services
. Professional and
Processing Institutional
(WINASAP) Windows 98 Claims Telephone:
isa (or higher) (800)672-4959
Windows- operating 9-5pm MST M-F
based system X12N
software Free 2_770Al_mplementa OPTION 3
. . tion Guide Error
application Pentium Reportin
that allows processor P g Website:
users to enter http://edisoclutionsmmis.portal.conduent.co
. X12N 999 —
and submit 25 megabytes . m/grcro/
dental, of free disk Functional
. Acknowledgement
professional space
and
institutional 128
claims megabytes of
electronically | RAM
using a
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EDI Options

Methog | RReduireme Transactions

Acce

nts SS Supported Contact Information
Cost PP

personal

computer.

Monitor
resolution of
800 x 600
pixels

Telephone
connectivity

8.5 EDI Services

85.1

8.5.2

Getting Started

The first step the provider needs to complete before the provider is able to start sending
electronic information is to complete the EDI Enroliment Application. The application
is located on the Medicaid website (2.1, Quick Reference) under “Forms” and
“Enrollment/Agreement Forms”.

Once the form is completed and sent to Medicaid the provider will be sent an EDI
Welcome Letter which will include a User Name and Password. Below are the benefits
of using Web Portal and WINASAP and instructions for registering.

NOTE: Web Portal Tutorials and WINASAP Tutorials are published to the
Medicaid website (2.1, Quick Reference).

Web Portal

The Web Portal allows all trading partners to retrieve and submit data via the internet
24-hours a day, seven (7) days a week from anywhere.

8.5.2.1 Secured Provider Web Portal Registration Process

e Go to the Medicaid website: https://wymedicaid.protal.conduent.com
e Select Provider.
e Select Provider Portal from the left hand menu.
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Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

e Under “New Providers” select Web Portal to register.

e Enter the following information from the EDI Welcome Letter:
o Provider ID: Trading Partner/Submitter ID.
o Trading Partner ID: Trading Partner/Submitter ID.
o EIN/SSN: The Providers tax-id as entered on the EDI application.
o Trading Partner Password: Password/User ID — Must be entered exactly
as shown on the welcome letter.

e Select Continue
o Confirm that the information that the provider has entered is correct. If
it is, choose Continue, if not re-enter information.

e Additional Trading Partner IDs:
o If the provider needs to enter additional Trading Partner IDs enter the
ID and the Trading Partner password on this page.
o If the provider does not have any additional Trading Partner IDs select
continue.

8.5.2.2 Creating an Office Administrator

The providers Office Administrator will be the person responsible for adding and
deleting new users as necessary for the provider’s organization along with any other
privileges selected.

1. Select Create a new user.

a. Enter a unique user 1D, last name, first name, email address and phone
number for the person that the provider wants to be the office
administrator.

b. Confirm the information entered is correct.

c. This completes the web registration for the office administrator, an
email will be sent to the email address entered with a one (1) time use
password.

d. Once the provider receives the single use password, (it is easiest to copy
and paste this directly from the email to avoid typographical errors) and
must be changed upon logging in for the first (1st) time. Return to the
home page and log in.

2. All permissions will be set once the provider has logged in. To do this, select
update or remove users. Enter the provider user 1D and select search. When the
user information is brought up, click on the user ID link.

a. Select which privileges the provider wishes to have. Once the provider
has chosen these privileges click Submit.

8.5.2.3 Creating Additional Users
1. Return to the home page and choose Manage Users.

a. Follow the steps as listed above